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Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject:  Combined Well Installation and Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Period
of April 1 through June 30, 2008, Former Hot Mix Asphalt Plant Area (AOC
#1), Hanson Aggregates Radum Facility, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton,
California, ACEH Case #R00002941 and Geotracker Global ID # SLT19719376

Dear Mr. Wickham:

The enclosed “Combined Well Installation and Groundwater Monitoring Report” (“the Report™)
was prepared by LFR Inc. (LFR) on behalf of Hanson Aggregates West Region for the former
hot mix asphalt plant area (located within area of concern [AOC] #1) of the Hanson Aggregates
Radum Facility, located at 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, California (“the Site”). This Report
presents and discusses the results of well installation and development activities completed
during June 2008 and of the first of four planned quarterly groundwater monitoring events
conducted at the Site.

The investigation and groundwater monitoring were conducted in accordance with the

February 28, 2008 work plan approved by Alameda County Environmental Health in its
technical comment letter dated March 31, 2008. Results are in agreement with previous
investigation results and confirm that groundwater beneath the Site has not been affected by total
petroleum hydrocarbons previously detected in limited areas of the Site. LFR plans to conduct
the second groundwater monitoring event during third quarter 2008.

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached Report are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

If you have any questions or comments concerning this Report, please call me at (925) 426-4170
or Katrin Schliewen of LFR at (510) 652-4500.

Sincerely,

Lee W. Cover
Environmental Manager
Hanson Aggregates Northern California
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This “Combined Well Installation and Groundwater Monitoring Report for the period
of April 1 through June 30, 2008” presents the results of well installation activities and
the first quarterly groundwater monitoring event conducted by LFR Inc. (LFR) in the
former hot mix asphalt plant area of the Hanson Aggregates Radum Facility (“the
Site”). The primary objective of the well installation activities was to install three new
groundwater monitoring wells to expand the groundwater monitoring well network at
the Site, at the request of Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH). This report
also presents the results of the first of four planned quarterly groundwater monitoring
events scheduled to be conducted at the Site.

The installation of the three new wells and the initiation of quarterly groundwater
monitoring at the Site were conducted according to the scope of work described in the
“Work Plan for Additional Well Installations and Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
and Reporting,” submitted to ACEH on February 28, 2008 and approved by ACEH in
a March 31, 2008 comment letter.

Well Installation Activities

LFR successfully installed groundwater monitoring wells MW-8 through MW-10
during June 9 through 11, 2008. Wells MW-8 through MW-10 were installed to
monitor groundwater immediately downgradient from the former truck scale (well
MW-8), former soil boring B26 (well MW-9), and former soil boring B22 (well
MW-10). The wells were constructed with wells screens intersecting first encountered
groundwater, similarly to existing wells MW-1 through MW-7. The only evidence of
petroleum hydrocarbons in soil observed during the installation of the wells was a black
asphalt material in the soil samples collected between approximately 27 and 32 feet
below ground surface from the soil boring drilled for well MW-9. The black asphalt
material observed at this depth was consistent with the “deep” soil contamination
encountered during previous subsurface investigations completed in the northern portion
of the Site. Two depth-discrete soil samples were collected, one from within the
affected soil interval and one from immediately beneath the affected soil interval.
Analytical and investigation results confirm that the deep soil contamination is vertically
limited, consists of heavy petroleum hydrocarbon material such as asphalt material, and
appears to be relatively immobile.

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Event

The groundwater monitoring event that was completed during this reporting period
represents the first periodic groundwater monitoring event for the Site. Depth-to-
groundwater measurements were made prior to sampling. Equipotential contours drawn
based on groundwater elevations indicate that the local groundwater flow direction is
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approximately to the west and northwest, with a horizontal groundwater gradient of
approximately 0.015 to 0.025 foot per foot.

Wells MW-1 through MW-10 (except for well MW-4) were purged and sampled on
June 16, 2008. Well MW-4 could not be sampled due to an insufficient amount of
water in the well. Analytical results of groundwater samples collected during this
monitoring period indicate that none of the compounds analyzed for were detected
above laboratory reporting limits in any of the wells. The analytical results confirm that
groundwater beneath the Site has not been affected by the total petroleum hydrocarbons
(TPH) or TPH-related compounds detected in limited areas in soil.

The quarterly groundwater monitoring results are consistent with results from wells
MW-1 through MW-7 previously monitored and sampled on October 22, 2007. LFR
will conduct the second groundwater monitoring event during third quarter 2008 (July 1
through September 30, 2008). All groundwater samples collected will be analyzed for
the same parameters analyzed for during the current quarter; in addition, samples
collected from wells MW-3, MW-8, and MW-9 will be submitted for the analysis of
dissolved metals.

Page viii
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This “Combined Well Installation and Groundwater Monitoring Report” presents the
results of the well installation activities and groundwater monitoring activities
conducted during the period of April 1 through June 30, 2008 by LFR Inc. (LFR) on
behalf of Hanson Aggregates West Region (“Hanson”) in the former hot mix asphalt
plant area of the Hanson Aggregates Radum Facility located at 3000 Busch Road,
Pleasanton, California (“the Site”; Figure 1). The groundwater monitoring event that
was completed during this reporting period represents the first periodic groundwater
monitoring and reporting event for the Site. The Site is located within area of concern
#1 (AOC #1). Three new wells were installed to increase the groundwater monitoring
network at the Site, and quarterly groundwater monitoring was initiated to monitor
groundwater quality and groundwater flow direction and gradient for approximately one
year.

The scope of work of the investigations conducted at the Site was described in the
“Work Plan for Additional Well Installations and Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
and Reporting in the Former Hot Mix Asphalt Plant Area (AOC #1) of the Hanson
Aggregates Radum Facility, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, California, SLIC Case
#R00002941 and GeoTracker ID SLT19719376” (“the Work Plan”), which was
submitted to Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) on February 28, 2008.
ACEH approved the Work Plan on March 31, 2008 with one technical comment. In its
approval letter, ACEH requested that, as part of the quarterly groundwater monitoring
program, sampling for dissolved metals be conducted during the second quarterly
groundwater monitoring event instead of the first as proposed in the Work Plan, to
allow additional time to pass between installing the three new groundwater monitoring
wells and sampling for dissolved metals.

LFR completed the well installation work during June 9 through 11, 2008, and
conducted the first of four planned quarterly groundwater monitoring events on
June 16, 2008. As requested by ACEH in its March 31, 2008 letter, this combined
report presents both a summary of the well installation activities completed and the
results of the quarterly groundwater monitoring event. This report is organized

as follows.

o Section 2.0 presents background information including a site history and summary
of previous environmental investigations conducted at the Site.

« Section 3.0 describes the methodology of the activities conducted.

« Section 4.0 presents and discusses the results of the well installation activities and
of the first quarterly groundwater monitoring event.

o Section 5.0 summarizes the overall conclusions of environmental conditions at the
Site based on the results of the well installation and groundwater monitoring
completed and presents recommendations.
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2.0

2.1

o Section 6.0 defines LFR’s professional limitations.

« Section 7.0 provides a reference list of primary documents related to environmental
investigations conducted at the Site and throughout the Radum property to date.

BACKGROUND

Site Description and History

The approximately 1,050-acre property consisting of the former Radum facility is
located at 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, California, partly within the city limits of
Pleasanton and partly within an unincorporated area of Alameda County (Figures 1
and 2). The property includes three large ponds or lakes (Lake I, Lake H, and Cope
Pond), created during historical aggregate mining operations, and approximately 320
acres of developable land (approximately the southern third; Figure 2). During 2007,
the majority of the property was transferred to Legacy Partners (“Legacy”) as part of a
real estate transaction. Hanson retained ownership of an approximately 15-acre parcel
(Parcel 1; AOC #1) located in the southwestern corner of the property, and also
retained the responsibility for conducting the characterization investigations of
petroleum hydrocarbon-affected soil and groundwater in the SS-123 area.

As described in the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) by ENV America
Inc. (ENV 2006a), mining of sand and gravel in the Livermore-Amador Valley began
prior to 1900. Mining at the property began in approximately 1938 by Kaiser Sand and
Gravel. Reportedly, as sections of the property were mined out, the former mining pits
were used for storage and/or as disposal ponds for water (from dewatering of new pits)
and fine-grained sediments (silt and sand) washed out of the aggregate material. In
addition, some mining pits likely were backfilled with debris and mine waste, as is
evident from debris encountered during drilling in various areas of the property.
Hanson purchased the property in 1991 and continued mining operations until 2001
when mining was discontinued due to lack of available aggregate materials. Based on
subsurface investigations conducted throughout the property, historical mining and
aggregate processing operations have resulted in localized petroleum hydrocarbon-
affected soil and groundwater in certain localized areas.

The Site consists primarily of the former hot mix asphalt plant area where historical
activities included the use of paving oil, lubricants, and diesel fuel. Most of the
structures associated with the former hot mix asphalt plant have been demolished.
Currently visible at the Site are the concrete base of the truck scale, the base of the
paving oil containment structure, several concrete pads, and miscellaneous debris.
Standing water and petroleum product have been observed in the paving oil containment
structure.

Page 2
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2.2

2.2.1

2.2.2

Regional and Site Geology and Hydrogeology

Regional Geology and Hydrogeology

The regional geology and hydrogeology summarized in this section are based on
information provided in the most recent Zone 7 Water Agency, Alameda County Flood
Control and Water Conservation District (“Zone 7”) Annual Report for the
Groundwater Management Program (Zone 7 2007). The Radum property is located in
the Livermore-Amador Valley, an east-west trending valley surrounded by north-south
trending faults and hills that are part of the Diablo Range. The Site lies within the Main
Basin of the Livermore-Amador Valley Groundwater Basin and, more specifically,
within the Amador Sub-Basin (Zone 7 2007).

The regional geology consists primarily of alluvial deposits (fan, stream, and lake) that
range in thickness from a few feet at the margins to almost 800 feet in the west-central
portions of the valley (Zone 7 2007). The alluvial deposits consist primarily of gravels
and sands and are underlain by the Livermore Formation, which consists of relatively
less permeable clayey gravels and sands, and silts and clays. Two major aquifer zones
have been identified: the “Upper Aquifer Zone” and the “Lower Aquifer Zone.” The
Upper Aquifer Zone is generally unconfined and consists of unconsolidated
coarse-grained alluvial sediments (primarily sandy gravel and sandy clayey gravel)
encountered beneath surficial clays and between approximately 20 to 40 feet below
ground surface (bgs) and 80 to 150 feet bgs. Permeable sediments encountered beneath
the Upper Aquifer Zone and the underlying clay aquitard are grouped into the Lower
Aquifer Zone, which is semi-confined to confined.

Site Geology and Hydrogeology

Subsurface investigations conducted by LFR and others at the Site have encountered
unconsolidated sediments consisting predominantly of coarse-grained sediments (mostly
gravels) and intervals of finer-grained sediments (clays and silts). Because of the
historical aggregate mining activities throughout the property, some areas (including at
the Site), likely contain fill material in addition to native sediment. The locations of the
former mining pits are not well known or documented. In some soil borings advanced
at the Site, particularly in the northern and western portions of the Site, approximately
uniformly sized fine-grained gravel (“pea gravel”) and concrete and metal pieces were
encountered at depths up to approximately 35 feet bgs, indicative of historical mining
pits subsequently filled with sorted aggregate material and/or debris.

Groundwater beneath the Site has been encountered approximately between 45 and

65 feet bgs in temporary soil borings advanced by LFR and other consultants during
previous and the current investigations. Based on groundwater elevations in
groundwater monitoring wells recently installed at the Site, the local groundwater flow
direction appears to be generally to the west and northwest at a gradient of
approximately 0.015 to 0.025 foot per foot.
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2.3

Summary of Previous Site Investigations Conducted at the Site

Several subsurface investigations have been conducted throughout the Radum property
and at the Site to date by various consultants, including Baseline Environmental
Consulting, Brown & Caldwell, ENV, and LFR, on behalf of Hanson and of Legacy.
The results of previous investigations, including various Phase I and Phase II ESAs
conducted at the Site have been described extensively in reports prepared by ENV and
LFR.

The most recent subsurface investigation conducted at the Site was completed by LFR
during October 2007. The primary objectives of the characterization investigation were
to: further characterize the lateral and/or vertical extent of petroleum hydrocarbons to
the south, southwest, and northwest of the former asphalt plant; investigate the nature
of the deep soil contamination identified in the northern half of the Site approximately
between 30 to 40 feet bgs; and install groundwater monitoring wells to monitor
groundwater flow and quality over time. These objectives were met by advancing 11
temporary soil borings to collect depth-discrete soil samples and grab groundwater
samples for laboratory analyses, collecting samples from the free product encountered
in the former paving oil structure and from the deep soil contamination for specialized
leaching and fingerprinting analyses, and installing seven groundwater monitoring wells
approximately around and in the vicinity of the former hot mix asphalt plant. The new
wells were developed and surveyed, and initial groundwater samples were collected for
laboratory analyses.

Based on the results from the October 2007 investigations and well installation
activities, LFR concluded that:

o The lateral and/or vertical extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil had been
sufficiently characterized at the Site.

o The deep soil contamination is relatively old, of limited extent, and immobile; was
probably buried in place during historical mining operations; and is unlikely to
further affect soil or significantly affect groundwater beneath the Site.

o The local groundwater flow direction in October 2007 was approximately to the
west-northwest.

« Groundwater beneath the Site does not appear to have been significantly affected by
total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) detected in soil beneath the Site.

LFR recommended initiation of a periodic groundwater monitoring and reporting
program at the Site, comprised of sampling groundwater monitoring wells on a
quarterly basis for approximately one year. If after one year of quarterly monitoring,
no significant concentrations of compounds are detected in samples collected from the
groundwater monitoring wells, groundwater monitoring should cease and the wells
should be abandoned. In addition, LFR recommended that remaining debris and water
and petroleum product in the paving oil containment structure be removed and properly

Page 4
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disposed of, and that shallow soils affected by petroleum hydrocarbons be removed and
confirmation sampling be conducted. LFR submitted a summary report to ACEH on
December 21, 2007, presenting the results of the October 2007 subsurface investigation
and aforementioned recommendations (LFR 2007d).

2.4 Regulatory Determinations

Based on its review of the December 21, 2007 summary report prepared by LFR,
ACEH generally concurred with the conclusions and recommendations in the LFR
report in a comment letter dated January 11, 2008. In particular, ACEH concurred that
no further depth-discrete soil or grab groundwater sampling to further characterize the
nature and extent of contamination be conducted at the Site at this time. ACEH
requested that three additional groundwater monitoring wells be installed at the Site and
that a plan for quarterly groundwater monitoring be presented in a work plan. In
accordance with the ACEH request, a plan for soil excavation, removal, and
confirmation sampling was submitted under separate cover and the soil excavation
scope of work is being conducted under a separate work plan and effort to be completed
at a later date.

The February 28, 2008 Work Plan describing the scope of work to install three
additional groundwater monitoring wells and to initiate quarterly groundwater
monitoring at the Site was approved by ACEH in a comment letter dated March 31,
2008. ACEH requested one change in the proposed scope of work, namely that the
groundwater monitoring wells proposed to be sampled for dissolved metals be sampled
during the second quarterly sampling event instead of the first.

2.5 Investigation Objectives
The primary investigation objectives were as follows:

o Install and develop three new groundwater monitoring wells.
o Initiate a quarterly groundwater monitoring and reporting program.
These objectives were met by completing the scope of work described in the Work Plan

and approved by ACEH. Results of the investigation and first quarterly groundwater
monitoring event are presented and discussed in this report.
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3.0

3.1

3.1.1

3.1.2

METHODOLOGY
Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation

Pre-Field Activities

Permitting

LFR applied for and received the appropriate drilling and well installation permit from
Zone 7; a copy of the approved permit is included in Appendix A.

Subsurface Ultility Clearance

LFR notified Underground Service Alert (USA) to identify any public underground
utilities located in the vicinity of the proposed drilling locations; no utility alerts were
received. LFR also subcontracted a private underground utility locator to clear the
proposed drilling locations using geophysical location methods; all proposed drilling
locations were cleared satisfactorily. Surface soils were too compacted to hand-auger
the upper 5 feet as generally is preferred; drilling was initiated starting at ground
surface.

Health and Safety Plan

An existing site-specific Health and Safety Plan (HSP) previously prepared by LFR for
subsurface investigations at this Site was updated as necessary to address health and
safety concerns specific to the planned field activities. Daily health and safety tailgate
meetings were conducted prior to beginning fieldwork, and fieldwork was monitored to
ensure that appropriate health and safety procedures were followed during the field
investigations.

In accordance with Hanson’s standard facility operations, LFR and LFR’s
subcontractors attended on-site health and safety training conducted by a Hanson
representative.

Drilling and Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation

Three new groundwater monitoring wells were installed at the Site to increase the
existing groundwater monitoring network. The locations of new wells MW-8 through
MW-10 are shown on Figure 3.

As was requested by ACEH in its March 31, 2008 letter, well MW-8 is located
approximately at the northern end of the former truck scale to evaluate groundwater
quality immediately downgradient from the former hot mix asphalt plant; well MW-9 is
located approximately northwest of former soil boring B26 to confirm that the TPH as

Page 6
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diesel (TPHd), TPH as motor oil (TPHmo), and 2-methylnaphtalene detected in soil
samples collected from approximately 28 and 32 feet bgs from the B26 location have
not affected groundwater; and well MW-10 is located approximately northwest of
former soil boring B22 to evaluate the detection of elevated TPHd concentrations
reported for the grab groundwater samples collected from the B22 location. Wells
MW-8 through MW-10 were installed with well screen completed to sample first
encountered groundwater, as described in this section. A summary of well completion
details is presented in Table 1.

Drilling and Lithologic Logging

LFR subcontracted Precision Sampling and Testing, Inc. (“Precision”), of Stockton,
California, a state-certified drilling subcontractor, to conduct the drilling and well
installation work using 8-inch-diameter hollow-stem auger (HSA) drilling technology.
Drilling and well installation activities were completed during June 9 through 11, 2008.

During drilling, continuous soil cores were collected for lithologic evaluation and field
screening. Field boring logs were prepared by an LFR field geologist and contain
lithologic soil descriptions based on the Unified Soil Classification System (American
Society for Testing and Materials D2488-00), and general observations such as
indications of contamination and depth to first encountered groundwater. Soil boring
logs were reviewed and edited by a California Professional Geologist, and were
transcribed into report-quality graphic logs presented in Appendix B.

Soils encountered during drilling consisted predominantly of coarse-grained sediments
(sands and gravels) with intervals of relatively finer-grained sediments (silts and clays).
In the soil boring for well MW-8, a concrete slab or similar was encountered between
approximately 26 and 27 feet bgs. Soil cores were screened for the possible presence of
petroleum hydrocarbons, using visible or olfactory indications and/or using a portable
photoionization detector (PID). The only instance of the presence of petroleum
hydrocarbon material was identified in the soil boring for well MW-9. Visual indication
of thick black asphalt material was observed along with elevated PID readings in the
interval from approximately 27 to 32 feet bgs. This interval is consistent with the soil
contamination encountered and described during previous subsurface investigations
conducted at this depth in the northern portion of the Site.

First groundwater was encountered in sediment approximately between 34 and 43 feet
bgs in the three soil borings, although groundwater in the boreholes stabilized
approximately between 41.5 to 50.5 feet bgs.

Due to field conditions, two soil borings were advanced in the MW-10 location prior to
installing well MW-10. Soil boring MW-10A was advanced to a total depth of
approximately 75 feet bgs, but insufficient groundwater was encountered in the soil
boring and, therefore, a well was not installed in this soil boring. During drilling of soil
boring MW-10A, relatively saturated soils consisting predominantly of poorly graded
sand and sand with clay were observed between approximately 45 to 51.5 feet bgs.
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Based on observations made during drilling of the soil boring for well MW-9 and based
on the depth to water measured in well MW-9 the day after that well was installed, soil
boring MW-10A was advanced further to encounter a more significant interval of
coarse-grained sediments and groundwater. However, as soil boring MW-10A was
advanced further, soils encountered from approximately 51.5 feet bgs to the total depth
of the soil boring consisted predominantly of lean clay, and groundwater did not enter
the soil boring during drilling. Drilling was halted at the total depth of approximately
75 feet bgs, and the soil boring was abandoned by grouting the borehole from the
bottom to ground surface with a cement-bentonite grout. A new soil boring (for well
MW-10) was advanced approximately 20 feet southeast of former boring MW-10A.
The wet, coarse-grained interval encountered in boring MW-10A between
approximately 45 to 51.5 feet bgs also was encountered in the boring for well MW-10
between approximately 45 and 53.5 feet bgs. Lean clay was encountered from
approximately 53.5 feet bgs to the total depth of the soil boring (approximately 55 feet
bgs). Based on field observations during drilling, well MW-10 was installed in this
location.

Downbhole drilling and sampling equipment was appropriately cleaned by the drilling
subcontractors before it arrived on-site and before use at each new drilling location.
Waste soil generated during drilling was placed either on plastic tarps or directly on the
ground surface near each temporary soil boring for disposal during future land
development activities. Wastewater generated during the field activities was placed in
properly labeled sealed drums temporarily stored at the Site pending future disposal.

Depth-Discrete Soil Sampling

In accordance with the Work Plan, LFR retained depth-discrete soil samples for
chemical analysis from intervals where field screening and field observations indicated
the possible presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil. Based on observations
made during the drilling of the soil borings, depth-discrete soil samples were collected
from approximately 27.5 and 33.5 feet bgs in the soil boring for well MW-9 and were
submitted for chemical analyses. The soil sample collected from approximately 27.5
feet bgs was collected from within the poorly graded gravel with sand interval where
black petroleum hydrocarbon material was observed in the soil (approximately between
27 and 32 feet bgs) and elevated PID readings were recorded. The soil sample collected
from approximately 33.5 feet bgs was collected from the top of a lean clay interval
encountered immediately beneath the black petroleum product observed. The black
petroleum hydrocarbon material observed between approximately 27 and 32 feet bgs is
part of the affected soil interval encountered during previous subsurface investigations
at similar depths and referred to as the “deep soil contamination.” Analytical results of
samples collected from this material have indicated that the material contains elevated
concentrations of heavy petroleum hydrocarbons similar to asphalt material (analytical
results have reported elevated concentrations within the diesel- and motor oil-range of
hydrocarbons, and, according to forensics analyses, samples from this material contain
even heavier hydrocarbons). Based on field observations of the deep soil contamination,
and analytical results for samples collected from within and immediately beneath the
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deep soil contamination, this material is relatively immobile, does not readily leach
from soil, and does not appear to have significantly affected groundwater.

The two depth-discrete soil samples collected during the June 2008 well installation
activities were transferred from the core barrel to clean sample containers, which were
sealed, properly labeled, and stored in an ice-chilled cooler for transport to the
analytical laboratory under chain-of-custody protocol. The depth-discrete soil samples
were analyzed for the following parameters:

o TPHd and TPH as motor oil (TPHmo) by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) Method 8015 (after undergoing silica gel cleanup)

« TPHg by EPA Method 8015

« Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260
o Fuel oxygenates by EPA Method 8260

o Lead scavengers by EPA Method 8260

Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation

Wells MW-8 through MW-10 were installed by Precision after target depths were
reached and first groundwater was encountered, as described above (Figure 3).

Each monitoring well was constructed using 2-inch-diameter Schedule 40 polyvinyl
chloride (PVC) well casing and machine-slotted Schedule 40 PVC well screens with a
0.020-inch slot size. Well screen filter packs consisting of #3 graded clean silica sand
were placed in the borehole annular space around each well screen interval and
extended to approximately 2 feet above the top of the well screen. Coated bentonite
pellets were placed in the annular space above the filter packs to create an
approximately 2- to 4-foot-thick bentonite seal between the filter pack and the cement
grout that was used to fill the remaining annular space to near ground surface. Note
that, prior to installing wells MW-8 through MW-10, one or more feet of coated
bentonite pellets also were added to the bottom of soil borings approximately adjacent
to fine-grained sediment (clay), as necessary, to bring the bottom of the soil borings up
so that screen intervals were installed adjacent to relatively coarse-grained saturated
sediment.

Each monitoring well was equipped with a well cap, and the surface completions
consisted of 4-inch-square, aboveground, stove-pipe well boxes equipped with locking
access lids, installed in concrete pads. Three steel bollards were installed surrounding
each well to protect the well casing and box from damage.

The well completion details are included on the soil boring logs presented in
Appendix B, and are summarized in Table 2.
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Well MW-8

Well MW-8, located approximately north-northwest of the northern end of the former
truck scale structure (Figure 3), was installed on June 9, 2008, to a total depth of
approximately 61 feet bgs with a 10-foot-long well screen (Table 2). During drilling,
groundwater was first encountered in sediments at approximately 43 feet bgs, in a
gravel and sand interval. The soil boring was advanced to a total depth of
approximately 65 feet bgs, and water stabilized in the borehole at a depth of
approximately 50.5 feet bgs. A clay interval was encountered from approximately 60 to
65 feet bgs. Because of the clay interval encountered, bentonite pellets were placed in
the bottom approximately 4 feet of the borehole before the well casing and filter sand
were installed.

Well MW-8 was constructed through the HSA with a well screen extending from
approximately 51 to 61 feet bgs, adjacent to wet sand, and sand and gravel, intervals.
The day after the well installation was completed and prior to well development, the
depth to groundwater was measured to be approximately 52.8 feet below top of casing
(TOC), and the total depth of the well was measured to be approximately 61.6 feet
TOC.

Well MW-9

Well MW-9, located approximately northwest of former soil boring B26 (Figure 3),
was installed on June 10, 2008 to a total depth of approximately 52 feet bgs with a
10-foot-long well screen (Table 2). During drilling, groundwater was first encountered
at approximately 41.2 feet bgs in a clayey gravel with sand interval, just below an
extensive lean clay interval (approximately 32 to 41 feet bgs). The soil boring was
advanced to a total depth of approximately 60 feet bgs, and water in the borehole
stabilized at approximately 41.5 feet bgs. Lean clay was encountered from
approximately 53 feet bgs to the total depth of the boring; bentonite pellets were placed
in the bottom approximately 7 feet of the borehole before the well casing and filter sand
were installed.

Well MW-9 was constructed through the HSA with a well screen extending from
approximately 42 to 52 feet bgs, adjacent to soil intervals described on the boring log as
wet clayey gravel with sand, sand with clay and gravel, and sandy silt. The day after
well MW-9 was installed and prior to well development, only 2.5 feet of standing water
were measured in the well. On June 16, 2008, immediately prior to well development,
the depth to groundwater was measured to be approximately 51.5 feet TOC and the
total depth of the well was measured to be approximately 55 feet TOC, indicating
approximately 3.5 feet of standing water in the well. As described in the following
section, despite relatively little water present in the well, well development activities
confirmed that well MW-9 recharged sufficiently for purging and sampling purposes.
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Well MW-10

Well MW-10, located approximately adjacent to former soil boring B22 (Figure 3), was
installed on June 11, 2008 to a total depth of approximately 54 feet bgs with a 10-foot-
long well screen (Table ). During drilling, groundwater was first encountered at
approximately 45 feet bgs in a sand interval, just below an extensive lean clay interval
(approximately 36 to 45 feet bgs). The soil boring was advanced to a total depth of
approximately 55 feet bgs. Based on the soils encountered in boring MW-10A advanced
initially for well MW-10, as described above, the targeted coarse-grained saturated
interval was encountered between approximately 45 and 53.5 feet bgs. Lean clay was
encountered from approximately 53.5 feet bgs to the total depth of the boring; bentonite
pellets were placed in the bottom approximately 1 foot of the borehole prior to
installation of the well casing and filter sand.

Well MW-10 was constructed through the HSA with a well screen extending from
approximately 44 to 54 feet bgs, adjacent to soil intervals described on the boring log as
a wet, poorly graded sand. On June 16, 2008, immediately prior to well development,
the depth to groundwater was measured to be approximately 51.3 feet TOC and the
total depth of the well was measured to be approximately 57.1 feet TOC, indicating
approximately 6 feet of standing water in the well.

3.1.3 Well Development

The three new groundwater monitoring wells were developed on June 13, 2008, at least
five days after installation. LFR subcontracted Precision (who in turn subcontracted
Del-Tech Geotechnical Support Services) to conduct the well development under the
direction of an LFR field geologist. The well development included a combination of
bailing using a stainless steel bailer, surging (using a Waterra pump and surge block),
and pumping (using a Waterra pump) to remove fine-grained sediment from the wells
and improve their hydraulic efficiency.

Depth to water and total well depths were measured before and after well development,
and general water-quality parameters were monitored during well development. Wells
MW-8 through MW-10 were considered sufficiently developed after general water-
quality parameters stabilized and at least 10 casing volumes of water were removed
from each well. During well development, approximately 30 gallons of water (20
casing volumes) were removed from well MW-8; approximately 12 gallons of water
(15 casing volumes) were removed from well MW-9; and approximately 25 gallons of
water (25 casing volumes) were removed from well MW-10. General water-quality
parameters equilibrated rapidly; however, turbidity remained high (greater than

1,000 nephelometric turbidity units [NTU]) in each of the wells. Pumping rates of
approximately 0.2 gallon per minute (gpm) for well MW-9 and 0.5 gpm for wells
MW-8 and MW-10 were sustained with minimal drawdown throughout well
development. All downhole equipment was properly steam-cleaned between wells.
Wastewater and purge water were contained in labeled 55-gallon steel drums or

qmr-HansonRadum-AOC I wellinstall-Jul08-09567.doc:deh Page 11



LFR Inc.

3.1.4

3.2

3.2.1

3.2.2

60-gallon plastic drums temporarily stored on-site. Copies of well development field
forms are included in Appendix C of this report.

Well Location Survey

LFR subcontracted Kier & Wright Civil Engineers & Surveyors, Inc., a licensed land
surveyor, to survey the locations and the TOC elevations of the three new groundwater
monitoring wells. Well locations presented on Figures 3 through 6 are based on the
land survey results.

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring

The first of four planned quarterly groundwater monitoring events was completed on
June 16, 2008. This monitoring event consisted of measuring depth to groundwater and
of purging and sampling groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-10. The
methodology of the quarterly monitoring event is described in this section, and results
are presented and discussed in Section 4.0.

Groundwater Elevation Monitoring

Depth-to-groundwater monitoring was conducted prior to purging and sampling, using
a Solinst water level indicator and with respect to the TOC. Depth-to-groundwater
measurements were recorded on a field sheet, a copy of which is included in
Appendix C. Groundwater elevations were calculated by subtracting the depth-to-
groundwater measurement from the TOC elevation. Calculated groundwater elevations
are presented in Table 2 and on Figure 6.

Groundwater Well Purging and Sampling

Wells MW-1 through MW-10 (except for well MW-4) were purged and sampled using
single-use disposable bailers on June 16, 2008, approximately three days after well
development was completed. Well MW-4 did not contain sufficient water for purging
and sampling. Note that in the Work Plan it was proposed that a low-flow purging and
sampling technique would be used during the quarterly groundwater monitoring events.
However, to accelerate the purging and sampling event, as well as to provide
additional, more vigorous purging of the wells to lower turbidity, purging and sampling
during the current quarter were conducted using disposable bailers. This method also
was used when wells MW-1 through MW-7 were first sampled in October 2007.

Depth to groundwater and general water-quality parameters were monitored during
purging, and the parameters were recorded on field sheets, copies of which are
included in Appendix C. The wells were considered sufficiently purged after at least
three casing volumes were removed from each well and general water-quality
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3.2.3

4.0

parameters stabilized. Groundwater samples were collected after purging was
completed.

Groundwater samples were collected in clean, laboratory-provided sample containers,
properly labeled, and stored in an ice-chilled cooler for transportation to the laboratory
under chain-of-custody protocol. Because dedicated, single-use, disposable bailers were
used, no equipment blank samples were collected. One field duplicate sample was
collected from well MW-5. Although a trip blank sample was proposed to be collected,
due to the field oversight, the trip blank sample was not submitted to the laboratory and
therefore was not analyzed.

Quarterly Monitoring Laboratory Analyses

Groundwater samples were submitted to Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., a California-
certified analytical laboratory located in Berkeley, California. All samples were
analyzed for the following parameters, and in accordance with the sample matrix
presented in Table 1:

« TPHd and TPHmo by EPA Method 8015 (after undergoing silica gel cleanup)
o TPHg by EPA Method 8260

o BTEX by EPA Method 8260

« Fuel oxygenates by EPA Method 8260

o Lead scavengers by EPA Method 8260

o Semivolatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8270

Analytical results for the quarterly groundwater monitoring event are summarized in
Table 4 based on laboratory-certified analytical reports included in Appendix D.

RESULTS

Results from the drilling and quarterly groundwater monitoring event conducted during
June 2008 are discussed in this section. A summary of analytical results is presented in
Tables 3 and 4. All TPHd, TPHmo, and TPHg analytical results for soil and grab
groundwater samples collected to date at the Site are presented on Figure 4. Analytical
results for groundwater samples collected during the current quarterly groundwater
monitoring event are presented and summarized on Figure 5. Groundwater elevation
data and interpreted groundwater equipotential contours are presented on Figure 6.
Analytical results were compared to the November 2007 San Francisco Bay Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) for
deep soils and groundwater beneath commercial/industrial land use areas where water is
considered a current or potential drinking water source (RWQCB 2007). Relevant ESLs
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are included in the summary tables, and compounds detected at concentrations that
exceeded the ESLs are highlighted in the appropriate summary tables and figures.

4.1 Depth-Discrete Soil Samples

The two depth-discrete soil samples collected from soil boring MW-9 contained only
TPHd, TPHmo, and, in the case of the 27.5-foot sample, also TPHg (Table 3) above
laboratory reporting limits. BTEX compounds, fuel oxygenates, and lead scavengers
were not present above laboratory reporting limits in either soil sample. Only the soil
sample collected from within the deep soil contamination interval (the 27.5-foot sample)
contained elevated TPH concentrations, and only the TPHd concentration exceeded the
ESL. The soil sample collected from approximately 33.5 feet bgs contained only low
concentrations of TPHd and TPHmo.

The analytical results of the depth-discrete soil samples confirmed the visual
observations made during the field, namely that only the soil from within the interval
visually observed to contain black petroleum hydrocarbon contained elevated TPH
concentrations. The interval immediately beneath the deep soil contamination is
relatively free of petroleum hydrocarbons. Based on the results of these samples and
previous investigations, there appears to be no significant effect to local groundwater
quality from the deep soil contamination.

4.2 Groundwater Elevations

Depth to groundwater was measured in the 10 groundwater monitoring wells on

June 16, 2008. Depth to groundwater ranged from approximately 48 to 58 feet bgs in
six of the seven wells, and was approximately 70 feet bgs in well MW-5. The
groundwater elevation in each well was calculated using the surveyed TOC elevation;
results are summarized in Table 2. Groundwater elevation data and contours are
presented on Figure 6. The groundwater elevation in well MW-5 was not used in the
contouring because the elevation is anomalously low compared to elevations in the
other nine wells. Based on field observations of first encountered groundwater in this
location, well MW-5 likely is monitoring somewhat deeper groundwater than the other
wells installed at the Site.

The groundwater elevation contours indicate that the groundwater flow direction
beneath the Site was approximately to the west and northwest on July 16, 2008, with a
horizontal groundwater gradient of approximately 0.015 to 0.025 foot per foot. These
results are similar to results from groundwater monitoring conducted on October 22,
2007, after wells MW-1 through MW-7 were installed.

Page 14 qmr-HansonRadum-AOC 1 wellinstall-Tul08-09567.doc:deh



LFR Inc.

4.2

5.0

Groundwater Analytical Results

Analytical results from the June 16, 2008 quarterly groundwater sampling event are
presented in Table 4 and on Figure 5. Table 5 presents all historical analytical data for
the samples collected from the groundwater monitoring wells at the Site.

Groundwater samples were collected for laboratory analyses from nine of the ten
groundwater monitoring wells during the current quarter. A sample could not be
collected from well MW-4 due to insufficient water in the well. Analytical results
indicate that none of the compounds analyzed for in the groundwater monitoring wells
were detected above laboratory reporting limits (Table 4). These data are generally
consistent with analytical results from groundwater samples collected from wells MW-1
through MW-7 on October 22, 2007. In the October 2007 groundwater samples, only
low concentrations of toluene (estimated to be present at concentrations below the
laboratory reporting limits) were reported for samples collected from wells MW-3 and
MW-5 (Table 5). Toluene was not detected in any groundwater samples collected on
June 16, 2008.

The analytical results from this quarterly groundwater monitoring event confirm that
groundwater beneath the Site has not been affected by the TPH or TPH-related
compounds detected in limited areas in soil. The next groundwater monitoring event
will take place during third quarter 2008 (July through September 2008).

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Three new groundwater monitoring wells (wells MW-8 through MW-10) were
successfully installed during June 9 through 11, 2008 to increase the groundwater
monitoring network at the Site. During drilling, evidence of the presence of petroleum
hydrocarbons in soil was identified in the soil boring for well MW-9 approximately
between 27 and 32 feet bgs. This interval is consistent with the deep soil contamination
previously encountered in temporary soil borings advanced in the northern portion of
the Site. Two depth-discrete soil samples were collected for laboratory analyses from
the boring for well MW-9, from approximately 27.5 and 33.5 feet bgs. The soil sample
collected from approximately 27.5 feet bgs contained elevated concentrations of TPHd
and TPHmo; the TPHd concentration exceeded the ESL. The soil sample collected
from approximately 33.5 feet bgs did not contain significant concentrations of TPH.
These results are consistent with results from previous subsurface investigations and
confirm that the deep soil contamination is vertically limited to a few feet in thickness,
consists of heavy petroleum hydrocarbon material such as asphalt material, and appears
to be relatively immobile.

After well installation was completed, the three new wells were appropriately
developed and surveyed. At least 15 casing volumes of water were removed from each
well during well development and general water-quality parameters stabilized;
however, turbidity remained high.
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6.0

The first quarterly groundwater monitoring event was conducted on July 16, 2008. A
round of depth-to-groundwater measurements was completed prior to sampling and
groundwater elevations were calculated. Equipotential contours drawn based on
groundwater elevations indicate that the local groundwater flow direction is
approximately to the west and northwest, with a horizontal groundwater gradient of
approximately 0.015 to 0.025 foot per foot. The groundwater elevation from well
MW-5 was not used in the contouring because it is significantly lower than all other
wells at the Site, likely because it is monitoring somewhat deeper groundwater. The
results from the June 16, 2008 groundwater elevation monitoring event are consistent
with groundwater monitoring data from wells MW-1 through MW-7 previously
monitored on October 22, 2007.

Groundwater samples were collected from all groundwater monitoring wells, except for
well MW-4. A sample could not be collected from well MW-4 due to an insufficient
amount of groundwater present in this well. Analytical results show that none of the
compounds analyzed for were detected above laboratory reporting limits in any of the
wells sampled during the current quarter. These results are consistent with results from
wells MW-1 through MW-7 previously sampled on October 22, 2007. The results of
the current groundwater monitoring event confirm that groundwater beneath the Site
has not been affected by the TPH or TPH-related compounds detected in limited areas
in soil.

As described in the Work Plan and as approved by ACEH, LFR will conduct the next
groundwater monitoring event during the period of July 1 through September 30, 2008.
All groundwater samples collected will be analyzed for the same parameters analyzed
for during the current quarter. In addition, during the next quarterly groundwater
monitoring event, samples collected from wells MW-3, MW-8, and MW-9 will be
analyzed for dissolved metals concentrations in accordance with the sample matrix
presented in Table 1. The next groundwater monitoring report will be submitted to
ACEH by November 7, 2008 (40 days after the end of third quarter 2008).

LIMITATIONS

The opinions and recommendations presented in this report are based upon the scope of
services, information obtained through the performance of the services, and the
schedule as agreed upon by LFR and the party for whom this report was originally
prepared. This report is an instrument of professional service and was prepared in
accordance with the generally accepted standards and level of skill and care under
similar conditions and circumstances established by the environmental consulting
industry. No representation, warranty, or guarantee, express or implied, is intended or
given. To the extent that LFR relied upon any information prepared by other parties not
under contract to LFR, LFR makes no representation as to the accuracy or
completeness of such information. This report is expressly for the sole and exclusive
use of the party for whom this report was originally prepared for a particular purpose.
Only the party for whom this report was originally prepared and/or other specifically
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named parties have the right to make use of and rely upon this report. Reuse of this
report or any portion thereof for other than its intended purpose, or if modified, or if
used by third parties, shall be at the user’s sole risk.

Results of any investigations or testing and any findings presented in this report apply
solely to conditions existing at the time when LFR’s investigative work was performed.
It must be recognized that any such investigative or testing activities are inherently
limited and do not represent a conclusive or complete characterization. Conditions in
other parts of the Site may vary from those at the locations where data were collected.
LFR’s ability to interpret investigation results is related to the availability of the data
and the extent of the investigation activities. As such, 100 percent confidence in
environmental investigation conclusions cannot reasonably be achieved.

LFR, therefore, does not provide any guarantees, certifications, or warranties regarding
any conclusions regarding environmental contamination of any such property.
Furthermore, nothing contained in this document shall relieve any other party of its
responsibility to abide by contract documents and applicable laws, codes, regulations,
or standards.

qmr-HansonRadum-AOC I wellinstall-Jul08-09567.doc:deh Page 17



LFR Inc.

7.0

REFERENCES

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH). 1998. Letter from Scott Seery to

Lawrence Appleton of Kaiser Sand & Gravel Company, re: Kaiser Sand &
Gravel, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton. March 9.

. 2007a. Letter from Jerry Wickham to Lee Cover of Hanson Aggregates, re:

SLIC Case RO0002941 and Geotracker Global ID SLT19719376, Hanson
Aggregates Radum Plant, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, CA 94566.
March 16.

. 2007b. Letter from Donna Drogos to Lee Cover of Hanson Aggregates, re:

Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002858 and Geotracker Global ID T06019765846,
Hanson Aggregates, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, CA 94566. June 12.

. 2007c. Letter from Jerry Wickham to Lee Cover of Hanson Aggregates West

Region, re: SLIC Case RO0002941 and Geotracker Global ID STL19719376,
Hanson Aggregates Radum Plant, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, CA 94566.
June 22.

. 2007d. Letter from Jerry Wickham to Lee Cover of Hanson Aggregates West

Region, re: SLIC Case RO0002941 and Geotracker Global ID STL19719376,
Hanson Aggregates Radum Plant, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, CA 94566.
July 24.

. 2007e. Letter from Jerry Wickham to Lee Cover of Hanson Aggregates West

Region, re: SLIC Case RO0002952 and Geotracker Global ID
STL0600101555, Hanson Aggregates Radum Plant, 3000 Busch Road,
Pleasanton, CA 94566. November 28.

. 2008a. Letter from Jerry Wickham to Lee Cover of Hanson Aggregates West

Region, re: SLIC Case RO0002941 and Geotracker Global ID STL19719376,
Hanson Aggregates Radum Plant, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, CA 94566.
January 11.

. 2008b. Letter from Jerry Wickham to Lee Cover of Hanson Aggregates West

Region, re: SLIC Case RO0002952 and Geotracker Global ID
STL0600101555, Hanson Aggregates Radum Plant, 3000 Busch Road,
Pleasanton, CA 94566. February 26.

. 2008c. Letter from Jerry Wickham to Lee Cover of Hanson Aggregates West

Region, re: SLIC Case RO0002941 and Geotracker Global ID STL19719376,
Hanson Aggregates Radum Plant, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, CA 94566.
March 31.

Page 18

qmr-HansonRadum-AOC1wellinstall-Jul08-09567.doc:deh



LFR Inc.

Baseline Environmental Consulting. 1991a. Report on Tank Removal Activities and
Work Plan for Additional Investigation, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton,
California. January.

. 1991b. Report on Preliminary Soil and Groundwater Investigation, 3000 Busch
Road, Pleasanton, California. May.

. 1995. Report on Tank Removal Activities, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton,
California. April.

Brown & Caldwell. 2006a. Final Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Hanson
Aggregates West / Radum Plant, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, California.
June.

. 2006b. Letter from Lisa Ehlers and Andrew Lojo to Marvin Howell of Hanson
America, re: Summary of the Limited Subsurface Investigation Activities at
the Hanson Aggregates West Radum Facility in Pleasanton, California.
August 2.

. 2007. Letter from Andrew Lojo and Jason Grant to Jerry Wickham of ACEH,
re: Results of Soil and Groundwater Investigation, ACEH Fuel Leak Case
No. RO0002858, Hanson Aggregates, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton,
California. February 15.

ENV America Inc. (ENV). 2006a. Draft Phase I Environmental Site Assessment,
Hanson Radum Site, Pleasanton, California. October.

——— 2006b. Draft Phase II Environmental Site Assessment, 3000 Busch Road,
Pleasanton, California. November.

——— 2007a. Additional Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report, 3000 Busch
Road, Pleasanton, California. February.

——— 2007b. Second Additional Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report, Hanson
Radum Site, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, California. April.

——— 2007c. Revised Final Third Additional Soil and Groundwater Investigation
Report, Hanson Radum Site, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, California. June.

Kiewit Construction Company. 2004. Letter from Mike Schrad to Betty Graham of the
RWQCB, re: 0150566 - Self Directed Cleanup, 3300 Busch Road,
Pleasanton, California 94566. February 3.

Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory. 2002. Analysis of Background Distributions
of Metals in the Soil at Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory (LBNL).
June.

qmr-HansonRadum-AOC I wellinstall-Jul08-09567.doc:deh Page 19



LFR Inc.

LFR Inc. (LFR). 2006. Summary Report of Additional Phase II ESA Investigation at
the Former Asphalt Plant Area, Hanson Radum Facility, 3000 Busch Road,
Pleasanton, Alameda County, California. December 5.

. 2007a. Work Plan for Additional Site Characterization at the Hanson
Aggregates Radum Facility, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, California.
May 16.

. 2007b. Submittal of Supporting Information to Request a Separate Case
Number for a Portion of the Hanson Radum Property at 3000 Busch Road,
Pleasanton, California. July 6.

——— 2007c. Site Investigation Report for the Eastern Portion of AOC #2 and
AOCs #3 through #9, ACEH Case # RO0002952 and Geotracker Global ID
#SL.0600101555, Hanson Aggregates Radum Facility, 3000 Busch Road,
Pleasanton, California. October 26.

———. 2007d. Additional Site Investigation Report for the Former Hot Mix Asphalt
Plant Area (AOC #1), ACEH Case # RO0002941 and Geotracker Global ID
#SLT19719376, Hanson Aggregates Radum Facility, 3000 Busch Road,
Pleasanton, California. December 21.

——— 2008a. Work Plan for Additional Site Characterization at AOC #8, Hanson
Aggregates Radum Facility, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, California, SLIC
Case RO0002952 and Geotracker ID SL0600101555. February 6.

——— 2008b. Work Plan for Additional Well Installations and Quarterly
Groundwater Monitoring and Reporting in the Former Hot Mix Asphalt Plant
Area (AOC #1) of the Hanson Aggregates Radum Facility, 3000 Busch Road,
Pleasanton, California, SLIC Case #R00002941 and GeoTracker ID
SLT19719376. February 28.

——— 2008c. Work Plan for the Excavation of Petroleum Hydrocarbon-Affected Soil
at the Former Hot Mix Asphalt Plant Area (AOC #1) of the Hanson
Aggregates Radum Facility, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, California, SLIC
Case #R00002941 and GeoTracker ID SLT19719376. March 21.

Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB). 2004.
Letter from Bruce Wolfe to Mike Schrad or Kiewit Construction Company
and Bill Berger of Hanson Aggregates Mid Pacific Inc., re: No Further
Action, 3300 Busch Road, Pleasanton, Alameda County. March 31.

. 2005. Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil
and Groundwater (Interim Final); Environmental Screening Levels (“ESLs”).
Technical Document. February.

Page 20

qmr-HansonRadum-AOC1wellinstall-Jul08-09567.doc:deh



LFR Inc.

. 2007. Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil
and Groundwater (Interim Final - November 2007); Environmental Screening
Levels (“ESLs”). Technical Document. November.

TRC. 2003. Workplan, Self-Directed Soil Remediation, Pleasanton Site; Kiewit
Construction / Hanson Aggregates Mid-Pacific, 3200/3000 Busch Road,
Pleasanton, California. September 15.

. 2004. Self-Directed Remediation of Diesel Contaminated Soil; Kiewit
Construction / Hanson Aggregates Mid-Pacific Inc., 3200/3000 Busch Road,
Pleasanton, California. January.

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. 1989. Risk. Risk Assessment Guidance for
Superfund, Human Health Evaluation Manual, Part A. Interim Final.
December 29.

. 1996. Low-Flow (Minimal Drawdown) Ground-Water Sampling Procedures;
Ground Water Issue EPA/540/5-95/504. April.

Zone 7 Water Agency, Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation
District (Zone 7). 1998. Groundwater Protection Ordinance Permit
Application; Permit No. 98024 for location number 3A/1E 15F4.
February 24.

. 2007. Annual Report for the Groundwater Management Program, 2006 Water
Year, June 14.

qmr-HansonRadum-AOC I wellinstall-Jul08-09567.doc:deh Page 21



Table 1
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Sample Matrix
Former Hot Mix Asphalt Plant Area
Hanson Radum Facility, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, California

Well Date Approximate Screen Interval TPHd/ TPHg  BTEX Fuel Lead SVOCs Dissolved
ID Installed top bottom TPHmo Ox Scav Metals
(feet bgs) (feet bgs) 8015 8260 8260 8260 8260 8270 6010B

Groundwater Monitoring Wells

MW-1 10/3/2007 45 60 X X X X X X -
MW-2 10/2/2007 45 60 X X X X X X -
MW-3 10/4/2007 45 60 X X X X X X once '
MW-4 10/5/2007 43 48 X X X X X X -
MW-5 10/9/2007 69 74 X X X X X X -
MW-6 10/10/2007 45 55 X X X X X X -
MW-7 10/1/2007 50 65 X X X X X X -
MW-8 6/9/2008 51 61 X X X X X X once '
MW-9 6/10/2008 42 52 X X X X X X once '
MW-10 6/11/2008 44 54 X X X X X X -
Quality Assurance and Quality Control Samples 2
Field Blank na na na X X X X X X -
Trip Blank na na na - X X X X - -

Notes:

feet bgs = feet below ground surface

"x" = to be analyzed quarterly for four consecutive quarters

"-" = not analyzed

na = not applicable

! Samples for dissolved metals will be collected only once, during the second quarterly groundwater monitoring event.
? One field blank (FB) sample will be collected during each quarterly monitoring event, and one trip blank (TB) sample will be collected for every cooler of
samples transported to the laboratory during every quarterly monitoring event.

TPHd = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA Method 8015 (with silica gel cleanup)

TPHmo = total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil by EPA Method 8015 (with silica gel cleanup)

TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260

BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes by EPA Method 8260

Fuel Ox = fuel oxygenates by EPA Method 8260

Lead Scav = lead scavengers by EPA Method 8260

SVOCs = semivolatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8270

Dissolved Metals = CAM 17 list of dissolved metals (laboratory filtered samples) by EPA Method 6010B
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Table 2

Groundwater Monitoring Well Construction Details

Former Hot Mix Asphalt Plant Area
Hanson Radum Facility, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, California

Approximate | Approximat Depth to Groundwater
Monitoring . Boring Hole Casing pproximare | Approximate | 1., of Casing Groundwater Elevation
Installation Date . . Total Well Screened .1
Well ID Diameter Diameter Depth Interval Elevation Measured on Measured on
i erva 6/16/08 6/16/08
(inches) (inches) (feet bgs) (feet bgs) (feet msl) (feet TOC) (feet msl)
MW-1 10/3/07 8.0 2.0 60 45 - 60 374.67 57.35 317.32
MW-2 10/2/07 8.0 2.0 60 45 - 60 376.33 55.39 320.94
MW-3 10/4/07 8.0 2.0 60 45 - 60 374.95 54.53 320.42
MW-4 10/5/07 8.0 2.0 48 43 - 48 372.94 48.77 324.17
MW-5 10/9/07 8.0 2.0 74 69 - 74 374.35 70.16 304.19
MW-6 10/10/07 8.0 2.0 55 45 - 55 375.03 49.34 325.69
MW-7 10/1/07 8.0 2.0 65 50 - 65 377.68 57.21 320.47
MW-8 6/9/08 8.0 2.0 61 51-61 378.60 55.73 322.87
MW-9 6/10/08 8.0 2.0 52 42 -52 375.75 51.48 324.27
MW-10 6/11/08 8.0 2.0 54 44 - 54 375.62 51.38 324.24
Notes:

ID = identification; monitoring well identification number

feet bgs = feet below ground surface

feet msl = feet relative to mean sea level

feet TOC = feet below top of casing

! Top of casing elevation and land survey conducted by Kier & Wright Civil Engineers & Surveyors, Inc.
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Table 3
Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Associated Compounds Detected in Soil Samples Collected During Drilling in June 2008
Former Hot Mix Asphalt Plant Area
Hanson Radum Facility, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, California

(Concentrations reported in milligrams per kilogram [mg/kg] or micrograms per kilogram [ug/kg], as noted)

Sample Sample ID Date Sample Interval  Matrix| Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BTEX compounds Fuel Oxygenates Lead Scavengers
Location Sampled top bottom TPHd TPHmo  TPHg B T E m,p-X o-X MTBE TAME DIPE ETBE TBA EDB EDC
(feet bgs) (feet bgs) (mg/kg) (mgkg) (mgkg) | (ugkg) (ugkg) (ugkg) (ugkg) (uglkg) | (ug/ksg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ugkg)  (uglkg) | (ug/kg) (ug/kg)

Depth-Discrete Soil Samples from Soil Borings

MW-9-27.5 6/10/2008 27 27.5 soil 6,600 Y | 4,700 28Y <13 <13 <13 <13 <13 <13 <13 <13 <13 <25 <13 <13
MW-9-33.5  6/10/2008 33 335 soil 67Y 69 < 0.98 | < 0.0048 < 0.0048 < 0.0048 < 0.0048 < 0.0048| < 0.0048 < 0.0048 < 0.0048 < 0.0048 < 0.097 | < 0.0048 < 0.0048
ESLs deep soils 83 5,000 83 44 2,900 3,300 2,300 2,300 23 - - - - 0.33 4.5
Notes:
feet bgs = feet below ground surface B = benzene MTBE = methyl tertiary-butyl ether
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram T = toluene TAME = tert-amyl methyl ether (methyl tert-amyl ether)
ug/kg = micrograms per kilogram E = ethylbenzene DIPE = diisopropyl ether (isopropyl ether)
TPHd = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel m,p-X = m,p-xylenes ETBE = ethyl tert-butyl ether
TPHmo = total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil 0-X = o-xylenes TBA = tert-butyl alcohol

EDB = 1,2-dibromoethane (ethylene dibromide)

TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
EDC = 1,2-dichloroethane

BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
Bold indicates that the compound was detected above the laboratory reporting limit.

boxed values exceed the respective ESL.

"<" = not detected above the laboratory report given

"-" = sample not analyzed or no ESL exists

Y = sample exhibits chromatographic pattern that does not resemble standarc

ESLs = Environmental Screening Levels by San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board, November 2007, for Deep Soils beneath
Industrial/Commercial Land Use Areas where Groundwater is a Current or Potential Source of Drinking Water.
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Former Hot Mix Asphalt Plant Area
Hanson Radum Facility, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, California

Table 4
Groundwater Monitoring Wells Analytical Results for Second Quarter 2008

(Concentrations reported in micrograms per liter [ug/l])

Sample ID Date Approximate  Matrix | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BTEX compounds Fuel Oxygenates Lead Scavengers | SVOCs
Sampled  Screen Interval TPHd TPHmo TPHg B T E  mpX o-X | MTBE TAME DIPE ETBE TBA EDB EDC | (various)
(feet bgs) (ug/ (ug/h (ug/h | (ug/h (@ug/h (ug/h (@ugh (@ugh/| (ug/ (ug/h (g (gl (g | (ugh (ug/h (ug/
Groundwater Monitoring Wells
MW-1 6/16/2008 45 - 60 water < 50 < 300 <50 <05 <05<05<05<05<05 <05 <05 <05 <10] <05 <05 ND
MW-2 6/16/2008 45 - 60 water < 50 < 300 <50 <05 <05<05<05<05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <10 <05 <05 ND
MW-3 6/16/2008 45 - 60 water < 50 < 300 <50 <05 <05<05<05<05<05 <05 <05 <05 <10] <05 <05 ND
MWw-4 6/16/2008 43 - 48 water - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-5 6/16/2008 69 - 74 water < 50 < 300 <50 <05 <05<05<05<05<05 <05 <05 <05 <10] <05 <05 ND
MW-5 (Dup) 6/16/2008 69 - 74 water < 50 < 300 <50 <05 <05<05<05<05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <10 <05 <05 ND
MW-6 6/16/2008 45 -55 water < 50 < 300 <50 <05 <05<05<05<05<05 <05 <05 <05 <10] <05 <05 ND
MW-7 6/16/2008 50 - 65 water < 50 < 300 <50 <05 <05<05<05<05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <10 <05 <05 ND
MW-8 6/16/2008 51-61 water < 50 < 300 <50 <05 <05<05<05<05<05 <05 <05 <05 <10] <05 <05 ND
MW-9 6/16/2008 42 -52 water < 50 < 300 <50 <05 <05<05<05<05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <10 <05 <05 ND
MW-10 6/16/2008 44 - 54 water < 50 < 300 <50 <05 <05<05<05<05<05 <05 <05 <05 <10] <05 <05 ND
Trip Blank > 6/16/2008 na water - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
ESL groundwater 100 100 100 1 40 30 20 20 5 - - - - 0.05 0.5 (various)
Notes:
feet bgs = feet below ground surface B = benzene MTBE = methyl tertiary-butyl ether
ug/l = micrograms per liter T = toluene TAME = tert-amyl methyl ether (methyl tert-amyl ether)
TPHd = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel E = ethylbenzene DIPE = diisopropyl ether (isopropyl ether)
TPHmo = total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil m,p-X = m,p-xylenes ETBE = ethyl tert-butyl ether
TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline 0-X = o-xylenes TBA = tert-butyl alcohol
BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes EDB = 1,2-dibromoethane (ethylene dibromide)
SVOCs = semivolatile organic compounds EDC = 1,2-dichloroethane
(Dup) = a duplicate sample collected immediately after primary sample was collected
"-" = sample not analyzed or no ESL exists
"<" = not detected above the laboratory report given
! No groundwater sample could be collected from well MW-4 because insufficient water was present in the well at the time of sampling.
? Due to a field oversight, the trip blank sample collected during this sampling event was not submitted to the laboratory for analysis
ESLs = Environmental Screening Levels by San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board, November 2007,
for Groundwater beneath Industrial/Commercial Land Use Areas where Groundwater is a Current or Potential Source of Drinking Water
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Table 5
Historical Data from Groundwater Monitoring Wells
Former Hot Mix Asphalt Plant Area
Hanson Radum Facility, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, California

Abproximate Depth to Groundwater
Monitoring gireene d Top of Casing Date Groundwater Elevation
Well ID Interval Elevation Measured on  Measured on
6/16/08 6/16/08 TPHd  TPHmo TPHg BTEX  Fuel Ox Lead Scav SVOCs
(feet bgs) (feet msl) (feet TOC) (feet msl) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l)
MW-1 45 - 60 374.67 10/22/07 57.22 317.45 < 50 < 300 < 50 ND ND ND -
6/16/08 57.35 317.32 < 50 < 300 < 50 ND ND ND ND
MW-2 45 - 60 376.33 10/22/07 55.24 321.09 < 50 < 300 < 50 ND ND ND -
6/16/08 55.39 320.94 < 50 < 300 < 50 ND ND ND ND
MW-3 45 - 60 374.95 10/22/07 54.32 320.63 <50/<50 <300/<300 <50/<50 0.3J/0.3]' ND/ND ND/ND -
6/16/08 54.53 320.42 < 50 < 300 < 50 ND ND ND ND
MW-4 43 - 48 372.94 10/22/07 47.37 325.57 - - - - - - -
6/16/08 48.77 324.17 - - - - - - -
MW-5 69 - 74 374.35 10/22/07 68.40 305.95 < 50 < 300 < 50 0.41 % ND ND -
6/16/08 70.16 304.19 <50/<50 <300/<300 <50/<50 ND ND ND ND
MW-6 45 - 55 375.03 10/22/07 49.19 325.84 < 50 < 300 < 50 ND ND ND -
6/16/08 49.34 325.69 < 50 < 300 < 50 ND ND ND ND
MW-7 50 - 65 377.68 10/22/07 57.04 320.64 < 50 < 300 < 50 ND ND ND -
6/16/08 57.21 320.47 < 50 < 300 < 50 ND ND ND ND
MW-8 51-61 378.60 6/16/08 55.73 322.87 < 50 < 300 < 50 ND ND ND ND
MW-9 42 - 52 375.75 6/16/08 51.48 324.27 < 50 < 300 < 50 ND ND ND ND
MW-10 44 - 54 375.62 6/16/08 51.38 324.24 < 50 < 300 < 50 ND ND ND ND
ESL groundwater 100 100 100 various various various various
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Table 5

Historical Data from Groundwater Monitoring Wells

Former Hot Mix Asphalt Plant Area
Hanson Radum Facility, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, California

Abproximate Depth to Groundwater
Monitoring gireene d Top of Casing Date Groundwater Elevation
Well ID Elevation Measured on  Measured on

Interval
6/16/08 6/16/08 TPHd
(feet bgs) (feet msl) (feet TOC) (feet msl) (ug/l)

TPHmo
(ug/l

TPHg
(ug/h

BTEX
(ug/l

Fuel Ox
(ug/h

Lead Scav
(ug/l)

SVOCs
(ug/l

Notes:

ID = identification; monitoring well identification number

ug/l = micrograms per liter

ND = not detected; no compounds were detected above their respective laboratory reporting limits
feet bgs = feet below ground surface

feet msl = feet relative to mean sea level

feet TOC = feet below top of casing

TPHA = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

TPHmo = total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil

TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes

Fuel Ox = fuel oxygenates

Lead scav = lead scavengers

SVOCs = semivolatile organic compounds

J = reported concentration is estimated below the laboratory reporting limi
"-" = sample not analyzed or no ESL exists

"<" = not detected above the laboratory report given

! Toluene was detected at a low concentration of 0.3 ug/l estimated below the laboratory reporting limit in both the primary and the duplicate samples collected

from well MW-3 on 10/22/07.

? Toluene was detected at a low concentration of 0.4 ug/l estimated below the laboratory reporting limit in the sample collected from well MW-4 on 10/22/07

ESLs = Environmental Screening Levels by San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board, November 2007,
for Groundwater beneath Industrial/Commercial Land Use Areas where Groundwater is a Current or Potential Source of Drinking Water
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EXPLANATION: *

Croundwater Monitoring Well Location ‘?
Temporary Soil Boring Location (LFR) “
Temporary Soil Boring Location (ENV or B&C) '{

Temporary Soil Boring and Grab Groundwater
Sample Location (LFR)

Temporary Soil Boring and Grab Groundwater
Sample Location (ENV or B&C)

Test Pit Soil Sample Location (ENV)

Shallow Near Surface Grab Scil Sample Location
(ENV or B&C)

it
MW 6/16/2008

Screen
Interval TPHd TPHmo TPHg BTEX Oxy&Pb SVOCs

43-48
s Location ID
Dwt
wes si1620084— Date Sample Collected
k W-4 Sl L Analyte

Interval TPHd TPHmo TPHg BTEX Oxy&Pb SVOGs—
69-74 <50 <300 <50 <05 ND ND

. . Concentrations in h
. \ micrograms per Liter (mg/L)

MW.10 6/16/2008 > \ Approximate screen interval in
5¢ ¥
TR TPHg BTEX OxylPb SVOGs W : _ feet below ground surface
EB3Z 4454 <50 <300 <50 <05 ND ND NN ) i
: y & i TPHd Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel j
s : \ o, — TPHmMo Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor oil
AW-1 Be2 N .
i \ % 0.$¢." e wiozoos PR, TFT18 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbens as gasoline
> Screen 18
Interval TPHd  TPHmo TPHg BTEX Oxy&Pb SVOCs ] Oxy&Pb Fuel Oxygenates and Lead Scavengers
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EB27 NG | ) )
® ; SVOCs Semivolatile Organic Compounds
824
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Screen -
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il

Area of Concern #1

Groundwater Monitoring Wells
Analytical Results, June 16. 2008

| Hanson Aggregates, Radum Facility, 3000 Busch Rd, Pleasanton, CA
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EXPLANATION: i
MW-1
-¢- Groundwater Monitoring Well Location }
8 Temporary Soil Boring Location (LFR) i{l
& Temporary Soil Boring Location (ENV or B&C) 4
R Temporary Soil Boring and Grab Groundwater
Sample Location (LFR)
BF Temporary Soil Boring and Grab Groundwater
Sample Location (ENV or B&C)
+ Test Pit Soil Sample Location (ENV)
4 Shallow Near Surface Grab Soil Sample Location
(ENV or B&C)
MW-4 |—— Location ID
324.17 I——Groundwater Elevation in Feet Above Mean Sea
P Level (feet msl)
*® Not Used in Contouring
_— 7 Groundwater Elevation Contour (feet msl)
3?_0 (dashed where inferred) El
Hanson Property Boundary |

L

R ‘ ' i :

PAVING OIL : 7( ’ '
conTAINMENY )] § ~ /i Y
STRUCTURE 23 N # : \ MW-5A-GGW

Area of Concern #1
Groundwater Elevations and

Equipotential Contours, June 16, 2008
Hanson Aggregates, Radum Facility, 3000 Busch Rd, Pleasanton, CA

m.!'

L e -?f""”'. @LFH Figure 6




APPENDIX A

Soil Boring Permit



GENCY

0O NORTH CANYONS F*;%RKW;EW LIVEF%MDI%E CALIECENIA 94351 VOICE (925} 454-5000 ‘FAX (925) 2459308
ESVAIL whong i zone? walst.com

P ‘ﬁééLLmG'pém&;‘rgﬁﬁ SATION ]

FORAPPLICANT TO COMPLETE FOR OFFICE USE

U)CM%ON OF PRmi;c T _' 4k

PERMIT NUMBER _28074

e WELL NUMBER 38/1E-15F6 (MW=9), I5F7 (MW-10) &

'""‘r““ Hetlis ) Wk r e
CessRan W1 L s APN. 946-1750-019-01 15M5_(Mi-8)
Califomia Conrinates Sutima JERR A o T ) i -

N . RoOoE | i PERMIT COMIHTIONS

AR o . - e . {Circled Permir Requiraenis Apphy)

CLIENT 7 GEMERAL

Naine &Mﬁﬁ A@Q@m ; Y T A permitapplication should be submitted S0 as o arive at the
= OAD . Fhone ?&iﬁ_ﬁ%% Zore 7 office five days prior 1 your proposed starfing date.

W’%Z%AWW ol AESER 0 B8 2. Submitto Zona 7 within 60 dayt«; after mmpieﬁon ot pevsitted

f Hoan )

ARPLIGANT
Name L.FR B

Fmasim P
A\dm e E N
ti‘:iiy;,_,@mﬁ; v

TYRE OF PrOJECT: .
Wl Constraction M Gautechaical fay sestigation s

wioek s oregma Dy
il

Parmit s void if project not begura within 90 davs of approval
dals,

B WATER BUPPLY WELLS
A Minimry surtacs seal tianisler B four Inches grealerthan the
ywell casing diameler.

“o Contamination bvestigatian B4 2. -Minimum seal depth is 50 feat for municipal and industrial wells
Cathodie Pratantion v OHRer < gr 20 eetfordomestic and irigation wells unless o lesserdapth
: . is speclally approvid.
FROPOEED WELL LS5 : : 3. Groutplaced by wemie.
Domestic s frrigation . 4. Anacosss portalleast 0.5 inches n diametar s required
Municipal w e Remadiation te orithe wallhead forwaterigvel measuremsita
Incfusinad w ¥ Groundwater Moniioring: 38 8. Ssample portigreguived ondhe dischiarge pipe fedrthe
Dewatedng - QIS et welihean:
iz 3o ASEs
URILLINGMETHOD: C} GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS INCLUDING
g Raotary = A Retary o+ Hollow Slern Auger 5, HETOMETERS

Lokl Toel - DitectBush ¢+« Uther

1. Mininium suilace seal diameter s four indhes groater than
the well vrplezometer casing dianstar. ‘

2. Mindmum seal depth tor motillorng wells 5 the madmum
depth piasuc;&b&:« or 20 fest,

3. Grout placed by treiie.

DRILLING COsaraiy ?@”@&g&i$m ﬁ i 1

LICERMGE NOL | ¢

WELL Pz:f”ifzi (W ‘O\?y
{}fiii

D, GEOTECHNICGAL, Backfill borehole with compaciedsuttings of
hea\;sf Bentonite aid uppes bwe fesbwith coumsted material. &
araas of known. or suspects ol colifarminadion, Wemisd cemet
grout skall be nged in place of comprchsd cuitings.

SOH. BORINGS:
Rumber of Borings Maxhmim £ CATHODIC, Filthole sbove anode zonewith sonrsts placed by

Fole Diametsr . Depth R 8 {ramie.

F. WELL DESTRUCTION. 586 attached.

g\if%?} SPECIAL CONDITIONS. Submmitio Zone 7 within 60 thays alter
= ouimplelion of permitted work the well installation report
including all soil and water laboratory analysis fesuits,

R,

Approved Date_ 6/3/08

acl Aprlt 25, 2008




APPENDIX B

Soil Boring Logs and Well Completion Details



PROJECT NAME_Hanson Radum, AOC #1 WELL NUMBER MW-8

CLIENT _Hanson Aggregates West Region PAGE 1 OF 3
PROJECT LOCATION_3000 Busch Rd, Pleasanton, CA DRILLING CONTRACTOR Precision Sampling, Inc.

PROJECT NUMBER_001-09567-07 DRILLING METHOD_Hollow Stem Auger

LOCATION _Former Hot Mix Asphalt Plant Area (AOC #1) STAMP (IF APPLICABLE) AND/OR NOTES

OVA EQUIPMENT_Mini RAE 2000

GROUND ELEVATION_375.68 ft-msl HOLE DIAMETER_8 inches
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 378.60 ft-msIHOLE DEPTH _65.0 ft

Y FIRST ENCOUNTERED WATER 43.0 ft

¥ STABILIZED WATER_50.5 ft

LOGGED BY _L. Lapuyade & R. Moniz DATE _6/9/08

LITHOLOGIC I.DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM

NUMBER
SAMPLE
U.S.C.S.
GRAPHIC
LOG
DEPTHS
(feet)
PID (ppm)

DEPTH (feet)
SAMPLE TYPE
BLOW COUNTS

(per 6 inches)

ELEVATIONS

(feet)

DEPTH (feet)

SILTY SAND WITH GRAVEL (SM), dark & Concrete
grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2), moist, 40% fine

sand, 40% fines, 20% gravel.

o
o

1
| =><"] RECOVERY

sm [

%0 .’ POORLY GRADED GRAVEL (GP), dark
5 14 ¢ grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2), moist, 90% fine

= 8" dia.

o o gravel, 1/4 to 1/2" dia., subangular to

subrounded (pea gravel), 10% sand. Borehole

0.0

10

[ ] L
10 S 2" dia.

‘e ! -as above, trace sand. 0.0 SCH40 PVC

Blank
Casing

15 Y 15

— Cement

s - 0.0 Grout

NONON NN NN NN NN NANY NN N N N N N N NN \\\\\\\\\\\\l\\\\\\\\\\\%

AN RNTR R TR R R TR R TR R RN AN R AN AN AR AN AN AN NN NN NN NN NN NN NN NN NN NN NN

20 %0 " 20

BORING+WELL 2007 001-09567-07.GPJ LFR SEPT 2006.GDT 7/21/08

COMMENTS (Continued Next Page)

= LFR
APPROVED BY: DATE:




PROJECT NAME_Hanson Radum, AOC #1 WELL NUMBER MW-8

CLIENT _Hanson Aggregates West Region PAGE 2 OF 3

LITHOLOGIC I.DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM

DEPTH (feet)
SAMPLE TYPE
NUMBER
SAMPLE
RECOVERY
BLOW COUNTS
(per 6 inches)
u.s.C.S.
GRAPHIC
LOG
DEPTHS
(feet)
ELEVATIONS
(feet)

PID (ppm)
DEPTH (feet)

o
o

-as above.

25 25

= 8" dia.

-as above, color change to light olive brown 0.0 Borehole

(2.5Y 5/3), trace fines. 349.7
At 26 to 27 feet, concrete slab.

348.7

SILTY SAND WITH GRAVEL (SM), olive
brown (2.5Y 4/3), moist, 45% fines, 30% fine

NONN N NN NN NN N N NN N N N N N NN NN

30 30

2" dia.
SCH40 PVC
Blank
Casing

to coarse sand, 25% fine to coarse gravel

up to 2" dia. 344.7
LEAN CLAY (CL), dark grayish brown (2.5Y

5/2), moist, hard consistency, low plasticity.

0.0

343.2

SILTY SAND WITH GRAVEL (SM), olive 0.0

brown (2.5Y 4/3), moist, 45% fines, 30% fine
to coarse sand, 25% fine to coarse gravel
up to 2" dia.

35 35

— Cement

-as above, gravel up to 3" dia. 0.0 Grout

POORLY GRADED SAND WITH GRAVEL
(SP), grayish brown (2.5Y 5/3), moist to wet,
55% fine to coase sand, 40% subangular to
angular fine to coarse gravel up to 2" dia.,

40 40

5% fines.
0.0

333.2 0.0

WELL GRADED GRAVEL WITH SAND
(GW), grayish brown (2.5Y 5/3), wet, 50%
subangular to subrounded fine to coarse 0.0
gravel up to 2" dia., 45% fine to coarse
sand, 5% fines.

AN TTRH T TR T TR R TR RN RN RN N RN NN NN RN NN NN NN NN NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

NN NN N NN NN NN NN N NN NN NN N N NN NN N N N N NN

45 45

Bentonite

Depth to water in sediments at 0.0
approximately 43 feet during drilling.
-as above, moist.

Seal (coated
bentonite
pellets)

POORLY GRADED SAND WITH SILT AND
GRAVEL (SP-SM), olive brown (2.5Y 4/3),
moist to wet, 65% angular to subangular fine
50 to coarse gravel up to 2" dia., 25% fine

#3 Sand

50

BORING+WELL 2007 001-09567-07.GPJ LFR SEPT 2006.GDT 7/21/08

COMMENTS (Continued Next Page)

= LFR
APPROVED BY: DATE:




PROJECT NAME_Hanson Radum, AOC #1

WELL NUMBER MW-8

BORING+WELL 2007 001-09567-07.GPJ LFR SEPT 2006.GDT 7/21/08

APPROVED BY:

DATE:

CLIENT _Hanson Aggregates West Region PAGE 3 OF 3
w [ =
g ¢ 228 2 | - z
S A 20 3 % 3 % o Zo LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION So & €
T w o a>Qc|l O | - © EB| & T
E E% <§(8 ;o % ég Lo ] <>tg S WELL DIAGRAM =
] =z vulgs|l 2 o |2 u a o
o g o E_ge o o)
Y sand, 10% fines. 0.0 2" dia
| Depth to water measured at 50.5 feet with ' SCH 4'0 PVC i
/N ! solinst after drilling. Blank
- ol Casing .
sp- | _
B SM |-, Depth to water measured in well on 6/10/08 T
(52.81' TOC) before development.
- T #3 Sand B
55 B 55
~|[}{55.5 3202 4
| S CLAYEY SAND WITH GRAVEL (SC), wet, ' i
50% fine to coarse sand, 35% angular to
| e subangular fine to coarse gravel up to 2" 0.0 o dia ]
/\ A dia., 15% fines. ‘ SCH40 PVC
= Perforated g
Well Screen
5 (0.020" slot) .
60 7 /./160.0 315.7 60
7 FAT CLAY (CH), moist, firm to hard 0.0
| / consistency, low plasticity. ' End Cap |
CH % 0.0
B Bentonite —
Seal (coated
= / bentonite E
ellets
65 / 65.0 310.7| 0.0 P ) 65
Bottom of boring at approximately 65 feet
bgs.
Bottom of well MW-8 at approximately 61
feet bgs.
COMMENTS

ELFR




PROJECT NAME_Hanson Radum, AOC #1 WELL NUMBER MW-9

CLIENT _Hanson Aggregates West Region PAGE 1 OF 3
PROJECT LOCATION_3000 Busch Rd, Pleasanton, CA DRILLING CONTRACTOR Precision Sampling, Inc.

PROJECT NUMBER_001-09567-07 DRILLING METHOD_Hollow Stem Auger

LOCATION _Former Hot Mix Asphalt Plant Area (AOC #1) STAMP (IF APPLICABLE) AND/OR NOTES

OVA EQUIPMENT_Mini RAE 2000

GROUND ELEVATION_373.56 ft-msl HOLE DIAMETER_8 inches
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 375.75 ft-msIHOLE DEPTH _60.0 ft

Y FIRST ENCOUNTERED WATER 41.2 ft

¥ STABILIZED WATER_41.5 ft

LOGGED BY _L. Lapuyade & R. Moniz DATE _6/10/08

LITHOLOGIC I.DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM

(feet)

DEPTH (feet)
SAMPLE TYPE
NUMBER
SAMPLE
RECOVERY
BLOW COUNTS
(per 6 inches)
U.S.C.S.
GRAPHIC
LOG
DEPTHS
ELEVATIONS
(feet)

PID (ppm)
DEPTH (feet)

No recovery; assume fill. - Concrete

= 8" dia.

%0 .’ POORLY GRADED GRAVEL WITH SAND 0.0
‘4 (GP), dark grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2), dry,

o o 80% fine to coarse subangular to
subrounded gravel up to 1.5" dia., 15% fine
o o to coarse sand, 5% fines.

Borehole

10 y X 10

2" dia.

‘e -as above. 0.0 SCH40 PVC

Blank
Casing

GP |6

15 ‘e 15

— Cement

s~ -as above. 0.0 Grout

NONON NN N NN N NN NAY N N N N N N N N NN \\\\\\\\\\\\l\\\\\\\\\\\%

AN RNTR R TR R R TR R TR R RN AN R AN AN AR AN AN AN NN NN NN NN NN NN NN NN NN NN NN

20 4~ 20

BORING+WELL 2007 001-09567-07.GPJ LFR SEPT 2006.GDT 7/21/08

COMMENTS (Continued Next Page)

= LFR
APPROVED BY: DATE:




PROJECT NAME_Hanson Radum, AOC #1 WELL NUMBER MW-9

BORING+WELL 2007 001-09567-07.GPJ LFR SEPT 2006.GDT 7/21/08

CLIENT _Hanson Aggregates West Region PAGE 2 OF 3
w [ =
g ¢ 28| 2 | 2 z
< F g 20 3 % 3 % o 2o LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION ool & €
T W  |S3l05| § |20lR S 28 & WELL DIAGRAM T
Y =) I0(zT| 5 |z |U= : ==l e n
[} z [} O o [}
a g [i4 E_ge o a
%9’ POORLY GRADED GRAVEL WITH SAND 0.0 / /
| 14 ¢ (GP), dark grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2), dry, ‘< ‘<
I 80% fine to coarse subangular to g g
| P subrounded gravel up to 1.5" dia., 15% fine y y
. g o to coarse sand, 5% fines. s s
4 - / /
n l‘ 4 / /
3 L / /
B , - ) s %
. 4 o 7 /
25 - 4 7 - 25
‘6 | -color change to light brownish gray (2.5Y 10.8 ; Z gotrjelz?lole
| P 6/2), increasing moisture content to moist. ’ s s
GP | #
I‘ [ / /
0' L / /
MW-9-27.5 P) ;‘ -between approximately 27 and 32 feet bgs, 56 ; ;
| o o observe petroleum hydrocarbons in . .
" e sediment. s s
Yy % %
i e - v
) g 4 48 /s /
30 1 o" o ; 2 2" dia. 30
< SCH40 PVC
= ? : 2] .‘ 0.0 ; ; Blank
s~ Casin
| 4 4 4 4320 341.6 f f 9
3 LEAN CLAY (CL), greenish black (10Y 0.0 s/ s
| 5 2.5/1), moist, firm to hard consistency, 4 4
MW-9-33.5 2 medium plasticity. g g
i 6 0.0 o
9 / /
/ /
35 s > Cement 35
0.0 4 /| Grout
= / /
/ /
B CL -color change to brown (10YR 4/3). g
0.0 S
B Bentonite
Seal (coated
= bentonite
ellets
40 0.0 pellets) 40
0.0
- 41.% 332.4
A 7 Y CLAYEY GRAVEL WITH SAND (GC),
= () yellowish brown (10YR 4/4), wet, 50%
) gravel, 30% sand, 20% fines. 2" dia.
R / Depth to water in sediments at SCH40 PVC
GC approximately 41.2 feet during drilling. Perforated
B 2 ) Depth to water measured at 41.5 feet with Well Screen
45 b solinst after drilling. (0.020" slot) 45
}/{i 455 328.1]
| R POORLY GRADED SAND WITH CLAY ' e #3 Sand
AND GRAVEL (SP-SC), yellowish brown
| e (10YR 4/4), wet, 60% fine to coarse sand,
/) sp / 30% subangular to subrounded gravel up to 0.0
1L 2.5" dia., 10% fines.
- sc |. /]
50 -k 50
COMMENTS (Continued Next Page)

= LFR
APPROVED BY: DATE:




PROJECT NAME_Hanson Radum, AOC #1 WELL NUMBER MW-9

BORING+WELL 2007 001-09567-07.GPJ LFR SEPT 2006.GDT 7/21/08

CLIENT _Hanson Aggregates West Region PAGE 3 OF 3
w (9]
= o - Ew ) =
Q > wrl £ o - | O 0 z = ©
= o ZY3¢el 3 |felts LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 22 é <
E EE <§(O OZ| 6 |<9 oo <>(& = WELL DIAGRAM E
o 2 Olz Q04 - ' Sl o e
=z nw =) &) w
0 [}
B4 0.0 #3 Sand
i - 3221
B SANDY SILT (ML), yellowish brown (10YR End Cap
ML 4/4), moist, 70% low plasticity fines, 20% 0.0
| I 528 _ fine sand, 10% fine gravel (pea gravel). 320.8f ©.
LEAN CLAY (CL), light olive brown (2.5Y
N 5/6), moist.
55 55
0.0
- Bentonite
CL Seal (coated
- bentonite
pellets)
60 60.0 313.6 60
Bottom of boring at approximately 60 feet
bgs.
Bottom of well MW-9 at approximately 52
feet bgs.
COMMENTS

= LFR
APPROVED BY: DATE:




BORING+WELL 2007 001-09567-07.GPJ LFR SEPT 2006.GDT 7/21/08

PROJECT NAME_Hanson Radum, AOC #1

BORING NUMBER MW-10A

CLIENT _Hanson Aggregates West Region PAGE 1 OF 3
PROJECT LOCATION_3000 Busch Rd, Pleasanton, CA DRILLING CONTRACTOR Precision Sampling, Inc.
PROJECT NUMBER_001-09567-07 DRILLING METHOD_Hollow Stem Auger
LOCATION _Former Hot Mix Asphalt Plant Area (AOC #1) STAMP (IF APPLICABLE) AND/OR NOTES
OVA EQUIPMENT_Mini RAE 2000
GROUND ELEVATION_NM HOLE DIAMETER_8 inches
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NM HOLE DEPTH_75.0 ft
Y FIRST ENCOUNTERED WATER 34.5 ft
Y STABILIZED WATER 45.0 ft
LOGGED BY _Larry Lapuyade DATE _6/11/08
8 e Wk 5|2 (o 8
g w o 2>02| S |ZQ|F3 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 8| T
= = S09g| v |=9|a e ] S| T
i S2  |SgBs5| 0 |57 |B 2 | o
A = x(98| 7 |° >3
0 [}
y CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC), brown (10YR 5/3), dry, subangular to subrounded gravel
B () up to 2" dia. |
%
/
% 0.9
j 0.2
I L _1‘22.0_ _____________________________________ i
.' ’.
10 ‘¢ 10
°,.° POORLY GRADED GRAVEL WITH SAND (GP), light brownish gray (2.5Y 6/2), 0.0
B R moist, 85% subangular to subrounded gravel up to 3/4" dia., 15% fine to coarse 1.1 ]
3 o sand.
y X
= ’ ‘ ‘ —
[ ] L
B 144 ]
[ ] L
B Fog ]
15 GP % 15
‘e ! No recovery, log from cuttings. 0.0
[ ] L
[ "l
B Y. ]
I‘ [
i 0 " i
l‘ [
i %" )
20 4 20

COMMENTS

APPROVED BY: DATE:

(Continued Next Page)

ELFR




PROJECT NAME_Hanson Radum, AOC #1 BORING NUMBER MW-10A

BORING+WELL 2007 001-09567-07.GPJ LFR SEPT 2006.GDT 7/21/08

CLIENT _Hanson Aggregates West Region PAGE 2 OF 3
8 e Wkl 5|2 (o |8
g w o >08| 0 |2Q|=% LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION g8 | T
= = S09g| v |=9|ae ] S| T
% S2 [5GBs| > |57 |6 S
A = x(98| 7 |° >3
n [}
%9’ No recovery, log from cuttings. 0.0
| ‘4 1 ' i
.’ ’l
= l‘ [ .
l’ 'C
= ’ ‘ ‘ —
.' ’.
B VY ]
25 *s " 25
g i
GP |4 é h No recovery, log from cuttings. 0.0
B . ]
I‘ [
30 30
2 POORLY GRADED GRAVEL (GP), moist, 95% gravel, 5% fines.
B 4 31.0 |
7 POORLY GRADED SAND (SP), olive brown (2.5Y 4/4), moist, fine sand. 0.2
= 6 ]
8 0.0
9
5
i 8 L 0.0 1
3 1345y
35 ML [[[]]]]35.0 = SILT (ML), dark olive brown (2.5Y 3/3), wet, non-plastic fines. 08 | 35
\ Depth to water in sediments at approximately 34.5 feet during drilling. /1 0.0
| SP 263 POORLY GRADED SAND (SP), olive brown (2.5Y 4/4), wet, fine sand. 1
LEAN CLAY (CL), very dark gray (GLEY1 3/N), moist, very soft consistency, 0.0
B medium plasticity. ]
40 40
-as above, low plasticity. 0.0
0.0
45 | W POORLY GRADED SAND (SP), olive brown (2.5Y 4/4), wet, 95% fine to coarse | 45
sand, 5% fine to coarse gravel up to 1" dia., trace fines. 0.0
i . POORLY GRADED SAND WITH CLAY (SP-SC), 80% sand, 10% fine to coarse | ]
gravel up to 2" dia., 10% fines.
50 - 50
COMMENTS (Continued Next Page)
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PROJECT NAME_Hanson Radum, AOC #1 BORING NUMBER MW-10A

CLIENT _Hanson Aggregates West Region PAGE 3 OF 3
8 e Wkl 4|2 (o 8
g W o >08| 0 |2Q|=% LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 8| T
= = >0|9g| v |=9|a e ] S| T
% S2 [3GBg| o |57 |8 S
A = x(98| 7 |° >3
n [T}
16 POORLY GRADED SAND WITH CLAY (SP-SC), 80% sand, 10% fine to coarse
| %g gravel up to 2" dia., 10% fines. 0.0 |
| 3 LEAN CLAY (CL), light olive brown (2.5Y 5/4), moist, firm consistency, low to |
g medium plasticity. 0.0
B 5 ]
| 8 0.0 1
8
55 55
0.0
0.0
60 90 1 60
0.0
0.0
B oL ]
65 0.0 | 65
70 70
0.0
0.0
75 75.0 0.0 | 75
Bottom of boring at approximately 75 feet bgs.
Borehole abandoned after total depth was reached.
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PROJECT NAME_Hanson Radum, AOC #1

WELL NUMBER MW-10

CLIENT _Hanson Aggregates West Region PAGE 1 OF 3
PROJECT LOCATION_3000 Busch Rd, Pleasanton, CA DRILLING CONTRACTOR Precision Sampling, Inc.
PROJECT NUMBER_001-09567-07 DRILLING METHOD_Hollow Stem Auger
LOCATION _Former Hot Mix Asphalt Plant Area (AOC #1) STAMP (IF APPLICABLE) AND/OR NOTES
OVA EQUIPMENT_Mini RAE 2000
GROUND ELEVATION_373.18 ft-msl HOLE DIAMETER_8 inches
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 375.62 ft-msIHOLE DEPTH _55.0 ft bgs
Y FIRST ENCOUNTERED WATER 34.5 ft bgs
STABILIZED WATER_NM
LOGGED BY _Larry Lapuyade DATE _6/11/08
L
e o > 2 g
3 > wel - O |on Z - T
= LE2Y S |ZelEs LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION s g& <
x a3 =0| ¢ |<C|a g <o| = WELL DIAGRAM T
q as <O| L |- |u= ' == 0 o
w =z ouw 2 |o |8 W a |
[a) < @ w a
n
Drill to approximately 40 feet bgs without coring; M Concrete
| see boring log for MW-10A for lithology from s/ s ]
ground surface to 40 feet bgs. ; ;
B s s ]
/ /
= / / —
/ /
/ /
B s s ]
/ /
2 g Zl= 8" dia. 5
Y ~| Borehole
B s s ]
/ /
= / / —
/ /
/ /
B s s ]
/ /
= / / —
/ /
/ /
10 . 2" dia. 10
; ; SCH40 PVC
= . 7| Blank E
_ | Casing
B s s ]
/ /
= / / —
/ /
/ /
B s s ]
/ /
15 ; él— Cement 15
Y ~|  Grout
B s s ]
/ /
= / / —
/ /
/ /
B s s ]
/ /
= / / —
/ /
20 ¢ ¢ 20
COMMENTS (Continued Next Page)
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PROJECT NAME_Hanson Radum, AOC #1

WELL NUMBER MW-10

APPROVED BY:

DATE:

CLIENT _Hanson Aggregates West Region PAGE 2 OF 3
L
g S & |0 2 = %
< E % E g S |E Q % R LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 2 T g‘ <
z ws |53 2 |20]Rd g S WELL DIAGRAM T
o as <O I |x—|u= ' o=l e o
w 4 nuwl 2 |o |B6 w a w
[a) < o w [a)
n
Drill to approximately 40 feet bgs without coring; s s
| see boring log for MW-10A for lithology from 4 4 |
ground surface to 40 feet bgs. g g
= / / -
/ /
/ /
B 2 2 ]
/ /
= / / -
/ /
/ /
25 g < 8" dia. 25
/ 7| Borehole
= / / -
/ /
/ /
B 2 2 ]
/ /
= / / -
/ /
/ /
B 2 2 ]
/ /
30 ; - 2 dia. 30
° °| SCH40PVC
o s s Blank -1
s | Casing
= / / -
/ /
/ /
B 2 2 ]
/ /
= / / -
/ /
i i i / /
35 Pegtg tr?nwegﬁlrlilr? sediments at approximately 34.5 g 7% Cement 35
eet during g. / /| Grout
= / / -
/ /
/ /
B 2 2 ]
/ /
B Bentonite —
40 40.0 333.2 Seatl (C-(t’ ated 40
- : entonite
LEAN CLAY (CL), very dark gray (GLEY1 3/N), 0.0 pellets)
| moist, low to medium plasticity. |
CL 0.0
45 45.0 328.2| 0.0 #3 Sand 45
POORLY GRADED SAND (SP), olive brown (2.5Y 0.0
| 4/4), wet, 90% fine to coarse sand, 10% fine to |
coarse subangular to subrounded gravel up to
2.5" dia., trace fines. -
B 0.0 2" dia. —
1 gp ) SCH40 PVC
- Perforated E
Well Screen
= (0.020" slot) -
50 50
COMMENTS (Continued Next Page)
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PROJECT NAME_Hanson Radum, AOC #1

WELL NUMBER MW-10

BORING+WELL 2007 001-09567-07.GPJ LFR SEPT 2006.GDT 7/21/08

APPROVED BY:

DATE:

CLIENT _Hanson Aggregates West Region PAGE 3 OF 3
w
g o = o 2 | 2 2
< § % E i o Zo LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 2= & €
z We 133 3 (298 g &S WELL DIAGRAM T
5 oS <Ol Z |- |wE : = s o
w =z nuwl 2 |o |B6 w a w
[a) x @ w a
POORLY GRADED SAND (SP), olive brown (2.5Y 0.0 -] o dia
| 4/4), wet, 90% fine to coarse sand, 10% fine to -1 scH 4'0 PVC |
coarse subangular to subrounded gravel up to Perforated
| 2.5" dia., trace fines. Well Screen ]
0.0 (0.020" slot)
i B 585 _ _ _ _ __ _ _ ______________ 391 i
| LEAN CLAY (CL), light olive brown (2.5Y 5/4), —— End Cap |
moist, firm to hard consistency, low to medium .
55 plasticity. 318.2 gggﬁgggted 55
Bottom of boring at approximately 55 feet bgs. bentonite
Bottom of well MW-10 at approximately 54 feet
bgs.
COMMENTS
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Groundwater Monitoring Well Development
and Sampling Field Sheets
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DEL-TECH GEOTECHNICAL SUPPORT
(209) 847-8757 (OFFICE) * (209) 847-7744 (FAX) * deltech1@pacbel.net (Email)
H LFR/HANSON AGGREGATE WELLS
MONITORING WELL FIELD SUMMARY LOG 2007
NEW WELL DEVELOPMENT
GROUT TOTAL DEPTH - FEET.10TH's
DATE CASING  [MONUMENT D.T.W. SEAL RECHARGE | ODOR SHEEN SURGING | SURGING ‘ TOTAL WATERRA
6/13/2008 DIAMETER TYPE FT./IN. DROPPED } } | BEFORE ‘ DIFF. INSTALLED
LOCATION
MW -8 2" POST 55.60 NO GOOD | NONE NONE 64.29 64.27 -0.02 NO
MW -9 2" POST 51.36 NO GOOD | MUSTY | NONE 55.07 55.10 0.03 NO
MW - 10 2" POST 51.27 NO GOOD | MUSTY | NONE 57.08 57.02 -0.06 NO
NOTES:
ALL MEASUREMENTS ARE MADE FROM THE NORTH SIDE AND TOP EDGE OF THE WELL
CASING. THE TOP OF CASING WITHANOTCH OR PERMENANT MARKINGS, WHICH EVER ONE
CONDITION IS APPROPRIATE.




DEL-TELCH

& DEL-TECH GEOTECHNICAL SUPPORT SERVICES

MONITORING WELL FIELD LOG 2008

SAMPLE LOCATION /MW - 8 DATE: 6/13/2008
PROJECT NAME: LFR / HANSON ANALYSISPERFORMED: N/A
ADDRESS: EL CHARRO ROAD SAMPLE TIME: NO SAMPLE TAKEN
CITY, STATE: PLEASANTON, CA. SAMPLE CONTAINERS: N/A
SITE CONTACT: ROB MONIZ PRESERVATIVES: N/A
CONSULTANT: LFR LAB. ANALYSISBY: N/A
PROJECT MANAGER: JASON TRIOLO MONUMENT: POST
SAMPLER: DEL-TECH / DON LIGHT WELL CASING MATERIAL : PvVC
SIGNED: E}“"\ﬁ?&“c WELL CASING DIA.: 2"/ 0.1632
SAMPLE MEDIA: GROUNDWATER P.I.D. READING / ODOR: N/A NONE
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION: MSL | COLOR: LIGHT BROWN
DEPTH TO WATER:  (feet.100th's) 55.60 FEET | CALC. PURGE VOL..: 1.42 GAL.
DEPTH OF WELL: (feet.100th's) 64.29 FEET | TOTAL VOLUME PURGED: 4.25 GAL.
STANDING WATER COLUMN: 8.69 FEET | DEPTH OF PUMP: 64 FEET
FIELD PARAMETERS
TIME | CUMULATIVE DRAW PUMPING | pH E.C. TEMP. O.R.P. DISSOLVED | TURBIDITY
CASING VOLUME DOWN RATE OXYGEN COLOR
PER PURGE (D.T.W.) (GPM/LPM) | (units) | (UmMHOS) [ (Celsius) (Mvolts) (PPM) (N.T.U)
0 N/A 0.5 GPM 6.83 1674 20.8 78 3.9 887
142 " " 6.58 1625 20.1 73 2.8 900
2.84 6.52 1594 20.1 67 2.8 1000
4.25 6.51 1593 20.1 69 3.0 "
5.67 6.50 1593 20.1 68 3
7.09 " " 6.50 1590 20.1 65 2.3 "
PURGE METHOD: 4 FOOT STAINLESS STEEL BAILER.
SAMPLE METHOD: WATERRA PUMP / W SURGE BLOCK
D.T.W. AFTER PURGE: 55.96'
TOTAL DEPTH AFTER PURGE: 64.27'
WELL INTEGRITY: CAP & SEAL ARE SECURE.
WELL LOCATION: SEE SITE MAP.
REMARKS:
WEATHER: WARM & SUNNY. WIND: NONE

QUALITY CONTROL:

ALL PURGING EQUIPMENT AND SAMPLING EQUIPMENT WAS CLEANED IN THE

FIELD WTH A STEAMCLEANER & ALCONOX SOAP. NEWNITRILE GLOVES

CONTAINMENT:

D.O.T. 1755 GAL. STEEL DRUM OR 60 GAL. POLY DRUM.

INSTRUMENTATION:

Y.S.I. 3560 FLOWCELL

Y.S.I. DISSOLVED OXYGEN METER

SOLINIST SLOPE METER

THERMODINE 580B P.I.D.

KECK INTERFACE METER

TURBIDITY METER

#OF DRUMSON SIGHT: WATER: 0

SOIL: 0




DEL-TECH

MONITORING WELL FIELD LOG 2008

DEL-T ECH GEOTECHNICAL SUPPORT SERVICES

SAMPLE LOCATION /MW - 9 DATE: 6/13/2008
PROJECT NAME: LFR/ HANSON ANALYSIS PERFORMED: N/A
ADDRESS: EL CHARRO ROAD SAMPLE TIME: NO SAMPLE TAKEN
CITY, STATE: PLEASANTON, CA. SAMPLE CONTAINERS: N/A
SITE CONTACT: ROB MONIZ PRESERVATIVES: N/A
CONSULTANT: LFR LAB. ANALYSISBY: N/A
PROJECT MANAGER: JASON TRIOLO MONUMENT: POST
SAMPLER: DEL-TECH / DON LIGHT WELL CASING MATERIAL : PVC
SIGNED: RS WELL CASING DIA. : 2"/ 0.1632
SAMPLE MEDIA: GROUNDWATER P.I.D. READING / ODOR: N/A NONE
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION: MSL | COLOR: LIGHT BROWN
DEPTH TO WATER: (feet.100th's) 51.36 FEET | CALC. PURGE VOL . 0.61 GAL.
DEPTH OF WELL: (feet.100th's) 55.07 FEET | TOTAL VOLUME PURGED: 1.82 GAL.
STANDING WATER COLUMN: 3.71 FEET | DEPTH OF PUMP: 55 FEET |
FIELD PARAMETERS
TIME | CUMULATIVE DRAW PUMPING | pH E.C. TEMP.| O.R.P. DISSOLVED | TURBIDITY
CASING VOLUME DOWN RATE OXYGEN COLOR
PER PURGE (D.T.W.) (GPM/LPM) | (units) | (UmMHOS) [ (Celsius) (Mvolts) (PPM) (N.T.U))
0 N/A 0.2GPM | 6.01 2283 20.2 114 4.3 1000 +
0.61 " " 6.55 2007 194 128 4.2 "
121 6.56 1894 194 129 4.0
1.82 6.53 1726 194 134 4.8
2.42 " " 6.50 1640 19.4 139 47 "
3.03 " " 6.50 1600 19.2 140 55 "
PURGE METHOD: 4 FOOT STAINLESS STEEL BAILER.
SAMPLE METHOD: WATERRA PUMP / W SURGE BLOCK
D.T.W. AFTER PURGE: 51.50'
TOTAL DEPTH AFTER PURGE: 55.10'
WELL INTEGRITY: CAP & SEAL ARE SECURE.
WELL LOCATION: SEE SITE MAP.
REMARKS: MUSTY ODOR / FAIR RECHARGE.
WEATHER: WARM & SUNNY. WIND: NONE

QUALITY CONTROL:

ALL PURGING EQUIPMENT AND SAMPLING EQUIPMENT WAS CLEANED IN THE

FIELD WITH A STEAMCLEANER & ALCONOX SOAP. NEWNITRILE GLOVES.

CONTAINMENT:

D.O.T. 1755 GAL. STEEL DRUM OR 60 GAL. POLY DRUM.

INSTRUMENTATION: Y.S.I. 3560 FLOWCELL

Y.S.|. DISSOLVED OXYGEN METER

SOLINIST SLOPE METER

THERMODINE 580B P.I.D.

KECK INTERFACE METER

TURBIDITY METER

#OF DRUMSON SIGHT: WATER: 0

SOIL: 0
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MONITORING WELL FIELD LOG 2008

DEL-T ECH GEOTECHNICAL SUPPORT SERVICES

SAMPLE LOCATION /MW - 10 DATE: 6/13/2008
PROJECT NAME: LFR/HANSON ANALYSISPERFORMED: N/A
ADDRESS: EL CHARRO ROAD SAMPLETIME: NO SAMPLE TAKEN
CITY, STATE: PLEASANTON, CA. SAMPLE CONTAINERS: N/A
SITE CONTACT: ROB MONIZ PRESERVATIVES: N/A
CONSULTANT: LFR LAB. ANALYSISBY: N/A
PROJECT MANAGER: JASON TRIOLO MONUMENT: POST
SAMPLER: DEL-TECH / DON LIGHT WELL CASING MATERIAL : PVC
SIGNED: E}“"\ﬁ?&“c WELL CASING DIA.: 2"/ 0.1632
SAMPLE MEDIA: GROUNDWATER P.I.D. READING / ODOR: N/A NONE
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION: MSL | COLOR: LIGHT BROWN
DEPTH TOWATER: (feet.100th's) 51.27 FEET | CALC. PURGE VOL .. 0.95 GAL.
DEPTH OF WELL: (feet.100th's) 57.08 FEET | TOTAL VOLUME PURGED: 2.84 GAL.
STANDING WATER COLUMN: 5.81 FEET | DEPTH OF PUMP: 57 FEET
FIELD PARAMETERS
TIME | CUMULATIVE DRAW PUMPING | pH E.C. TEMP. O.R.P. DISSOLVED | TURBIDITY
CASING VOLUME DOWN RATE OXYGEN COLOR
PER PURGE (D.T.W)) (GPM/LPM) | (units) | (UmMHOS) [ (Celsius) (Mvolts) (PPM) (N.T.U)
0 N/A 0.5 GPM 6.64 2275 22.1 117 6.2 1000 +
0.95 " " 6.60 2113 21.0 119 6.2 "
1.90 6.50 2103 20.2 123 5.2
2.84 6.57 2300 23.0 119 5.6
3.79 6.60 2271 22.7 119 5.9
4.74 " " 6.60 2150 20.3 117 5.8 "
PURGE METHOD: 4 FOOT STAINLESS STEEL BAILER.
SAMPLE METHOD: WATERRA PUMP /W SURGE BLOCK
D.T.W. AFTER PURGE: 51.34
TOTAL DEPTH AFTER PURGE: 57.02'
WELL INTEGRITY: CAP & SEAL ARE SECURE.
WELL LOCATION: SEE SITE MAP.
REMARKS: PURGE WATER ISFOAMY
WEATHER: WARM & SUNNY. WIND: NONE

QUALITY CONTROL:

ALL PURGING EQUIPMENT AND SAMPLING EQUIPMENT WAS CLEANED IN THE

FIELD WITH A STEAMCLEANER & ALCONOX SOAP. NEWNITRILE GLOVES

CONTAINMENT:

D.O.T. 1755 GAL. STEEL DRUM OR 60 GAL. POLY DRUM.

INSTRUMENTATION:

Y.S.I. 3560 FLOWCELL

Y.S.|. DISSOLVED OXYGEN METER

SOLINIST SLOPE METER

THERMODINE 580B P.I.D.

KECK INTERFACE METER TURBIDITY METER

#OF DRUMS ON SIGHT:

WATER: 0 SOIL: 0
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Project No. 001-09567-07

Project Name: Hanson Radum, AQC-1 Area

Field Personnel: T@N\ X }
General Observations: =\ A/~ 9 C/p M/L;’DD Vvﬁﬂf?/j

Lu (A

Date: 6/16/08
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING LOG

(,* VINE FRICKE
roject No. ol —0956F=01 Dae 6-16-0 4 Page _ of __
Project Name SA Y, Ui Sampling Localion Aoctl L M w~
Sampler's Name L. = _ sample No. YA — [ O FB
Sampling Plan By __J__1_ Dated L[ffi}[tlg; €.0.C. No. goour
Purge Melhod O Centrifugal Pump ‘QDlsposable Bailer 1 Hand Bail 0 Submersible Pump [ Telion Bailer {3 Other
Purge Water Storage Container Type -G } v Slorage Localion f\}Mw 4 /@/L
- D'é-tte‘Purge Water Disposed Whete Disposed
| Analyses Reguested No. and Type of Botlles, Used B ‘&) Ae
es Hegueste
‘ nalys q . o P 15 S? "‘2_4.
YLy /< Voce o =
ey / Mk /%&x 0¥ 3 bk WA H L. (_ﬁ_;_\‘_ég_ﬁ
LabNarne Q.é“ - %éa‘) h
=l
Delivery By [ Courier ‘ Hand. & OS5 &
Well No. M~/ Depth of Water = :?712/4’
. - . t .
Well Diamster. 2 WellDepth _ 6 2.9
o (0.16 galfeet) (15 (1.02 gallfeet)  Water Column Height gLl
/- s | B0% DTW
T4 (0.65 galfleet) 01 6°(1.47 galflec)  Wel Voldme ©.49 |
o Inlet Depth Volume | Totalizer Temperature . pH * Cond : )
Tima Depth to Water Purged (gal} |- Reading (| (s ‘nmhag) Remarks )
_ e %z L A EJHUMq,
o ] l»‘< £ ) v
[ 46 (6B fod 40 | TURRL)
] A0,
7 1Y »—’}3 .40 A deigsl VALY
) . . . lz&a/ _
3 (5 99 {639 fl L3H ~tuid
_ 1245 g _
4 (638 | 6FS @_@35 ey
5436

-

Cantiriue remarks on reverse, if nedec,

“
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LEV%NE FRICKE
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING LOG

Prolecl Name %N_Me./ Sampling Lecalion

Page _ _of ___

igject No.__ O © L — 098 (Dazj);l Date & /] G /D

] Mg

Sampler's Name L@L« Sample No. May =) O FB
sampling PlanBy __ ¥ y— S X" el &/ 13/ 9% cothe. oour
Purge Melhod: O Centrifugal Fump ‘ﬁﬁhﬁposabie Bailer  C1Hand Bal (3 Submersibie Pump  CJ Teflon Bailer O Olher
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" DatePurge Water Disposed Where Disposed
—- '7)
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TGLER - WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING LOG

foject No. ool - Oﬂgé—? -0 4 Dale é#//é /O,%/ ' page ! of !

7 Pro1ect Name MLRC&C} ar— Sampling Location Ronsol, R.ae’u_m..
Sampler's Name l o Copltcu 5 _ Sample No. M____ O EB
Sampling Plan By T’f‘ Daled ‘@Z_@Z_Q& COCNo, _@3pur
Purge Melhod {7 Cenlrifugal Pump §-Disposable Bailer B Hand 8ail O Submersitle Pump T Tellon Bailer [ Other
Purgs Waler Storage Container Type 7 {\U\/V\ Slorage Localion
) D'é\e'Purge Water Disposed Whate Disposed ' .
~ © Analyses Requested N No. and Type of Botlieg Used R 75/7 x %
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! EVINE ‘i FRICKE

fojectNo.__ GO\~ o5 6 } O & Date

ProleclName AN a7y Ui

|

|

: - |
WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING LOG |
| _ — |

|

LG (0B

Page _[_ of Jﬁ#

Sam J%mg Localion

Ao L e~

Sampler's Name ___\_, eL . S Sample No. WAL =5 o |
Sampling Plan By N Daled g,‘} /! %?/iﬁ@, C.0.C. No. [;&QUPMM} g*‘b
' i
Purge Melhod (1 Cenirifugal Pump @sposable Bailer 1 Hand Bail O Submersible Pump O Teilon Bailey | U Other ‘L\
Purge Water Storage Container Type <<~ oA [ -\) ¥J ¥l Storage Location hLLAA_ ASA VQ;; \
N E.iéte‘Purge Water Disposed Where D:qused y l
— b
. Analyses Reguested Ho. and Type of Bottles Used :HL [?,,@ :
i i@&xl,: Lo / SV, b pdt SLA P bin g PR
/ [ ¢ g :
T, | VX /T) ot s A/ HED 7ok
LabName ___ L &1 Aol
Delivery By O Courier ﬁﬁand ZTT?(:;; '
. ~ g ol o
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FRICKE

VERE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING LOG

fojest No. ool-005 (71- 21
' projectiame __Yhoe@dh Reduam
CoWis

Date é/lé/@g

Sampting Location HCL‘?? S& aA R aol' [P N adh

) —_
Sampler's Name __\ @~

Sampling Plan By

Purge Melhod:

Purge Water Slorage Container Type

ﬁéle"Purge Water Disposed

(1 Centrifugat Pump 3 Disposable Bailer
~ Vrumn

Slorage Location

Sample No. M W= 6

o
Dated é{ j_%/o() COCMNo.

8¢ Hand Bail O3 Submersible Pump

[ Tefion Bailer [ Other

t,
Page ___of L

O FB
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|
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i
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Whese Disposed

: Analyses eques'ed o
Todd/ / SWCs

TP[A»E,\ 79:’1"(/\1{, /Fw/ﬂ oY%

No. and Type of Bptties Used
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&1

Lab Name

Delivery By O Courier

&Hand
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Degpth of Waler "\q 3‘"{

Well Depth

5S (;165'\

Water Column Height 5 éé (,g S'\

g

.

6%

7S
6 B0

3.5|

%/}’T”.os

- N l(.{ [Q{

O¢ (065 galfleel) 016" (1.47 gallfeet) Wl Voldme qO N( }.36) | 80%DTW 5 oS
S e —  Bslew
. Inlet Depth 1 Totalizer Temperature . j:H * Cond Tuth ‘ Qj )
‘ Tlma Depih to Water Purged (gat} |- _Readln'g 3 -] (5U) | wmhos} | (NTU) - Remarks '

R RLiCE) | g T 50 vor wolOrs Ropeny
ltuplon | %.5316-61| 675 205
409 B2g bl (| | 3720
;!L! 1% =7 642 (668 4Lz

(4.0 642 |6SH

w30

.94

15\ esS] | 7
SplesTl (%08 el est | {6 i
1 Ll’ 56 + Lo The (€rtst] W Vefn, Umuw,‘;'-‘: f
+ S | FroM Takle . The
(Sechhd [Vetdid) 35t
actted \Jeund.
-
~

I~

Contintre g

s on reversy, i neaded.




L @LFH

LEVINES EFRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING LOG

wject NG__Q@M
Project Name | l [ A4S0 D M“

Sampler's Name f

D(

Dale

6//é/ o0&

Sampiing Location ,A—()('ﬂ( W(/U ‘:}‘

Page _l__ of J__

Sampling Plan By

3T

Dated Q./p?igg& C.0.C.No.

Sarmple No. W We 3

Ol FB
oo

Purge Melhod {1 Centrifugal Pump Disposabie Baller O Hand Bail O Submersitle Pump O Tellon Bailer 1 Other
Purge Waler Storage Container Type 55_- GAL (o v L4+ Storage Localion Mg (44 / /
- E-)‘éte-—Purge Water Disposed Whete D.sposed _
. : ~71
Anatyses Requested Mo. and Type of Boltles Used h %j'?g
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING LOG

Sampler's Name

Date _G / [6/0{

Page _l_ of _I'_

Sampiing Location HewbSeh

Redun

‘ﬁDN\ Co ULH\JQ

Sampling Plan By

Purge Method: (1 Cenlrifugal Pump ~ BDisposable Bailer
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Purge Waler S!orage' Container Type

’ E')"‘aie"'Purge Water Disposed

Sarmple No. Mb\) g

C.0.C. No.

0 FB
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(& Hand Bail (] Submersible Pump O Tellen Bailer & Othes

Storage Localion

Wheie Disposed __
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'.E”-F : | WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING LOG

i U OLEVINE® FRICKE

: ;ojeclNo OOl-Oqsé—l Y _ Dale ,_L[_é_LC?% ' Pages oij_
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'IF@L T " WATER-QUALITY SAMPL™NG LOG
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APPENDIX D

Laboratory Certified Analytical Reports



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Tot al

Vol ati | e Hydrocar bons

Lab #: 203859 Locati on: Hanson Radum AOG#1
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: Soi | Bat ch#: 139150
Units: ngy/ Kg Sanpl ed: 06/ 10/ 08
Basi s: as received Recei ved: 06/ 10/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Anal yzed: 06/ 11/ 08
Field ID: MM 9-27.5 Lab I D 203859- 001
Type: SAMPLE
Anal yte Resul t
Gasol i ne C7-C12 28 Y 0. 93
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 108 66- 139
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 141 67-149
Field ID: MM 9-33.5 Lab I D 203859- 002
Type: SAMPLE
Anal yte Resul t
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 0.98
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 104 66- 139
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 108 67-149
Type: BLANK Lab I D Q446058
Anal yte Resul t
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 0.20
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 94 66- 139
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 94 67-149

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chronat ographi c pattern which does not

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1

resenbl e standard




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons

Lab #: 203859 Locati on: Hanson Radum AOG#1
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Basi s: as received
Lab I D Q446059 DI n Fac: 1. 000
Mat ri x: Soi | Bat ch#: 139150
Units: ngy/ Kg Anal yzed: 06/ 11/ 08
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 5. 000 5.625 112 80- 120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 104 66- 139
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 99 67-149

Page 1 of 1



Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 203859 Locati on: Hanson Radum AOG#1
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Field ID: 22727777777 Dl n Fac: 1. 000
MSS Lab I D 203856- 001 Bat ch#: 139150
Mat ri x: Soi | Sanpl ed: 06/ 10/ 08
Units: ngy/ Kg Recei ved: 06/ 10/ 08
Basi s: as received Anal yzed: 06/ 11/ 08
Type: VS Lab I D Q446060
Anal yte MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 0.1847 9.434 8.522 88 45-120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 115 66- 139
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 102 67-149
Type: VSD Lab I D Q446061
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 9. 615 8. 986 92 45-120 3 24
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 115 66- 139
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 103 67-149
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 4.0




Sequence File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC07\Sequence\163.seq
Sample Name: 203859-001,139150,tvh

Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC07\Data\163_006
Instrument: GCO7 (Offline) Vial: N/A Operator: Tvh 2. Analyst (lims2k3\tvh2)
Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC07\Method\tvhbtxe157.met

Software Version 3.1.7

Run Date: 6/11/2008 2:59:40 PM
Analysis Date: 6/12/2008 8:38:51 AM
Sample Amount: 1.08  Multiplier: 1.08
Vial & pH or Core ID: A
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mVolt
Page 2 of 4 (2) Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.

---< General Method Parameters

No items selected for this section

<A

No items selected for this section

Integration Events

Start Stop
Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
Yes  Width 0 0 02
Yes  Threshold 0 0 50

Manual Integration Fixes

Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC07\Data\163_006
Start Stop

Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value

Yes  Lowest Point Horizontal Baseli

0.594 2566 0




Sequence File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC07\Sequence\163.seq
Sample Name: ccv/lcs,qc446059,139150,tvh,s9476,2.5/5000

Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC07\Data\163_004

Instrument: GCO7 (Offline) Vial: N/A Operator: Tvh 2. Analyst (lims2k3\tvh2)
Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC07\Method\tvhbtxe157.met

Software Version 3.1.7

Run Date: 6/11/2008 1:11:06 PM
Analysis Date: 6/12/2008 7:17:26 AM
Sample Amount: 1 Multiplier: 1

Vial & pH or Core ID: {Data Description}
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mVolt
Page 2 of 4 (11) Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.

---< General Method Parameters

No items selected for this section

<A

No items selected for this section

Integration Events

Start Stop
Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
Yes  Width 0 0 02
Yes  Threshold 0 0 50

Manual Integration Fixes

Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GCO07\Data\163_004
Start Stop
(Minutes) (Minutes) Value

Enabled Event Type




C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Tot al

Ext ract abl e Hydr ocar bons

Lab #: 203859 _ Locati on: Hanson Radum ACG#1
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Prelo: EPA 3550B
Project #: 001- 098567- 07 Anal ysi s- EPA 8015R
MatTix: Soi | Sanpl ed: 06/ 10/ 08
Units: nog/ Kg Recei ved: 06/ 10/ 08
Basi s: as received Pr epar ed: 06/ 12/ 08
Bat ch#- 139179
Field ID MM 9-27. 5 DI n Fac: 5. 000
TyBe: SAMVPLE Anal yzed: 06/ 14/ 08
Lab I D 203859- 001 Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Anal yt e Resul t Rl
Di esel C10-C24 6,600 Y 10
Mitor Q1 C24- C36 4 _700 50
Surrogate OREC linmts
Hexacosane DO 48- 128
Field ID: MW 9-33. 5 Diln Fac: 1. 000
TyBe: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 06/ 14/ 08
Lab I D 203859- 002 Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Anal yte Resul t Rl
Di esel Cl10-C24 67 Y 1.0
Mitor QI C24-Cl36 69 [
Surraogate OUREC lim¢ts
Hexacosane 76 48- 128
TyBe: BLANK Anal yzed: 06/ 16/ 08
Lab I D Q446154 Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
DI n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yt e Resul t Rl
Di esel C10-C24 ND 1.
Mitor Q1 C24- C36 ND oY
Surrogate OREC linmts
Hexacosane 94 48- 128

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chromat ographic pattern which does not resenbl e standard
DO= Di |l uted Qut

ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1



Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 203859 Locati on: Hanson Radum AOG#1
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 3550B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q446155 Bat ch#: 139179
Mat ri x: Soi | Pr epar ed: 06/ 12/ 08
Units: ngy/ Kg Anal yzed: 06/ 16/ 08
Basi s: as received
Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Di esel Cl10-C24 49. 52 41.00 83 54-126
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Hexacosane 102 48-128

Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons

Lab #: 203859 Locati on: Hanson Radum AOG#1
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 3550B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Field ID: 22727777777 Bat ch#: 139179
MBS Lab I D: 203895- 001 Sanpl ed: 06/ 11/ 08
Mat ri x: Soi | Recei ved: 06/ 11/ 08
Units: ngy/ Kg Pr epar ed: 06/ 12/ 08
Basi s: as received Anal yzed: 06/ 16/ 08
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type: VS Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D Q446156
Anal yte MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Di esel Cl0-C24 53.74 49. 69 83. 23 59 34- 144
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Hexacosane 106 48-128
Type: VSD Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D Q446157
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
Di esel Cl0-C24 49. 82 70. 88 34 34-144 16 47
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Hexacosane 99 48-128

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

BTXE & Oxygenat es

Lab #: 203859 Locati on: Hanson Radum AOG#1
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MM 9-27.5 Dl n Fac: 250.0
Lab I D 203859- 001 Bat ch#: 139147
Mat ri x: Soi | Sanpl ed: 06/ 10/ 08
Units: ug/ Kg Recei ved: 06/ 10/ 08
Basi s: as received Anal yzed: 06/ 11/ 08
Anal yte Resul t RL
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 25, 000
MTI'BE ND 1, 300
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 1, 300
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 1, 300
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 1, 300
Benzene ND 1, 300
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 1, 300
Tol uene ND 1, 300
1, 2- Di br onpet hane ND 1, 300
Et hyl benzene ND 1, 300
m p- Xyl enes ND 1, 300
o- Xyl ene ND 1, 300
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onmof | uor onet hane 111 78- 126
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 97 76- 137
Tol uene- d8 90 80- 120
Br onof | uor obenzene 94 80- 121
Trifl uorotol uene (MeOH) 118 52-145

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

BTXE & Oxygenat es

Lab #: 203859 Locati on: Hanson Radum AOG#1
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MW 9-33.5 Dl n Fac: 0. 9690
Lab I D 203859- 002 Bat ch#: 139228
Mat ri x: Soi | Sanpl ed: 06/ 10/ 08
Units: ug/ Kg Recei ved: 06/ 10/ 08
Basi s: as received Anal yzed: 06/ 13/ 08
Anal yte Resul t RL
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 97
MTI'BE ND 4.8
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 4.8
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 4.8
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 4.8
Benzene ND 4.8
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 4.8
Tol uene ND 4.8
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 4.8
Et hyl benzene ND 4.8
m p- Xyl enes ND 4.8
o- Xyl ene ND 4.8
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 90 78-126
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 105 76-137
Tol uene- d8 105 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 95 80-121

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Lim
Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

BTXE & Oxygenat es

Lab #: 203859 Locati on: Hanson Radum AOG#1
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Basi s: as received
Lab I D Q446043 DI n Fac: 1. 000
Mat ri x: Soi | Bat ch#: 139147
Units: ug/ Kg Anal yzed: 06/ 11/ 08
Anal yte Resul t RL
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 100
MTI'BE ND 5.0
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 5.0
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 5.0
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 5.0
Benzene ND 5.0
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 5.0
Tol uene ND 5.0
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 5.0
Et hyl benzene ND 5.0
m p- Xyl enes ND 5.0
o- Xyl ene ND 5.0
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 106 78-126
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 88 76-137
Tol uene- d8 91 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 104 80-121

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1



Bat ch OC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

BTXE & Oxygenat es

Lab #: 203659 Locat1 on: Hanson Radum AOG#1
Client: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
vatri Xx: 01 | Diln Fac: 1. 000
Units: ug/ Kg Bat ch#: 139147
Basi s: as received Anal yzed: 06/ 11/ 08
Type: BS Lab I D Q446044
Anal yie Spi ked Resul't UREC Lim¢ts
tert-butyl Al cohol (1BA) 125. 0 112.9 D 90 58- 135
MIBE 25. 00 22.08 88 66-120
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) 25.00 23.87 95 62-120
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 21.63 87 65-121
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane 25.00 24. 39 98 70-126
Benzene 25.00 27.16 109 79-123
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) 25. 00 22.09 88 71-122
Tol uene 25. 00 25. 04 100 80- 123
1, 2- Di br onpet hane 25.00 24. 63 99 77-121
Et hyl benzene 25.00 23.20 93 80-126
n1§-Xernes 50. 00 51.15 102 80- 127
0- Xyl ene 25. 00 23. 24 93 80-123
Surrogat e UWREC Lim¢ts
D br onot | uor onet hane 110 (8-126
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 95 76- 137
Tol uene- d8 95 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 92 80-121
Type: BSD Lab I D Q446045
Anal yie Spi ked Resul't WREC Limis RPD Lim
tert-butyl Al cohol (I1BA) 125. 0 102.5 D o2 58-135 10 27
MIBE 25. 00 22.88 92 66-120 4 20
| sopropyl Ether (Dl PE) 25. 00 24.78 99 62-120 4 20
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 22.15 89 65-121 2 20
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane 25.00 24. 07 96 70-126 1 20
Benzene 25.00 27.05 108 79-123 O 20
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) 25. 00 22.50 90 71-122 2 20
Tol uene 25. 00 25. 59 102 80-123 2 20
1, 2- Di br onpet hane 25. 00 24.76 99 77-121 O 20
Et hyl benzene 25. 00 24.08 96 80-126 4 20
n1§-Xernes 50. 00 52. 96 106 80-127 3 20
0- Xyl ene 25. 00 24. 37 97 80-123 5 20
Surrogat e UWREC Lim¢ts
D br onot | uor onet hane 110 (8-126
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 92 76- 137
Tol uene- d8 94 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 91 80-121

b= See narrative
RPD= Rel ative Perc
Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

BTXE & Oxygenat es

Lab #: 203859 Locati on: Hanson Radum AOG#1
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: LCS Basi s: as received
Lab I D Q446360 DI n Fac: 1. 000
Mat ri x: Soi | Bat ch#: 139228
Units: ug/ Kg Anal yzed: 06/ 13/ 08
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) 125.0 155.3 124 58-135
MTI'BE 25.00 28. 32 113 66- 120
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) 25.00 25. 69 103 62-120
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 26. 95 108 65-121
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane 25.00 24.77 99 70-126
Benzene 25. 00 25. 36 101 79- 123
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) 25.00 28.92 116 71-122
Tol uene 25.00 25. 35 101 80-123
1, 2- Di br onoet hane 25.00 27.29 109 77-121
Et hyl benzene 25.00 25.41 102 80-126
m p- Xyl enes 50. 00 49. 69 99 80-127
o- Xyl ene 25.00 25.70 103 80-123
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 92 78-126
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 94 76-137
Tol uene- d8 101 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 98 80-121

Page 1 of 1



Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

BTXE & Oxygenat es

Lab #: 203859 Locati on: Hanson Radum AOG#1
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Basi s: as received
Lab I D Q446361 DI n Fac: 1. 000
Mat ri x: Soi | Bat ch#: 139228
Units: ug/ Kg Anal yzed: 06/ 13/ 08
Anal yte Resul t RL
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 100
MTI'BE ND 5.0
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 5.0
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 5.0
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 5.0
Benzene ND 5.0
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 5.0
Tol uene ND 5.0
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 5.0
Et hyl benzene ND 5.0
m p- Xyl enes ND 5.0
o- Xyl ene ND 5.0
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 87 78-126
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 98 76-137
Tol uene- d8 103 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 95 80-121

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch OC Report

C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

BTXE & Oxygenat es

Lab #: 203659 Locat1 on: Hanson Radum AOG#1
Client: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Freld I'D: MM 9-33. 5 Diln Fac: 0. 96090
MSS Lab | D 203859- 002 Bat ch#: 139228
Mat ri x: Soi | Sanpl ed: 06/ 10/ 08
Units: ug/ Kg Recei ved: 06/ 10/ 08
Basi s: as received Anal yzed: 06/ 13/ 08
Type: VS Lab I D Q446486
Anal yie MSS Resul't Spi ked Resul't UREC Lim¢ts
tert-butyl Al cohol (1BA) </7.1/74 242. 2 231. 7 96 43- 120
MIBE <0. 5884 48. 45 48. 63 100 51-120
| sopropyl Ether (Dl PE) <0. 5489 48. 45 44. 21 91 48- 120
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) <0. 5943 48. 45 46. 74 96 51-121
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane <0. 8057 48. 45 44, 89 93 51-120
Benzene <0. 6866 48. 45 45. 96 95 55-120
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) <0. 6809 48. 45 49. 13 101 55-120
Tol uene <0. 5064 48. 45 46. 35 96 52-121
1, 2- Di br onpet hane <0. 6798 48. 45 47.19 97 49-120
Et hyl benzene <0. 6522 48. 45 44. 58 92 50-123
n1§-Xernes <1.191 96. 90 86.12 89 47-122
0- Xyl ene <0. 4972 48. 45 44. 62 92 48-120
Surrogat e UWREC Lim¢ts
D br onot | uor onet hane 92 (8-126
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 92 76- 137
Tol uene- d8 99 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 97 80-121
Type: VSD Lab I D Q446487
Anal yie Spi ked Resul't UWREC Limts RPD Lim
tert-butyl Al cohol (I1BA) 242. 2 221.9 92 43-120 4 39
MIBE 48. 45 47.94 99 51-120 1 29
| sopropyl Ether (Dl PE) 48. 45 44. 22 91 48-120 O 30
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 48. 45 45, 89 95 51-121 2 30
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane 48. 45 44. 71 92 51-120 O 28
Benzene 48. 45 45, 36 94 55-120 1 26
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) 48. 45 48. 76 101 55-120 1 29
Tol uene 48. 45 46. 10 95 52-121 1 29
1, 2- Di br onpet hane 48. 45 46. 13 95 49-120 2 30
Et hyl benzene 48. 45 43. 75 90 50-123 2 30
n1§-Xernes 96. 90 83. 97 87 47-122 3 30
0- Xyl ene 48. 45 44. 00 91 48-120 1 30
Surrogat e UWREC Lim¢ts
D br onot | uor onet hane 93 (8-126
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 93 76- 137
Tol uene- d8 99 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 97 80-121

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1
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Z0¢ 850/
CHAIN OF CUSTODY / ANALYSES REQUEST FORM

SAMPLE COLLECTOR: PROJECT NO.: SECTION NO.: DATE: | . SAMPLER'S INITIALS: SERIAL NO.:
1900 Powell Street, 12th Floor |- 09563-cF w *AY | —6 o) 85 N? 201975
Emeryville, California 94608-1827 PROJECT NAME: i : -
LEVINE-FRICKE (510) 652-4500 Fax: (510) 652-2246 24»\)\/\4 AOC‘*H
SAMPLE 5 _/REMARKS
/ - % P ] ~ % P -
TYPE ST l\/@\ &’" AT X
/ N NP LR SO eV A5V *VOCs: **Metals:
é ~ P Q\‘)‘x;/ S & NS N v v \ P ke ] 8260 List [ CAM17|"
g ya BB v_‘b/ ;o a / P is
&Q /// é“ @o@’/ : , & =Y A O] 8240 List [J RCRA
SAMPLE ID. DATE TIME 'o 0 N @ ‘3‘ ‘?‘ [J 8010 List [ LUFT
PR 9° W LR L [ 624 List
I YAw - -24.€ gﬁlingoo X ¥l £
] At T
4 Muyg-0=235 "\ oS _ ¥l X
SAMPLE RECEIPT: Cooler Temp: | MEJHOD OF SHIRMENT: - REDINQUISHED 1} BELINQUISHED BY: 2 | RELINQUISHED BY: 3
Cintact  [Jcold Mww /] /O
Wonice [Jambient | Cooler No: LABREPORTNO I ’4 (SIGNATURE) {DATE) {SIGNATURE} {DATE)
L{/ﬁ- 'I% FAX COC CONFIRMATION TO: {PRINTED NAME) "(TIME) (PRINTED NAME) (TIME) (PRINTED NAME) (TIME)
Preservative Correct? Lm ':E N(J
Oves Ono [Ona A (COMPANY) 7' . , (COMPANY) (COMPANY)
ANALYTICAL LABORATORY: FAX RESULRS To: . 2 15 RECEIVED BY: 2 | RECEIVED BY (LABORATORY): 3
) ‘M—SEND HARD YTO:HM CE (SIGNATURE) (DATE) (SIGNATURE) (DATE)
i AN (1[/
C/' SEND EDD TO: * (PRINTED NAME) (TIME) (PRINTED NAME) {TIME)
) EMV.LABEDDS.COM
(COMPANY) {COMPANY)

Shipping Copy (White) File Copy (Yellow) Field Copy (Pink) CHAIN of CUSTODY - ANALYSES FORM.CDR  5/2003




COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Login # Z0%8S 4 Date Received (&1 O/ 08 Number of coolers f%
[

Client LEYC Project PLO5oR 2 ADUM AO
Date Opened é/’b /08 By (print) (A A\ ‘L\,Af]\)u‘g‘jﬁ(sign A 1//.
Date Logged in N, By (print) N4 (s} Nid
1. Did cooler come with a shipping slip (airbill, etc)?........ ... YES @
Shipping info
2A. Were custody seals present? .... [JYES (circle) oncooler onsamples C]@
How many Name - Date
2B. Were custody seals intact upon arrival? ... YES NO P@)
3. Were custody papers dry and intact when received?................. NO
4. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, etc)?...............n. @ NO
5. Is the project identifiable from custody papers? (If so fill out top of form).......... @ NO
6. Indicate the packing in cooler: (if other, describe)
[] Bubble Wrap []1Foam blocks []Bags [3A0ne
(1 Cloth material {7 Cardboard (] Styrofoari [} Paper towels

7. If required, was sufficient ice used? Samples should be <or=6°C ............ YES NO N/A
Type of ice used: [] Wet (] Blue (] None Temp(°C)

E@ples Received on ice & cold without a temperature blank

[] Samples received on ice directly from the field. Cooling process had begun

8. Were Method 5035 sampling containers present? ............oo.oioiiii... YES @
If YES, what time were they transferred to freezer?

9. Did all bottles arrive unbroken/unopened?....... ... &S NO

10. Are samples in the appropriate containers for indicated tests? ......................... @ NO

11. Are sample labels present, in good condition and complete? .......................... e NO™

12. Do the sample labels agree with custody papers? ... NO

13. Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests requested? ... NO

14. Are the samples appropriately preserved? ... YES NO

15. Are bubbles > 6mm absent in VOA samples?........... ..o YES NO A

16. Was the client contacted concerning this sample delivery?...................... YES NO
If YES, Who was called? By Date:

COMMENTS

SOP Volume:  Client Services Rev. 5 Number 1 of 3

Section: 1.1.2 Effective: 19 May 2008 .

Page: 1 of 1C:\Documents and Settings\carol\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\Content. IES\Q6BXTRDB\Cool¢




C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Tot al

Ext ract abl e Hydr ocar bons

Cab # 204017 _ Cocat1on: Hanson Radum AOGHL
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pre|o: . EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: 001-09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: vat er Sanpl ed: 06/ 16/ 058
Uni ts: ug/ L Recei ved: 06/ 16/ 08
Diln Fac: 1. 000 Pr epar ed: 06/ 17/ 08
Bat ch#: 139370
Field ID: MV 1 Anal yzed: 06/ 19/ 08
TyBe: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 204017- 001
Analyte Result RL
Dresel CIO-C24 ND o0
Motor O | C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogate WEC _Limts
Hexacosane 111 05- 150
Field ID: MM 2 Anal yzed: 06/ 19/ 08
TyBe: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 204017- 002
Anal yt e Resul t RL
D esel Cl0-C24 ND o0
Mbtor O | C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogate EC_Limts
Hexacosane 93 b3-130
Field ID: MV 3 Anal yzed: 06/ 20/ 08
TyBe: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 204017- 003
Analyte Result RL
D esel ClO-C24 ND o0
Motor O | C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogate WEC _Limts
Hexacosane 95 05- 150
Field ID: MM 5 Anal yzed: 06/ 20/ 08
TyBe: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 204017- 004
Anal yt e Resul t RL
D esel Cl0-C24 ND o0
Mbtor O | C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogate REC_Limts
Hexacosane 9/ b3-130

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 3
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Tot al

Ext ract abl e Hydr ocar bons

Lab #: 204017 . Locat 1 on: Hanson Radum AOG#1
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP: _ EPA 3520C
Proj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: vat er Sanpl ed: 06/ 16/ 05
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 06/ 16/ 08
Diln Fac: 1. 000 Pr epar ed: 06/ 17/ 08
Bat ch#: 139370
Field ID: MM 5D Anal yzed: 06/ 20/ 08
TyBe: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 204017- 005
Anal yt e Resul t RL
D esel Cl0-C24 ND o0
Motor O C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogat e OREC Limts
Hexacosane 90 b03-150
Field ID: MV 6 Anal yzed: 06/ 20/ 08
TyBe: SAMPLE C eanup Met hod: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 204017- 006
Anal yt e Resul t RL
D esel CI0-C24 ND 50
Motor O C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogate UREC _Limts
Hexacosane 8l 03-130
Field ID: MM 7 Anal yzed: 06/ 20/ 08
TyBe: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 204017- 007
Anal yt e Resul t RL
b esel Cl10-C24 ND o0
Motor O C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogat e IREC Limts
Hexacosane 105 b03-150
Field ID: MV 8 Anal yzed: 06/ 20/ 08
TyBe: SAMPLE C eanup Met hod: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 204017- 008
Anal yt e Resul t RL
D esel CI0-C24 ND 50
Motor O C24-C36 ND 300

Surrogate

IREC _Limts

Hexacosane

110 63-150

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 3
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C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Tot al

Ext ract abl e Hydr ocar bons

Lab #: 204017 . Locat 1 on: Hanson Radum AOG#1
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP: _ EPA 3520C
Proj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: vat er Sanpl ed: 0o/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 06/ 16/ 08
Diln Fac: 1. 000 Pr epar ed: 06/ 17/ 08
Bat ch#: 139370
Field ID: MM 9 Anal yzed: 06/ 20/ 08
TyBe: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 204017- 009
Anal yt e Resul t RL
b esel Cl0-C24 ND o0
Motor O C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogat e IREC Limts
Hexacosane 95 b03-150
Field ID: MM 10 Anal yzed: 06/ 20/ 08
TyBe: SAMPLE C eanup Met hod: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 204017-010
Anal yt e Resul t RL
D esel CI0-C24 ND 50
Motor O C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogate UREC _Limts
Hexacosane 99 b3-130
TyBe: BLANK Anal yzed: 06/ 19/ 08
Lab I D Q446940 Cl eanup Met hod: EPA 3630C
Anal yt e Resul t RL
D esel CI0-C24 ND 50
Motor O C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogate UREC _Limts
Hexacosane 9/ 03-130

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 3 of 3
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons

Lab #: 204017 Locati on: Hanson Radum AOG#1
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q446941 Bat ch#: 139370
Mat ri x: Wat er Pr epar ed: 06/ 17/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 06/ 19/ 08
Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Di esel Cl0-C24 2,500 2,151 86 61- 120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Hexacosane 102 63-130

Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 204017 Locati on: Hanson Radum AOG#1
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Field ID 7777777777 Bat ch#: 139370
MBS Lab I D: 203988- 002 Sanpl ed: 06/ 13/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 13/ 08
Units: ug/ L Pr epar ed: 06/ 17/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Anal yzed: 06/ 19/ 08
Type: VS Lab I D Q446942
Anal yte MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Di esel Cl10-C24 40. 69 2,500 1,877 73 58- 126
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Hexacosane 104 63-130
Type: VSD Lab I D Q446943
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UMREC Limts RPD Lim
Di esel Cl10-C24 2,500 1,953 76 58-126 4 31
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Hexacosane 109 63-130

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 204017 Locati on: Hanson Radum AOG#1
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MV 1 Bat ch#: 139327
Lab I D 204017- 001 Sanpl ed: 06/ 16/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 06/ 17/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL

Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTI'BE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 86 80-123
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 94 76-138
Tol uene- d8 95 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 94 80-120

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 204017 Locati on: Hanson Radum AOG#1
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MN 2 Bat ch#: 139327
Lab I D 204017- 002 Sanpl ed: 06/ 16/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 06/ 17/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL

Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTI'BE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 87 80-123
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 96 76-138
Tol uene- d8 95 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 96 80-120

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 204017 Locati on: Hanson Radum AOG#1
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MV 3 Bat ch#: 139327
Lab I D 204017- 003 Sanpl ed: 06/ 16/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 06/ 17/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL

Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTI'BE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 88 80-123
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 101 76-138
Tol uene- d8 96 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 97 80-120

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 204017 Locati on: Hanson Radum AOG#1
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MM 5 Bat ch#: 139327
Lab I D 204017- 004 Sanpl ed: 06/ 16/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 06/ 17/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL

Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTI'BE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 90 80-123
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 102 76-138
Tol uene- d8 95 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 98 80-120

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 204017 Locati on: Hanson Radum AOG#1
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MM 5D Bat ch#: 139327
Lab I D 204017- 005 Sanpl ed: 06/ 16/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 06/ 17/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL

Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTI'BE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 91 80-123
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 108 76-138
Tol uene- d8 95 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 100 80-120

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 204017 Locati on: Hanson Radum AOG#1
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MV 6 Bat ch#: 139327
Lab I D 204017- 006 Sanpl ed: 06/ 16/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 06/ 17/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL

Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTI'BE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 93 80-123
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 114 76-138
Tol uene- d8 98 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 102 80-120

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 204017 Locati on: Hanson Radum AOG#1
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MM 7 Bat ch#: 139428
Lab I D 204017- 007 Sanpl ed: 06/ 16/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 06/ 19/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL

Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTI'BE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 103 80-123
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 122 76-138
Tol uene- d8 99 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 112 80-120

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Tol uene-d8

101 80-120

Br onof | uor obenzene 113 80-120

Lab #: 204017 Locati on: Hanson Radum AOG#1
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MV 8 Bat ch#: 139428
Lab I D 204017-008 Sanpl ed: 06/ 16/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 06/ 19/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL

Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTI'BE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 104 80-123
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 126 76-138

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 204017 Locati on: Hanson Radum AOG#1
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MM 9 Bat ch#: 139428
Lab I D 204017- 009 Sanpl ed: 06/ 16/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 06/ 19/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL

Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTI'BE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 106 80-123
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 126 76-138
Tol uene- d8 99 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 115 80-120

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Tol uene-d8

100 80-120

Br onof | uor obenzene 113 80-120

Lab #: 204017 Locati on: Hanson Radum AOG#1
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MM 10 Bat ch#: 139428
Lab I D 204017-010 Sanpl ed: 06/ 16/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 06/ 19/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL

Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTI'BE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 107 80-123
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 132 76-138

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 204017 Locati on: Hanson Radum AOG#1
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: LCS Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q446755 Bat ch#: 139327
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 06/ 17/ 08
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) 125.0 102.1 82 55-158
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) 25.00 17.74 71 63-122
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 21.00 84 62-133
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) 25.00 23.60 94 69- 137
MTI'BE 25.00 21. 87 87 60- 136
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane 25.00 30. 52 122 77-125
Benzene 25. 00 21.99 88 80-120
Tol uene 25.00 22.94 92 80-121
1, 2- Di br onoet hane 25.00 23.97 96 80-120
Et hyl benzene 25.00 25.41 102 80-124
m p- Xyl enes 50. 00 48. 80 98 80-128
o- Xyl ene 25.00 24. 40 98 80-123
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 92 80-123
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 103 76-138
Tol uene- d8 98 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 98 80-120

Page 1 of 1



Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 204017 Locati on: Hanson Radum AOG#1
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q446756 Bat ch#: 139327
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 06/ 17/ 08
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Resul t RL
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTI'BE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 89 80-123
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 101 76-138
Tol uene- d8 95 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 100 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 204017 Locati on: Hanson Radum AOGH1
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Matri x: Wat er Bat ch#: 139327
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 06/ 17/ 08
DI n Fac: 1. 000
Type: BS Lab I D Q446806
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Gasol i ne C7-C12 1, 000 1, 009 101 80-120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 91 80-123
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 103 76-138
Tol uene-d8 97 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 98 80-120
Type: BSD Lab I D Q446807
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
Gasol i ne C7-C12 1, 000 929.1 93 80-120 8 20
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 89 80-123
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 99 76-138
Tol uene-d8 96 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 96 80-120

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch OC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 204017 Locat1 on: Hanson Radum AOG#1
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001-09567- 07 ySi S: EPA 8260B
Field I'D: LLLLLLLLLL Bat ch#: 139327
MSS Lab | D 203902- 003 Sanpl ed: 06/ 11/ 08
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 11/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 06/ 17/ 08
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type: VS Lab I D Q446851
Anal yte V&S Resul't Spi ked Resul't UWREC Limts
tert-bBut ?/I Al cohol l(_)TBA) <Z2. 000 125. 0 119. 4 96 06- 153
Isopropy Et her <0. 1000 25.00 16. 47 66 * 72-124
Eth% tert-Butyl Ether éETBEg <0. 1000 25. 00 19. 98 80 72-131
yI tert-Anyl Ether (TAMVE <0. 1000 25.00 23.82 95 76-128
<0. 1000 25. 00 22.04 88 72-129
1 2 D chl or oet hane <0. 1000 25.00 32.91 132 * 80-129
Benzene 0. 7856 25. 00 21. 36 82 80-122
Toluene 1.473 25.00 22.55 84 80-120
1, 2- Di br onoet hane <0. 1000 25. 00 23.71 95 80-120
Ethylbenzene 0. 2235 25. 00 24.77 98 80-123
n1§ Xyl enes 0. 6283 50. 00 45. 73 90 80-126
yl ene 0.2794 25. 00 23. 25 92 80-122
Surrogat e UWREC Limts
D br onot | uor onet hane 96 c0-123
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 121 76- 138
Tol uene-d8 99 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 100 80-120
Type: VSD Lab I D Q446852
Anal yte Spi ked Resul't UWREC Limts RPD Lim
tert-bBut ?/I Al cohol l(_)TBA) 125. 0 118. 9 95 06-153 0O 23
Isopropy Et her 25.00 16. 78 67 * 72-124 2 20
Eth% tert-Butyl Ether éETBEg 25. 00 20.71 83 72-131 4 20
yI tert-Anyl Ether (TAMVE 25.00 24.01 96 76-128 1 20
25. 00 21.69 87 72-129 2 20
1 2 D chl or oet hane 25.00 33.41 134 * 80-129 1 20
Benzene 25. 00 22.05 85 80-122 3 20
Tquene 25.00 23.31 87 80-120 3 20
1, 2- Di br onoet hane 25. 00 24. 25 97 80-120 2 20
Ethylbenzene 25. 00 25.08 99 80-123 1 20
n1§ Xyl enes 50. 00 47. 89 95 80-126 5 20
yl ene 25. 00 24. 17 96 80-122 4 20
Surrogat e UWREC Limts
D br onot [ uor onet hane 92 c0-123
1, 2-Di chl or oet hane-d4 119 76- 138
Tol uene-d8 97 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 101 80-120
*= Value outside of QClimts; see narrative

RPD= Rel ative Percent D fference

Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch OC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 204017 Locat1 on: Hanson Radum AOG#1
Client: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001-09567- 07 ySi S: EPA 8260B
vatri Xx: Vat er Bat ch#: 1394238
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 06/ 19/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1.000
Type: BS Lab I D Q447177
Anal yie Spi ked Resul't UREC Lim¢ts
tert-bBut ?/I Al cohol l(_)TBA) 125. 0 144. 7 116 55- 1538
Isopropy Et her 25.00 22.71 91 63-122
Eth% tert-Butyl Ether éETBE; 25. 00 25. 26 101 62-133
yI tert-Anyl Ether (TAMVE 25.00 25.51 102 69- 137
25. 00 25.78 103 60- 136
1 2 D chl or oet hane 25. 00 29. 54 118 77-125
Benzene 25. 00 23.11 92 80-120
Toluene 25. 00 22.21 89 80-121
1, 2- Di br onpet hane 25.00 22.66 91 80-120
Ethylbenzene 25.00 25.55 102 80-124
n1§ Xyl enes 50. 00 48. 34 97 80- 128
0- Xyl ene 25. 00 23. 82 95 80-123
Surrogat e UWREC Lim¢ts
D br onot | uor onet hane 101 c0-123
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 105 76- 138
Tol uene- d8 101 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 109 80-120
Type: BSD Lab I D Q447178
Anal yie Spi ked Resul't UWREC Limts RPD Lim
tert-bBut ?/I Al cohol l(_)TBA) 125. 0 166. 6 153 55-158 14 20
Isopropy Et her 25. 00 23. 27 93 63-122 2 20
Eth% tert-Butyl Ether éETBE; 25. 00 25. 57 102 62-133 1 20
yI tert-Anyl Ether (TAMVE 25.00 26.70 107 69-137 5 20
25. 00 26. 65 107 60-136 3 20
1 2 D chl or oet hane 25. 00 30. 53 122 77-125 3 20
Benzene 25. 00 23.51 94 80-120 2 20
Toluene 25. 00 23.16 93 80-121 4 20
1, 2- Di br onpet hane 25. 00 23. 66 95 80-120 4 20
Ethylbenzene 25. 00 26. 43 106 80-124 3 20
n1§ Xyl enes 50. 00 49. 18 98 80-128 2 20
0- Xyl ene 25. 00 24.82 99 80-123 4 20
Surrogat e UWREC Lim¢ts
D br onot | uor onet hane 101 c0-123
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 106 76- 138
Tol uene- d8 99 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 108 80-120

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

Page 1

of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 204017 Locati on: Hanson Radum AOGH1
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Matri x: Wat er Bat ch#: 139428
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 06/ 19/ 08
DI n Fac: 1. 000
Type: BS Lab I D Q447179
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Gasol i ne C7-C12 1, 000 1,112 111 80-120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 100 80-123
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 108 76-138
Tol uene-d8 99 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 108 80-120
Type: BSD Lab I D Q447180
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
Gasol i ne C7-C12 1, 000 1,084 108 80-120 2 20
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 99 80-123
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 107 76-138
Tol uene-d8 101 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 107 80-120

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 204017 Locati on: Hanson Radum AOG#1
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D 447181 Bat ch#: 139428
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 06/ 19/ 08
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Resul t RL
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTI'BE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 98 80-123
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 112 76-138
Tol uene- d8 99 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 110 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1
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C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Lab #: 204017 Locat 1 on: Hanson Radum AOG#1

Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP: . EPA 3520C

Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8270C

Freld I'D: MWV 1 bat ch#: 159553

Lab I D 204017- 001 Sanpl ed: 06/ 16/ 08

Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 16/ 08

Units: ug/ L PrePared: 06/ 17/ 08

Diln Fac: 1. 000 yzed: 06/ 19/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t RL

NN tTrosodi net hyl am ne ND 9.4

Phenol ND 9.4

bi s(2-Chl oroet hyl ) et her ND 9.4

2- Chl or ophenol ND 9.4

1, 3-Di chl or obenzene ND 9.4

1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 9.4

Benzyl al cohol ND 9.4

1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 9.4

2- Met hyl phenol ND 9.4

bi s(2-Ch 0r0|sopr0pyl) et her ND 9.4

4- Met hyl phenol ND 9.4

N-Ni troso-di - n- propyl am ne ND 9.4

Hexachl or oet hane ND 9.4

Ni t r obenzene ND 9.4

| sophor one ND 9.4

2-Ni t r ophenol ND 19

2, 4- Di net hyl phenol ND 9.4

Benzoic acid ND 47

b|s(2—ChIoroethoxY)nEthane ND 9.4

2, 4-Di chl or opheno ND 9.4

1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 9.4

Napht hal ene ND 9.4

4- Chl oroani |l i ne ND 9.4

Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 9.4

4- Chloro 3- net hyl phenol ND 9.4

2- Met hyl napht hal ene ND 9.4

Hexach orocrclopentad|ene ND 19

2,4,6-Trichl or ophenol ND 9.4

2,4,5-Trichl or ophenol ND 9.4

2- Cnhl or onapht hal ene ND 9.4

2-Nitroaniline ND 19

Di neth% ht hal at e ND 9.4

Acenapht hyl ene ND 9.4

2,6-D n|tr0toluene ND 9.4

3-Nitroaniline ND 19

Acenapht hene ND 9.4

2,4-D n|tr0phenol ND 19

4-Ni t r ophenol ND 19

Di benzo ur an ND 9.4

2,4-Dinitrotol uene ND 9.4

D et hyl pht hal ate ND 9.4

Fl uor ene ND 9.4

4- Chl or ophenyl - phenyl et her ND 9.4

4- N|tr0an|l|ne ND 19

4, 6- Di ni tro-2-met hyl phenol ND 19

N- Ni t r osodi phenyl am ne ND 9.4

Azobenzene ND 9.4

4- Br onophenyl - phenyl et her ND 9.4

Hexachl or obenzene ND 9.4

Pent achl or ophenol ND 19

Phenant hr ene ND 9.4

Ant hr acene ND 9.4

Di - n- butyl pht hal ate ND 9.4

Fl uor ant hene ND 9.4

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Lab #: 204017 Locat 1 on: Hanson Radum AOGFL
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP EPA 3520C
Pr o] ect #: 001- 09567- 07 ySi S: EPA 8270C
Freld I'D: MV 1 Bat ch#: 139353
Lab I D 204017- 001 Sanpl ed: 06/ 16/ 08
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/L PrePared: 06/ 17/ 08
Diln Fac: . 000 Anal yzed: 06/ 19/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t
Pyrene ND 9.4
Butylbenz | pht hal ate ND 9.4
3, Di chl or obenzi di ne ND 9
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 9.4
ysene ND 9.4
b|s(2 Et hyl hexyl ) pht hal at e ND 9.4
Di - n-octyl pht hal ate ND 9.4
Benzo(b) Tl uorant hene ND 9.4
Benzo k fl uorant hene ND 9.4
Benzo pyr ene ND 9.4
Indenoé , 2, 3-cd) pyrene ND 9.4
Di benz ,h)anthracene ND 9.4
Benzo(g, h, 1) peryl ene ND 9.4
Surrogate 9EC Limts
2- Fl uor ophenol S/ 42-120
Phenol - d 90 46- 120
2,4, 6-Tri bronmophenol 103 48-124
N|tr0benzene-d 106 55-120
2- Fl uor obi phenyl 98 56-120
Ter phenyl -d14 56 28-120

ND= Not Det ected

RL= Reporting Linit

Page 2 of 2
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C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Lab #: 204017 Locat 1 on: Hanson Radum AOG#1

Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP: . EPA 3520C

Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8270C

Freld I'D: MWV 2 bat ch#: 159553

Lab I D 204017- 002 Sanpl ed: 06/ 16/ 08

Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 16/ 08

Units: ug/ L PrePared: 06/ 17/ 08

Diln Fac: 1. 000 yzed: 06/ 19/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t RL

NN tTrosodi net hyl am ne ND 9.4

Phenol ND 9.4

bi s(2-Chl oroet hyl ) et her ND 9.4

2- Chl or ophenol ND 9.4

1, 3-Di chl or obenzene ND 9.4

1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 9.4

Benzyl al cohol ND 9.4

1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 9.4

2- Met hyl phenol ND 9.4

bi s(2-Ch 0r0|sopr0pyl) et her ND 9.4

4- Met hyl phenol ND 9.4

N-Ni troso-di - n- propyl am ne ND 9.4

Hexachl or oet hane ND 9.4

Ni t r obenzene ND 9.4

| sophor one ND 9.4

2-Ni t r ophenol ND 19

2, 4- Di net hyl phenol ND 9.4

Benzoic acid ND 47

b|s(2—ChIoroethoxY)nEthane ND 9.4

2, 4-Di chl or opheno ND 9.4

1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 9.4

Napht hal ene ND 9.4

4- Chl oroani |l i ne ND 9.4

Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 9.4

4- Chloro 3- net hyl phenol ND 9.4

2- Met hyl napht hal ene ND 9.4

Hexach orocrclopentad|ene ND 19

2,4,6-Trichl or ophenol ND 9.4

2,4,5-Trichl or ophenol ND 9.4

2- Cnhl or onapht hal ene ND 9.4

2-Nitroaniline ND 19

Di neth% ht hal at e ND 9.4

Acenapht hyl ene ND 9.4

2,6-D n|tr0toluene ND 9.4

3-Nitroaniline ND 19

Acenapht hene ND 9.4

2,4-D n|tr0phenol ND 19

4-Ni t r ophenol ND 19

Di benzo ur an ND 9.4

2,4-Dinitrotol uene ND 9.4

D et hyl pht hal ate ND 9.4

Fl uor ene ND 9.4

4- Chl or ophenyl - phenyl et her ND 9.4

4- N|tr0an|l|ne ND 19

4, 6- Di ni tro-2-met hyl phenol ND 19

N- Ni t r osodi phenyl am ne ND 9.4

Azobenzene ND 9.4

4- Br onophenyl - phenyl et her ND 9.4

Hexachl or obenzene ND 9.4

Pent achl or ophenol ND 19

Phenant hr ene ND 9.4

Ant hr acene ND 9.4

Di - n- butyl pht hal ate ND 9.4

Fl uor ant hene ND 9.4

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

N|tr0benzene-d
2- Fl uor obi phenyl
Ter phenyl -d14

112 55-120
106 56- 120
79 28-120

Lab #: 204017 Locat 1 on: Hanson Radum AOGFL
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP EPA 3520C
Pr o] ect #: 001- 09567- 07 ySi S: EPA 8270C
Freld I'D: MWV 2 Bat ch#: 139353
Lab I D 204017- 002 Sanpl ed: 06/ 16/ 08
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/L PrePared: 06/ 17/ 08
Diln Fac: . 000 Anal yzed: 06/ 19/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t

Pyrene ND 9.4
Butylbenz | pht hal ate ND 9.4
3, Di chl or obenzi di ne ND 9
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 9.4

ysene ND 9.4
b|s(2 Et hyl hexyl ) pht hal at e ND 9.4
Di - n-octyl pht hal ate ND 9.4
Benzo(b) Tl uorant hene ND 9.4
Benzo k fl uorant hene ND 9.4
Benzo pyr ene ND 9.4
Indenoé , 2, 3-cd) pyrene ND 9.4
Di benz ,h)anthracene ND 9.4
Benzo(g, h, 1) peryl ene ND 9.4

Surrogate 9EC Limts

2- Fl uor ophenol 1 42-120
Phenol - d 65 46- 120
2,4, 6-Tri bronmophenol 90 48-124

ND= Not Det ected

RL= Reporting Linit

Page 2 of 2
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C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Lab #: 204017 Locat 1 on: Hanson Radum AOG#1

Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP: . EPA 3520C

Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8270C

Freld I'D: MWV 5 bat ch#: 159553

Lab I D 204017- 003 Sanpl ed: 06/ 16/ 08

Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 16/ 08

Units: ug/ L PrePared: 06/ 17/ 08

Diln Fac: 1. 000 yzed: 06/ 19/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t RL

NN tTrosodi net hyl am ne ND 9.5

Phenol ND 9.5

bi s(2-Chl oroet hyl ) et her ND 9.5

2- Chl or ophenol ND 9.5

1, 3-Di chl or obenzene ND 9.5

1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 9.5

Benzyl al cohol ND 9.5

1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 9.5

2- Met hyl phenol ND 9.5

bi s(2-Ch 0r0|sopr0pyl) et her ND 9.5

4- Met hyl phenol ND 9.5

N-Ni troso-di - n- propyl am ne ND 9.5

Hexachl or oet hane ND 9.5

Ni t r obenzene ND 9.5

| sophor one ND 9.5

2-Ni t r ophenol ND 19

2, 4- Di net hyl phenol ND 9.5

Benzoic acid ND 48

b|s(2—ChIoroethoxY)nEthane ND 9.5

2, 4-Di chl or opheno ND 9.5

1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 9.5

Napht hal ene ND 9.5

4- Chl oroani |l i ne ND 9.5

Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 9.5

4- Chloro 3- net hyl phenol ND 9.5

2- Met hyl napht hal ene ND 9.5

Hexach orocrclopentad|ene ND 19

2,4,6-Trichl or ophenol ND 9.5

2,4,5-Trichl or ophenol ND 9.5

2- Cnhl or onapht hal ene ND 9.5

2-Nitroaniline ND 19

Di neth% ht hal at e ND 9.5

Acenapht hyl ene ND 9.5

2,6-D n|tr0toluene ND 9.5

3-Nitroaniline ND 19

Acenapht hene ND 9.5

2,4-D n|tr0phenol ND 19

4-Ni t r ophenol ND 19

Di benzo ur an ND 9.5

2,4-Dinitrotol uene ND 9.5

D et hyl pht hal ate ND 9.5

Fl uor ene ND 9.5

4- Chl or ophenyl - phenyl et her ND 9.5

4- N|tr0an|l|ne ND 19

4, 6- Di ni tro-2-met hyl phenol ND 19

N- Ni t r osodi phenyl am ne ND 9.5

Azobenzene ND 9.5

4- Br onophenyl - phenyl et her ND 9.5

Hexachl or obenzene ND 9.5

Pent achl or ophenol ND 19

Phenant hr ene ND 9.5

Ant hr acene ND 9.5

Di - n- butyl pht hal ate ND 9.5

Fl uor ant hene ND 9.5

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Lab #: 204017 Locat 1 on: Hanson Radum AOGFL
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP EPA 3520C
Pr o] ect #: 001- 09567- 07 ySi S: EPA 8270C
Freld I'D: MV 3 Bat ch#: 139353
Lab I D 204017- 003 Sanpl ed: 06/ 16/ 08
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/L PrePared: 06/ 17/ 08
Diln Fac: . 000 Anal yzed: 06/ 19/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t
Pyrene ND 9.5
Butylbenz | pht hal ate ND 9.5
3, Di chl or obenzi di ne ND 9
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 9.5
ysene ND 9.5
b|s(2 Et hyl hexyl ) pht hal at e ND 9.5
Di - n-octyl pht hal ate ND 9.5
Benzo(b) Tl uorant hene ND 9.5
Benzo k fl uorant hene ND 9.5
Benzo pyr ene ND 9.5
Indenoé , 2, 3-cd) pyrene ND 9.5
Di benz ,h)anthracene ND 9.5
Benzo(g, h, 1) peryl ene ND 9.5
Surrogate 9EC Limts
2- Fl uor ophenol (2 42-120
Phenol - d 70 46- 120
2,4, 6-Tri bronmophenol 87 48-124
N|tr0benzene-d 105 55-120
2- Fl uor obi phenyl 99 56-120
Ter phenyl -d14 57 28-120

ND= Not Det ected

RL= Reporting Linit

Page 2 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Lab #: 204017 Locat 1 on: Hanson Radum AOG#1

Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP: . EPA 3520C

Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8270C

Freld I'D: MV 5 bat ch#: 159455

Lab I D 204017- 004 Sanpl ed: 06/ 16/ 08

Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 16/ 08

Uni ts: ug/ L PrePared: 06/ 19/ 08

Diln Fac: 1. 000 yzed: 06/ 20/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t RL

NN tTrosodi net hyl am ne ND 20

Phenol ND 20

bi s(2-Chl oroet hyl ) et her ND 20

2- Chl or ophenol ND 20

1, 3-Di chl or obenzene ND 20

1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 20

Benzyl al cohol ND 20

1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 20

2- Met hyl phenol ND 20

bi s(2-Ch 0r0|sopr0pyl) et her ND 20

4- Met hyl phenol ND 20

N-Ni troso-di - n- propyl am ne ND 20

Hexachl or oet hane ND 20

Ni t r obenzene ND 20

| sophor one ND 20

2-Ni t r ophenol ND 40

2, 4- Di net hyl phenol ND 20

Benzoic acid ND 100

b|s(2—ChIoroethoxY)nEthane ND 20

2, 4-Di chl or opheno ND 20

1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 20

Napht hal ene ND 20

4- Chl oroani |l i ne ND 20

Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 20

4- Chloro 3- net hyl phenol ND 20

2- Met hyl napht hal ene ND 20

Hexach orocrclopentad|ene ND 40

2,4,6-Trichl or ophenol ND 20

2,4,5-Trichl or ophenol ND 20

2- Cnhl or onapht hal ene ND 20

2-Nitroaniline ND 40

Di neth% ht hal at e ND 20

Acenapht hyl ene ND 20

2,6-D n|tr0toluene ND 20

3-Nitroaniline ND 40

Acenapht hene ND 20

2,4-D n|tr0phenol ND 40

4-Ni t r ophenol ND 40

Di benzo ur an ND 20

2,4-Dinitrotol uene ND 20

D et hyl pht hal ate ND 20

Fl uor ene ND 20

4- Chl or ophenyl - phenyl et her ND 20

4- N|tr0an|l|ne ND 40

4, 6- Di ni tro-2-met hyl phenol ND 40

N- Ni t r osodi phenyl am ne ND 20

Azobenzene ND 20

4- Br onophenyl - phenyl et her ND 20

Hexachl or obenzene ND 20

Pent achl or ophenol ND 40

Phenant hr ene ND 20

Ant hr acene ND 20

Di - n- butyl pht hal ate ND 20

Fl uor ant hene ND 20

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Lab #: 204017 Locat 1 on: Hanson Radum AOGFL
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP EPA 3520C
Pr o] ect #: 001- 09567-07 ySi S: EPA 8270C
Freld I'D: MV 5 Bat ch#: 139455
Lab I D 204017- 004 Sanpl ed: 06/ 16/ 08
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/L PrePared: 06/ 19/ 08
Diln Fac: . 000 Anal yzed: 06/ 20/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t RL
Pyrene ND 20
Butylbenz | pht hal ate ND 20
3, Di chl or obenzi di ne ND 40
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 20
ysene ND 20
b|s(2 Et hyl hexyl ) pht hal at e ND 20
Di - n-octyl pht hal ate ND 20
Benzo(b) Tl uorant hene ND 20
Benzo k fl uorant hene ND 20
Benzo pyr ene ND 20
Indenoé , 2, 3-cd) pyrene ND 20
Di benz ,h)anthracene ND 20
Benzo(g, h, 1) peryl ene ND 20
Surrogate 9EC Limts
2- Fl uor ophenol 55 42-120
Phenol - d 55 46- 120
2,4, 6-Tri bronmophenol 70 48-124
N|tr0benzene-d 96 55-120
2- Fl uor obi phenyl 83 56-120
Ter phenyl -d14 64 28-120

ND= Not Det ected

RL= Reporting Linit

Page 2 of 2
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C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Lab #: 204017 Locat 1 on: Hanson Radum AOG#1

Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP: . EPA 3520C

Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8270C

Freld I'D: WV 5D bat ch#: 159553

Lab I D 204017- 005 Sanpl ed: 06/ 16/ 08

Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 16/ 08

Units: ug/ L PrePared: 06/ 17/ 08

Diln Fac: 1. 000 yzed: 06/ 19/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t RL

NN tTrosodi net hyl am ne ND 9.4

Phenol ND 9.4

bi s(2-Chl oroet hyl ) et her ND 9.4

2- Chl or ophenol ND 9.4

1, 3-Di chl or obenzene ND 9.4

1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 9.4

Benzyl al cohol ND 9.4

1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 9.4

2- Met hyl phenol ND 9.4

bi s(2-Ch 0r0|sopr0pyl) et her ND 9.4

4- Met hyl phenol ND 9.4

N-Ni troso-di - n- propyl am ne ND 9.4

Hexachl or oet hane ND 9.4

Ni t r obenzene ND 9.4

| sophor one ND 9.4

2-Ni t r ophenol ND 19

2, 4- Di net hyl phenol ND 9.4

Benzoic acid ND 47

b|s(2—ChIoroethoxY)nEthane ND 9.4

2, 4-Di chl or opheno ND 9.4

1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 9.4

Napht hal ene ND 9.4

4- Chl oroani |l i ne ND 9.4

Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 9.4

4- Chloro 3- net hyl phenol ND 9.4

2- Met hyl napht hal ene ND 9.4

Hexach orocrclopentad|ene ND 19

2,4,6-Trichl or ophenol ND 9.4

2,4,5-Trichl or ophenol ND 9.4

2- Cnhl or onapht hal ene ND 9.4

2-Nitroaniline ND 19

Di neth% ht hal at e ND 9.4

Acenapht hyl ene ND 9.4

2,6-D n|tr0toluene ND 9.4

3-Nitroaniline ND 19

Acenapht hene ND 9.4

2,4-D n|tr0phenol ND 19

4-Ni t r ophenol ND 19

Di benzo ur an ND 9.4

2,4-Dinitrotol uene ND 9.4

D et hyl pht hal ate ND 9.4

Fl uor ene ND 9.4

4- Chl or ophenyl - phenyl et her ND 9.4

4- N|tr0an|l|ne ND 19

4, 6- Di ni tro-2-met hyl phenol ND 19

N- Ni t r osodi phenyl am ne ND 9.4

Azobenzene ND 9.4

4- Br onophenyl - phenyl et her ND 9.4

Hexachl or obenzene ND 9.4

Pent achl or ophenol ND 19

Phenant hr ene ND 9.4

Ant hr acene ND 9.4

Di - n- butyl pht hal ate ND 9.4

Fl uor ant hene ND 9.4

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2

27.




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Lab #: 204017 Locat 1 on: Hanson Radum AOGFL
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP EPA 3520C
Pr o] ect #: 001- 09567- 07 ySi S: EPA 8270C
Freld I'D: MM 5D Bat ch#: 139353
Lab I D 204017- 005 Sanpl ed: 06/ 16/ 08
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/L PrePared: 06/ 17/ 08
Diln Fac: . 000 Anal yzed: 06/ 19/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t
Pyrene ND 9.4
Butylbenz | pht hal ate ND 9.4
3, Di chl or obenzi di ne ND 9
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 9.4
ysene ND 9.4
b|s(2 Et hyl hexyl ) pht hal at e ND 9.4
Di - n-octyl pht hal ate ND 9.4
Benzo(b) Tl uorant hene ND 9.4
Benzo k fl uorant hene ND 9.4
Benzo pyr ene ND 9.4
Indenoé , 2, 3-cd) pyrene ND 9.4
Di benz ,h)anthracene ND 9.4
Benzo(g, h, 1) peryl ene ND 9.4
Surrogate 9EC Limts
2- Fl uor ophenol 58 42-120
Phenol - d 59 46- 120
2,4, 6-Tri bronmophenol 65 48-124
N|tr0benzene-d 87 55-120
2- Fl uor obi phenyl 85 56-120
Ter phenyl -d14 46 28-120

ND= Not Det ected

RL= Reporting Linit

Page 2 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Lab #: 204017 Locat 1 on: Hanson Radum AOG#1

Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP: . EPA 3520C

Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8270C

Freld I'D: MV © bat ch#: 159553

Lab I D 204017- 006 Sanpl ed: 06/ 16/ 08

Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 16/ 08

Uni ts: ug/ L PrePared: 06/ 17/ 08

Diln Fac: 1. 000 yzed: 06/ 19/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t RL

NN tTrosodi net hyl am ne ND 9.6

Phenol ND 9.6

bi s(2-Chl oroet hyl ) et her ND 9.6

2- Chl or ophenol ND 9.6

1, 3-Di chl or obenzene ND 9.6

1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 9.6

Benzyl al cohol ND 9.6

1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 9.6

2- Met hyl phenol ND 9.6

bi s(2-Ch 0r0|sopr0pyl) et her ND 9.6

4- Met hyl phenol ND 9.6

N-Ni troso-di - n- propyl am ne ND 9.6

Hexachl or oet hane ND 9.6

Ni t r obenzene ND 9.6

| sophor one ND 9.6

2-Ni t r ophenol ND 19

2, 4- Di net hyl phenol ND 9.6

Benzoic acid ND 48

b|s(2—ChIoroethoxY)nEthane ND 9.6

2, 4-Di chl or opheno ND 9.6

1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 9.6

Napht hal ene ND 9.6

4- Chl oroani |l i ne ND 9.6

Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 9.6

4- Chloro 3- net hyl phenol ND 9.6

2- Met hyl napht hal ene ND 9.6

Hexach orocrclopentad|ene ND 19

2,4,6-Trichl or ophenol ND 9.6

2,4,5-Trichl or ophenol ND 9.6

2- Cnhl or onapht hal ene ND 9.6

2-Nitroaniline ND 19

Di neth% ht hal at e ND 9.6

Acenapht hyl ene ND 9.6

2,6-D n|tr0toluene ND 9.6

3-Nitroaniline ND 19

Acenapht hene ND 9.6

2,4-D n|tr0phenol ND 19

4-Ni t r ophenol ND 19

Di benzo ur an ND 9.6

2,4-Dinitrotol uene ND 9.6

D et hyl pht hal ate ND 9.6

Fl uor ene ND 9.6

4- Chl or ophenyl - phenyl et her ND 9.6

4- N|tr0an|l|ne ND 19

4, 6- Di ni tro-2-met hyl phenol ND 19

N- Ni t r osodi phenyl am ne ND 9.6

Azobenzene ND 9.6

4- Br onophenyl - phenyl et her ND 9.6

Hexachl or obenzene ND 9.6

Pent achl or ophenol ND 19

Phenant hr ene ND 9.6

Ant hr acene ND 9.6

Di - n- butyl pht hal ate ND 9.6

Fl uor ant hene ND 9.6

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Lab #: 204017 Locat 1 on: Hanson Radum AOGFL
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP EPA 3520C
Pr o] ect #: 001- 09567- 07 ySi S: EPA 8270C
Freld I'D: MV 6 Bat ch#: 139353
Lab I D 204017- 006 Sanpl ed: 06/ 16/ 08
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/L PrePared: 06/ 17/ 08
Diln Fac: . 000 Anal yzed: 06/ 19/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t
Pyrene ND 9.0
Butylbenz | pht hal ate ND 9.6
3, Di chl or obenzi di ne ND 9
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 9.6
ysene ND 9.6
b|s(2 Et hyl hexyl ) pht hal at e ND 9.6
Di - n-octyl pht hal ate ND 9.6
Benzo(b) Tl uorant hene ND 9.6
Benzo k fl uorant hene ND 9.6
Benzo pyr ene ND 9.6
Indenoé , 2, 3-cd) pyrene ND 9.6
Di benz ,h)anthracene ND 9.6
Benzo(g, h, 1) peryl ene ND 9.6
Surrogate 9EC Limts
2- Fl uor ophenol 55 42-120
Phenol - d 53 46- 120
2,4, 6-Tri bronmophenol 48 48-124
N|tr0benzene-d 77 55-120
2- Fl uor obi phenyl 85 56-120
Ter phenyl -d14 52 28-120

ND= Not Det ected

RL= Reporting Linit

Page 2 of 2

28.




C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Lab #: 204017 Locat 1 on: Hanson Radum AOG#1

Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP: . EPA 3520C

Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8270C

Freld I'D: MV 7/ bat ch#: 159553

Lab I D 204017- 007 Sanpl ed: 06/ 16/ 08

Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 16/ 08

Units: ug/ L PrePared: 06/ 17/ 08

Diln Fac: 1. 000 yzed: 06/ 19/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t RL

NN tTrosodi net hyl am ne ND 9.4

Phenol ND 9.4

bi s(2-Chl oroet hyl ) et her ND 9.4

2- Chl or ophenol ND 9.4

1, 3-Di chl or obenzene ND 9.4

1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 9.4

Benzyl al cohol ND 9.4

1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 9.4

2- Met hyl phenol ND 9.4

bi s(2-Ch 0r0|sopr0pyl) et her ND 9.4

4- Met hyl phenol ND 9.4

N-Ni troso-di - n- propyl am ne ND 9.4

Hexachl or oet hane ND 9.4

Ni t r obenzene ND 9.4

| sophor one ND 9.4

2-Ni t r ophenol ND 19

2, 4- Di net hyl phenol ND 9.4

Benzoic acid ND 47

b|s(2—ChIoroethoxY)nEthane ND 9.4

2, 4-Di chl or opheno ND 9.4

1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 9.4

Napht hal ene ND 9.4

4- Chl oroani |l i ne ND 9.4

Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 9.4

4- Chloro 3- net hyl phenol ND 9.4

2- Met hyl napht hal ene ND 9.4

Hexach orocrclopentad|ene ND 19

2,4,6-Trichl or ophenol ND 9.4

2,4,5-Trichl or ophenol ND 9.4

2- Cnhl or onapht hal ene ND 9.4

2-Nitroaniline ND 19

Di neth% ht hal at e ND 9.4

Acenapht hyl ene ND 9.4

2,6-D n|tr0toluene ND 9.4

3-Nitroaniline ND 19

Acenapht hene ND 9.4

2,4-D n|tr0phenol ND 19

4-Ni t r ophenol ND 19

Di benzo ur an ND 9.4

2,4-Dinitrotol uene ND 9.4

D et hyl pht hal ate ND 9.4

Fl uor ene ND 9.4

4- Chl or ophenyl - phenyl et her ND 9.4

4- N|tr0an|l|ne ND 19

4, 6- Di ni tro-2-met hyl phenol ND 19

N- Ni t r osodi phenyl am ne ND 9.4

Azobenzene ND 9.4

4- Br onophenyl - phenyl et her ND 9.4

Hexachl or obenzene ND 9.4

Pent achl or ophenol ND 19

Phenant hr ene ND 9.4

Ant hr acene ND 9.4

Di - n- butyl pht hal ate ND 9.4

Fl uor ant hene ND 9.4

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Lab #: 204017 Locat 1 on: Hanson Radum AOGFL
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP EPA 3520C
Pr o] ect #: 001- 09567- 07 ySi S: EPA 8270C
Freld I'D: MV 7 Bat ch#: 139353
Lab I D 204017- 007 Sanpl ed: 06/ 16/ 08
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/L PrePared: 06/ 17/ 08
Diln Fac: . 000 Anal yzed: 06/ 19/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t
Pyrene ND 9.4
Butylbenz | pht hal ate ND 9.4
3, Di chl or obenzi di ne ND 9
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 9.4
ysene ND 9.4
b|s(2 Et hyl hexyl ) pht hal at e ND 9.4
Di - n-octyl pht hal ate ND 9.4
Benzo(b) Tl uorant hene ND 9.4
Benzo k fl uorant hene ND 9.4
Benzo pyr ene ND 9.4
Indenoé , 2, 3-cd) pyrene ND 9.4
Di benz ,h)anthracene ND 9.4
Benzo(g, h, 1) peryl ene ND 9.4
Surrogate 9EC Limts
2- Fl uor ophenol 62 42-120
Phenol - d 60 46- 120
2,4, 6-Tri bronmophenol 51 48-124
N|tr0benzene-d 77 55-120
2- Fl uor obi phenyl 86 56-120
Ter phenyl -d14 51 28-120

ND= Not Det ected

RL= Reporting Linit

Page 2 of 2
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C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Lab #: 204017 Locat 1 on: Hanson Radum AOG#1

Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP: . EPA 3520C

Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8270C

Freld I'D: MWV & bat ch#: 159553

Lab I D 204017-008 Sanpl ed: 06/ 16/ 08

Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 16/ 08

Units: ug/ L PrePared: 06/ 17/ 08

Diln Fac: 1. 000 yzed: 06/ 19/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t RL

NN tTrosodi net hyl am ne ND 9.5

Phenol ND 9.5

bi s(2-Chl oroet hyl ) et her ND 9.5

2- Chl or ophenol ND 9.5

1, 3-Di chl or obenzene ND 9.5

1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 9.5

Benzyl al cohol ND 9.5

1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 9.5

2- Met hyl phenol ND 9.5

bi s(2-Ch 0r0|sopr0pyl) et her ND 9.5

4- Met hyl phenol ND 9.5

N-Ni troso-di - n- propyl am ne ND 9.5

Hexachl or oet hane ND 9.5

Ni t r obenzene ND 9.5

| sophor one ND 9.5

2-Ni t r ophenol ND 19

2, 4- Di net hyl phenol ND 9.5

Benzoic acid ND 48

b|s(2—ChIoroethoxY)nEthane ND 9.5

2, 4-Di chl or opheno ND 9.5

1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 9.5

Napht hal ene ND 9.5

4- Chl oroani |l i ne ND 9.5

Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 9.5

4- Chloro 3- net hyl phenol ND 9.5

2- Met hyl napht hal ene ND 9.5

Hexach orocrclopentad|ene ND 19

2,4,6-Trichl or ophenol ND 9.5

2,4,5-Trichl or ophenol ND 9.5

2- Cnhl or onapht hal ene ND 9.5

2-Nitroaniline ND 19

Di neth% ht hal at e ND 9.5

Acenapht hyl ene ND 9.5

2,6-D n|tr0toluene ND 9.5

3-Nitroaniline ND 19

Acenapht hene ND 9.5

2,4-D n|tr0phenol ND 19

4-Ni t r ophenol ND 19

Di benzo ur an ND 9.5

2,4-Dinitrotol uene ND 9.5

D et hyl pht hal ate ND 9.5

Fl uor ene ND 9.5

4- Chl or ophenyl - phenyl et her ND 9.5

4- N|tr0an|l|ne ND 19

4, 6- Di ni tro-2-met hyl phenol ND 19

N- Ni t r osodi phenyl am ne ND 9.5

Azobenzene ND 9.5

4- Br onophenyl - phenyl et her ND 9.5

Hexachl or obenzene ND 9.5

Pent achl or ophenol ND 19

Phenant hr ene ND 9.5

Ant hr acene ND 9.5

Di - n- butyl pht hal ate ND 9.5

Fl uor ant hene ND 9.5

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Lab #: 204017 Locat 1 on: Hanson Radum AOGFL
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP EPA 3520C
Pr o] ect #: 001- 09567- 07 ySi S: EPA 8270C
Freld I'D: MV S Bat ch#: 139353
Lab I D 204017- 008 Sanpl ed: 06/ 16/ 08
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/L PrePared: 06/ 17/ 08
Diln Fac: . 000 Anal yzed: 06/ 19/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t
Pyrene ND 9.5
Butylbenz | pht hal ate ND 9.5
3, Di chl or obenzi di ne ND 9
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 9.5
ysene ND 9.5
b|s(2 Et hyl hexyl ) pht hal at e ND 9.5
Di - n-octyl pht hal ate ND 9.5
Benzo(b) Tl uorant hene ND 9.5
Benzo k fl uorant hene ND 9.5
Benzo pyr ene ND 9.5
Indenoé , 2, 3-cd) pyrene ND 9.5
Di benz ,h)anthracene ND 9.5
Benzo(g, h, 1) peryl ene ND 9.5
Surrogate 9EC Limts
2- Fl uor ophenol 10 42-120
Phenol - d 71 46- 120
2,4, 6-Tri bronmophenol 75 48-124
N|tr0benzene-d 92 55-120
2- Fl uor obi phenyl 91 56-120
Ter phenyl -d14 39 28-120

ND= Not Det ected

RL= Reporting Linit

Page 2 of 2
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C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Lab #: 204017 Locat 1 on: Hanson Radum AOG#1

Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP: . EPA 3520C

Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8270C

Freld I'D: MV 9 bat ch#: 159553

Lab I D 204017- 009 Sanpl ed: 06/ 16/ 08

Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 16/ 08

Units: ug/ L PrePared: 06/ 17/ 08

Diln Fac: 1. 000 yzed: 06/ 19/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t RL

NN tTrosodi net hyl am ne ND 9.5

Phenol ND 9.5

bi s(2-Chl oroet hyl ) et her ND 9.5

2- Chl or ophenol ND 9.5

1, 3-Di chl or obenzene ND 9.5

1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 9.5

Benzyl al cohol ND 9.5

1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 9.5

2- Met hyl phenol ND 9.5

bi s(2-Ch 0r0|sopr0pyl) et her ND 9.5

4- Met hyl phenol ND 9.5

N-Ni troso-di - n- propyl am ne ND 9.5

Hexachl or oet hane ND 9.5

Ni t r obenzene ND 9.5

| sophor one ND 9.5

2-Ni t r ophenol ND 19

2, 4- Di net hyl phenol ND 9.5

Benzoic acid ND 48

b|s(2—ChIoroethoxY)nEthane ND 9.5

2, 4-Di chl or opheno ND 9.5

1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 9.5

Napht hal ene ND 9.5

4- Chl oroani |l i ne ND 9.5

Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 9.5

4- Chloro 3- net hyl phenol ND 9.5

2- Met hyl napht hal ene ND 9.5

Hexach orocrclopentad|ene ND 19

2,4,6-Trichl or ophenol ND 9.5

2,4,5-Trichl or ophenol ND 9.5

2- Cnhl or onapht hal ene ND 9.5

2-Nitroaniline ND 19

Di neth% ht hal at e ND 9.5

Acenapht hyl ene ND 9.5

2,6-D n|tr0toluene ND 9.5

3-Nitroaniline ND 19

Acenapht hene ND 9.5

2,4-D n|tr0phenol ND 19

4-Ni t r ophenol ND 19

Di benzo ur an ND 9.5

2,4-Dinitrotol uene ND 9.5

D et hyl pht hal ate ND 9.5

Fl uor ene ND 9.5

4- Chl or ophenyl - phenyl et her ND 9.5

4- N|tr0an|l|ne ND 19

4, 6- Di ni tro-2-met hyl phenol ND 19

N- Ni t r osodi phenyl am ne ND 9.5

Azobenzene ND 9.5

4- Br onophenyl - phenyl et her ND 9.5

Hexachl or obenzene ND 9.5

Pent achl or ophenol ND 19

Phenant hr ene ND 9.5

Ant hr acene ND 9.5

Di - n- butyl pht hal ate ND 9.5

Fl uor ant hene ND 9.5

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Lab #: 204017 Locat 1 on: Hanson Radum AOGFL
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP EPA 3520C
Pr o] ect #: 001- 09567- 07 ySi S: EPA 8270C
Freld I'D: MV 9 Bat ch#: 139353
Lab I D 204017- 009 Sanpl ed: 06/ 16/ 08
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/L PrePared: 06/ 17/ 08
Diln Fac: . 000 Anal yzed: 06/ 19/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t
Pyrene ND 9.5
Butylbenz | pht hal ate ND 9.5
3, Di chl or obenzi di ne ND 9
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 9.5
ysene ND 9.5
b|s(2 Et hyl hexyl ) pht hal at e ND 9.5
Di - n-octyl pht hal ate ND 9.5
Benzo(b) Tl uorant hene ND 9.5
Benzo k fl uorant hene ND 9.5
Benzo pyr ene ND 9.5
Indenoé , 2, 3-cd) pyrene ND 9.5
Di benz ,h)anthracene ND 9.5
Benzo(g, h, 1) peryl ene ND 9.5
Surrogate 9EC Limts
2- Fl uor ophenol a0 42-120
Phenol - d 85 46- 120
2,4, 6-Tri bronmophenol 83 48-124
N|tr0benzene-d 99 55-120
2- Fl uor obi phenyl 93 56-120
Ter phenyl -d14 50 28-120

ND= Not Det ected

RL= Reporting Linit

Page 2 of 2
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C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Lab #: 204017 Locat 1 on: Hanson Radum AOG#1

Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP: . EPA 3520C

Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8270C

Freld I'D: MWV 10 bat ch#: 159553

Lab I D 204017-010 Sanpl ed: 06/ 16/ 08

Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 16/ 08

Units: ug/ L PrePared: 06/ 17/ 08

Diln Fac: 1. 000 yzed: 06/ 19/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t RL

NN tTrosodi net hyl am ne ND 9.4

Phenol ND 9.4

bi s(2-Chl oroet hyl ) et her ND 9.4

2- Chl or ophenol ND 9.4

1, 3-Di chl or obenzene ND 9.4

1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 9.4

Benzyl al cohol ND 9.4

1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 9.4

2- Met hyl phenol ND 9.4

bi s(2-Ch 0r0|sopr0pyl) et her ND 9.4

4- Met hyl phenol ND 9.4

N-Ni troso-di - n- propyl am ne ND 9.4

Hexachl or oet hane ND 9.4

Ni t r obenzene ND 9.4

| sophor one ND 9.4

2-Ni t r ophenol ND 19

2, 4- Di net hyl phenol ND 9.4

Benzoic acid ND 47

b|s(2—ChIoroethoxY)nEthane ND 9.4

2, 4-Di chl or opheno ND 9.4

1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 9.4

Napht hal ene ND 9.4

4- Chl oroani |l i ne ND 9.4

Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 9.4

4- Chloro 3- net hyl phenol ND 9.4

2- Met hyl napht hal ene ND 9.4

Hexach orocrclopentad|ene ND 19

2,4,6-Trichl or ophenol ND 9.4

2,4,5-Trichl or ophenol ND 9.4

2- Cnhl or onapht hal ene ND 9.4

2-Nitroaniline ND 19

Di neth% ht hal at e ND 9.4

Acenapht hyl ene ND 9.4

2,6-D n|tr0toluene ND 9.4

3-Nitroaniline ND 19

Acenapht hene ND 9.4

2,4-D n|tr0phenol ND 19

4-Ni t r ophenol ND 19

Di benzo ur an ND 9.4

2,4-Dinitrotol uene ND 9.4

D et hyl pht hal ate ND 9.4

Fl uor ene ND 9.4

4- Chl or ophenyl - phenyl et her ND 9.4

4- N|tr0an|l|ne ND 19

4, 6- Di ni tro-2-met hyl phenol ND 19

N- Ni t r osodi phenyl am ne ND 9.4

Azobenzene ND 9.4

4- Br onophenyl - phenyl et her ND 9.4

Hexachl or obenzene ND 9.4

Pent achl or ophenol ND 19

Phenant hr ene ND 9.4

Ant hr acene ND 9.4

Di - n- butyl pht hal ate ND 9.4

Fl uor ant hene ND 9.4

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Lab #: 204017 Locat 1 on: Hanson Radum AOGFL
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP EPA 3520C
Pr o] ect #: 001- 09567- 07 ySi S: EPA 8270C
Freld I'D: MM 10 Bat ch#: 139353
Lab I D 204017- 010 Sanpl ed: 06/ 16/ 08
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/L PrePared: 06/ 17/ 08
Diln Fac: . 000 Anal yzed: 06/ 19/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t
Pyrene ND 9.4
Butylbenz | pht hal ate ND 9.4
3, Di chl or obenzi di ne ND 9
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 9.4
ysene ND 9.4
b|s(2 Et hyl hexyl ) pht hal at e ND 9.4
Di - n-octyl pht hal ate ND 9.4
Benzo(b) Tl uorant hene ND 9.4
Benzo k fl uorant hene ND 9.4
Benzo pyr ene ND 9.4
Indenoé , 2, 3-cd) pyrene ND 9.4
Di benz ,h)anthracene ND 9.4
Benzo(g, h, 1) peryl ene ND 9.4
Surrogate 9EC Limts
2- Fl uor ophenol a0 42-120
Phenol - d 85 46- 120
2,4, 6-Tri bronmophenol 89 48-124
N|tr0benzene-d 97 55-120
2- Fl uor obi phenyl 94 56-120
Ter phenyl -d14 45 28-120

ND= Not Det ected

RL= Reporting Linit

Page 2 of 2
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Bat ch OC Report

C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Lab #: 204017 Locat1 on: Hanson Radum AOG#1

Client: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP EPA 3520C

Pr oj ect #: 001-09567- 07 ySi S: EPA 8270C

TyBe: BLANK Diln Fac: 1. 000

Lab I D: Q446868 Bat ch#: 139353

Matri x: Wat er PrePared: 06/ 17/ 08

Units: ug/ L yzed: 06/ 18/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t RL

NN tTrosodi net hyl am ne ND 10

Phenol ND 10

bi s(2-Chl oroet hyl ) et her ND 10

2- Chl or ophenol ND 10

1, 3-Di chl or obenzene ND 10

1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 10

Benzyl al cohol ND 10

1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 10

2- Met hyl phenol ND 10

bi s(2-Ch 0r0|sopr0pyl) et her ND 10

4- Met hyl phenol ND 10

N-Ni troso-di - n- propyl am ne ND 10

Hexachl or oet hane ND 10

Ni t r obenzene ND 10

| sophor one ND 10

2-Ni t r ophenol ND 20

2, 4- Di net hyl phenol ND 10

Benzoic acid ND 50

b|s(2—ChIoroethoxY)nEthane ND 10

2, 4-Di chl or opheno ND 10

1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 10

Napht hal ene ND 10

4- Chl oroani |l i ne ND 10

Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 10

4- Chloro 3- net hyl phenol ND 10

2- Met hyl napht hal ene ND 10

Hexach orocrclopentad|ene ND 20

2,4,6-Trichl or ophenol ND 10

2,4,5-Trichl or ophenol ND 10

2- Cnhl or onapht hal ene ND 10

2-Nitroaniline ND 20

Di neth% ht hal at e ND 10

Acenapht hyl ene ND 10

2,6-D n|tr0toluene ND 10

3-Nitroaniline ND 20

Acenapht hene ND 10

2,4-D n|tr0phenol ND 20

4-Ni t r ophenol ND 20

Di benzo ur an ND 10

2,4-Dinitrotol uene ND 10

D et hyl pht hal ate ND 10

Fl uor ene ND 10

4- Chl or ophenyl - phenyl et her ND 10

4- N|tr0an|l|ne ND 20

4, 6- Di ni tro-2-met hyl phenol ND 20

N- Ni t r osodi phenyl am ne ND 10

Azobenzene ND 10

4- Br onophenyl - phenyl et her ND 10

Hexachl or obenzene ND 10

Pent achl or ophenol ND 20

Phenant hr ene ND 10

Ant hr acene ND 10

Di - n- butyl pht hal ate ND 10

Fl uor ant hene ND 10

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
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Bat ch OC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Lab #: 204017 Locat 1 on: Hanson Radum AOG#1
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8270C
TyBe: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000

| D Q446868 Bat ch#: 139353
Mat ri x: Wat er PrePared: 06/ 17/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 06/ 18/ 08

Anal yt e Resul t RL

Pyrene ND 10
Butylbenz | pht hal ate ND 10
3, Di chl or obenzi di ne ND 20
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 10

ysene ND 10
b|s(2 Et hyl hexyl ) pht hal at e ND 10
Di - n-octyl pht hal ate ND 10
Benzo(b) Tl uorant hene ND 10
Benzo k fl uorant hene ND 10
Benzo pyrene ND 10
| ndeno( 1, 2, 3-cd) pyrene ND 10
Di benz ,h)anthracene ND 10
Benzo(g, h, 1) peryl ene ND 10

Surrogate 9EC Limts

2- Fl uor ophenol a0 42-120
Phenol - d: 82 46- 120
2,4,6-Tri bromophenol 90 48-124
N|tr0benzene-d 97 55-120
2- Fl uor obi phenyl 90 56-120
Ter phenyl -d14 79 28-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2
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Bat ch OC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atile Organics by GO M

Lab #: 204017 Locat 1 on: Hanson Radum AOG#L
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP: EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8270C
Matri x: vat er Bat ch#: 1539553
Uni ts: ug/ L PrePared: 06/ 17/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1.000 Anal yzed: 06/ 19/ 08
Type: BS Lab I D Q446869
Analyte Spi ked Resul't UREC Limts
Phenol 0. 00 ol. /7 l/ 4/7-120
2- Chl or ophenol 80. 00 65. 62 82 53-120
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene . 40. 00 30.91 77 50- 120
N Ni t roso-di - n- propyl am ne 40. 00 28.93 72 41-120
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene 40. 00 30. 82 77 54-120
4- Cnhl or o- 3- net hyl phenol 80. 00 62. 41 78 55-120
Acenapht hene 40. 00 29. 23 73 54-120
4-Ni t rophenol 80. 00 72.22 90 46-120
2,4-Dinitrotol uene 40. 00 34.90 87 58-120
Pent achl or ophenol 80. 00 83. 99 105 53-120
Pyr ene 40. 00 32.05 80 53-120
Surrogat e UREC_Limts
2-Flu0roghenol Ié) 42-120
Phenol - d 80 46-120
2,4,6—Tribronngheno| 92 48- 124
N trobenzene-d 91 55-120
2- Fl uor obi phenyl 80 56-120
Ter phenyl -d14 82 28-120
Type: BSD Lab I D Q446870
Anal yt e SpI ked Resul t YEC Limts RPD Lim
Phenol 50. 00 o0l. 21 "/ 4/-120 1 22
2- Chl or ophenol 80. 00 64. 23 80 53-120 2 23
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene 40. 00 28. 56 71 50-120 8 27
N Ni troso-di - n- propyl am ne 40. 00 28.85 72 41-120 O 24
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene 40. 00 29.55 74 54-120 4 25
4- Cnl or o- 3- net hyl phenol 80. 00 63.94 80 55-120 2 21
Acenapht hene 40. 00 29.79 74 54-120 2 21
4-Ni t rophenol 80. 00 73.42 92 46-120 2 23
2,4-Dinitrotol uene 40. 00 35. 82 90 58-120 3 25
Pent achl or ophenol 80. 00 85. 61 107 53-120 2 27
Pyrene 40. 00 32. 66 82 53-120 2 23
Surrogate UREC _Limts
2- Fl uor ophenol V4SS 42-120
Phenol - d 80 46- 120
2,4, 6-Tri bronmophenol 92 48- 124
Ni t r obenzene-d 90 55-120
2- Fl uor obi phenyl 72 56-120
Ter phenyl -d14 84 28-120
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 34.0




Bat ch OC Report

C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Lab #: 204017 Locat1 on: Hanson Radum AOG#1

Client: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP EPA 3520C

Pr oj ect #: 001-09567- 07 ySi S: EPA 8270C

TyBe: BLANK Diln Fac: 1. 000

Lab I D: Q447290 Bat ch#: 139455

Matri x: Wat er PrePared: 06/ 19/ 08

Units: ug/ L yzed: 06/ 20/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t RL

NN tTrosodi net hyl am ne ND 10

Phenol ND 10

bi s(2-Chl oroet hyl ) et her ND 10

2- Chl or ophenol ND 10

1, 3-Di chl or obenzene ND 10

1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 10

Benzyl al cohol ND 10

1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 10

2- Met hyl phenol ND 10

bi s(2-Ch 0r0|sopr0pyl) et her ND 10

4- Met hyl phenol ND 10

N-Ni troso-di - n- propyl am ne ND 10

Hexachl or oet hane ND 10

Ni t r obenzene ND 10

| sophor one ND 10

2-Ni t r ophenol ND 20

2, 4- Di net hyl phenol ND 10

Benzoic acid ND 50

b|s(2—ChIoroethoxY)nEthane ND 10

2, 4-Di chl or opheno ND 10

1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 10

Napht hal ene ND 10

4- Chl oroani |l i ne ND 10

Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 10

4- Chloro 3- net hyl phenol ND 10

2- Met hyl napht hal ene ND 10

Hexach orocrclopentad|ene ND 20

2,4,6-Trichl or ophenol ND 10

2,4,5-Trichl or ophenol ND 10

2- Cnhl or onapht hal ene ND 10

2-Nitroaniline ND 20

Di neth% ht hal at e ND 10

Acenapht hyl ene ND 10

2,6-D n|tr0toluene ND 10

3-Nitroaniline ND 20

Acenapht hene ND 10

2,4-D n|tr0phenol ND 20

4-Ni t r ophenol ND 20

Di benzo ur an ND 10

2,4-Dinitrotol uene ND 10

D et hyl pht hal ate ND 10

Fl uor ene ND 10

4- Chl or ophenyl - phenyl et her ND 10

4- N|tr0an|l|ne ND 20

4, 6- Di ni tro-2-met hyl phenol ND 20

N- Ni t r osodi phenyl am ne ND 10

Azobenzene ND 10

4- Br onophenyl - phenyl et her ND 10

Hexachl or obenzene ND 10

Pent achl or ophenol ND 20

Phenant hr ene ND 10

Ant hr acene ND 10

Di - n- butyl pht hal ate ND 10

Fl uor ant hene ND 10

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
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Bat ch OC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Lab #: 204017 Locat 1 on: Hanson Radum AOG#1
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8270C
TyBe: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000

| D Q447290 Bat ch#: 139455
Mat ri x: Wat er PrePared: 06/ 19/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 06/ 20/ 08

Anal yt e Resul t RL

Pyrene ND 10
Butylbenz | pht hal ate ND 10
3, Di chl or obenzi di ne ND 20
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 10

ysene ND 10
b|s(2 Et hyl hexyl ) pht hal at e ND 10
Di - n-octyl pht hal ate ND 10
Benzo(b) Tl uorant hene ND 10
Benzo k fl uorant hene ND 10
Benzo pyrene ND 10
| ndeno( 1, 2, 3-cd) pyrene ND 10
Di benz ,h)anthracene ND 10
Benzo(g, h, 1) peryl ene ND 10

Surrogate 9EC Limts

2- Fl uor ophenol 16 42-120
Phenol - d: 82 46- 120
2,4,6-Tri bromophenol 85 48-124
N|tr0benzene-d 95 55-120
2- Fl uor obi phenyl 90 56-120
Ter phenyl -d14 80 28-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2
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Bat ch OC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atile Organics by GO M

Lab #: 204017 Locat1 on: Hanson Radum AOG#1
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP: EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8270C
Matri x: Vit er Bat ch#: 139455
Uni ts: ug/ L PrePared: 06/ 19/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1.000 Anal yzed: 06/ 20/ 08
Type: BS Lab I D Q447291
Anal yte Spi ked Resul't UWREC Limts
Phenol 0. 00 05. 0/ ol 47-120
2- Chl or ophenol 80. 00 65.13 81 53-120
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene 40. 00 34. 35 86 50-120
N Ni t roso-di - n- propyl am ne 40. 00 33.96 85 41-120
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene 40. 00 34.91 87 54-120
4- Cnhl or o- 3- net hyl phenol 80. 00 69. 41 87 55-120
Acenapht hene 40. 00 31. 48 79 54-120
4-Ni t rophenol 80. 00 63. 53 79 46-120
2,4-Dinitrotol uene 40. 00 34. 75 87 58-120
Pent achl or ophenol 80. 00 67.18 84 53-120
Pyr ene 40. 00 33.58 84 53-120
Surrogat e UREC Lim¢ts
2—Flu0roghenol ol 42-120
Phenol - d 84 46- 120
2,4,6—Tribronngheno| 101 48- 124
N trobenzene-d 91 55-120
2- Fl uor obi phenyl 89 56-120
Ter phenyl -d14 90 28-120
Type: BSD Lab I D Q447292
Anal yt e Spl ked Resul t YREC Limts RPD Lim
Phenol 0. 00 04.138 [3]0) 4/7-120 1 22
2- Chl or ophenol 80. 00 64. 46 81 53-120 1 23
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene 40. 00 35.92 90 50-120 4 27
N Ni troso-di - n- propyl am ne 40. 00 33.55 84 41-120 1 24
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene 40. 00 36. 44 91 54-120 4 25
4- Cnl or o- 3- net hyl phenol 80. 00 68. 48 86 55-120 1 21
Acenapht hene 40. 00 31.10 78 54-120 1 21
4-Ni t rophenol 80. 00 63. 43 79 46-120 O 23
2,4-Dinitrotol uene 40. 00 34. 67 87 58-120 O 25
Pent achl or ophenol 80. 00 68. 88 86 53-120 3 27
Pyr ene 40. 00 34.10 85 53-120 2 23
Surrogat e UWREC Limts
Z2- Fl uor ophenol o0 42-120
Phenol - d 82 46- 120
2,4,6-Tri bromophenol 100 48-124
Ni t robenzene-d 88 55-120
2- Fl uor obi phenyl 87 56-120
Ter phenyl -d14 89 28-120

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
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2040\ CHAIN OF CUSTODY / ANALYSES REQUEST FORM / )

S O JIEIA T N N —

SAMPLE COLLECTOR: |PROJECT NO.: SECTION NO.: %R's INIT/(S: M SERIAL NO.:
1900 Powell Street, 12th Floor oo legf]561-0F | H¥H K\)
[ Emeryville, California 94608- PROJECT NAME: j 9° 0 204227
(510) 652-4500 Fax: (510) 652-2246 AN <opn DAD dua - & *
SAMPLE AT SN AN /REMARKS
/9 TYPE / : TAT VOCs:  **Metal
. ‘8 S: etals:
& ,'0\00 Q@“\/ o o o / 4 .
& S S S S () 8260 List [ CAM17
&5 5C g &@Q%&o\&é A O 8240 List [] RCRA
SAMPLE ID. DATE TIME 0 N4 &9 AV [ 8010 List [ LUFT
N \;0 o \e’b «Q «Q «Q 9&0 Q}) Q‘o ] 624 List .
Mw/- | Clelobnsd- 151 X[ [ XIX \ L
MW-2_ /' \31e) c AN
MWw—-3 1210
w \\5\)\/ -5 1630
MW —+
WAW -~ =) Y320
mMw-9 525 ‘ A
MW =10 Y \#20! \/ ININIRY
SAMPLE RECEIPT: Cooler Temp: METHOD OF SHIPMENT. - QUISHED)BY: ) 1| RELINQUISHED BY: 2 | RELINQUISHED BY: 3
ntact  []Cold b
e LlAmbient | Cooler No: LAB REPORT NO.: (STGNAT (DATE) {SIGNATURE) (DATE) (SIGNATURE) {DATE)
LARR yang. 1823
FAX COC CONFIRMATION TO: (PRINTEMME) T (TIME) (PRINTED NAME) - (TIME) (PRINTED NAME) (TIME)
Preservative Correct? ' @He_
[N 4
[ves CONo [Ina KAWQ;MSC‘“USL o\ [JEOMPANYL. —7 . ] | (COMPANY) {COMPANY)
ANALYTICAL LABORATORY: FAX RESULTS T): D% RECEIVED BY: 2 | RECEIVED BY (LABORATORY): 3
/P
1t SEND HARDCORY TO: {SIGNATURE) (DATE) (SIGNATURE) {(DATE)
C =
SEND EDD TO: (RRINTED NAME) 7 (TIME) (PRINTED NAME) (TIME) (PRINTED NAME) (TIME)
EMV.LABEDDS.COM -
( Y) (COMPANY) (COMPANY)

Shipping Copy (White) File Copy (Yellow) Field Copy (Pink) CHAIN of CUSTODY - ANALYSES FORM.CDR  5/2003

T




COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Login # 42040["}_“ ~ Date Received é/’ 0/0“6 Number of coolers“; -
Client Le¥- » Project_H4SON 1ZEPUM
Date Opened é&"_@? By (print) M~\/‘ Lj’_@ ‘:uﬁ\'b- (sigWW
Date Logged inp-17-08_ By (print)_E_NichnolS Gsigl) .
T~ LM
1. Did cooler come with a shipping slip (airbill, etc)?. ... ... YES J@
Shipping info '
2A. Were custody seals present? ... [JYES (circle) oncooler  on samples ([ @
‘How many Name Date
2B. Were custody séals intact upon arrival? ........................................ YES NO @
3. Were custody papers dry and intact when received?. ... ... NO
4. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, etc)?.............................. NO
5. Is the project identifiable from custody papers? (If so fill out top of form).......... Yl NO
6. Indicate the packing in cooler: (if other, describe)
(Z]ﬁbble Wrap ,g{*‘oam blocks jZ]’gags {] None
[1Cloth material {1Cardboard [} Styrofoam [ Papecjowels
7. If required, was sufficient ice used? Samples should be <or=6°C ............ NO N/A
Type of ice used: Z(Net ] Blue ] None Temp(°C)
L Samples Received on ice & cold without a temperature blank
{J Samples received on ice directly from the field. Cooling process had begun
8. Were Method 5035 sampling containers present? ................. ... YES &
If YES, what time were they transferred to freezer?
9. Did all bottles arrive unbroken/unopened?........................................ .. NO
10. Are samples in the appropriate containers for indicated tests? ......................... NO
1. Are sample labels present, in good condition and complete? ............. ... NO
12. Do the sample labels agree with custody papers? .................... ... NO
13. Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests requested? ...................... ... NO
14. Are the samples appropriately preserved? ............. e % NO N/A
15. Are bubbles > 6mm absent in VOA samples?..................................... S NO N/A
16. Was the client contacted concerning this sample delivery?.. ... ... YES NO
If YES, Who was called? By Date:
COMMENTS
SOP Volume:  Client Services Rev. 5 Number | of 3
Section: 1.1.2 Effective: 19 May 2008

Page: I of 1C:\Documents and Settings\carol\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\Content. [ES\Q6BXTRDB\Coole
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